Seles permitted.

Proviso.
mDntymlrﬁdeuold,

Jume 23, 1913.
[H. R. 2441.]

{Public, No.3.}

Bundry civil ex-
Ppenacs appropriations.

Treasury Depart-
ment.

Public buildings.

Abbeville, 8. C.

Abilene, Kans.

Alamedas, Cal.

Amarillo, Tex.

Ansonia, Conn.

Arkanses City, Ark.
Athol, Mass,

Auburn, N, Y.

Rent.

Augusta, Ga.
Aastin, Tex.
Bainbridge, Ga.

Bardstown, Xy.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I Cms. 2,3. 1913.

Exposition upon which there shall be a tariff or customs duty shall
be admitted If:)ee of the payment of duty, customs fees, or cgm\ges,
under such regulations as the Secretary of the Treasury shall pre-
scribe; but it shall be lawful at any time during the exposition to
sell, for delivery at the close thereof, any goods or property imported
for and actually on exhibition in the exposition bmlxﬂzgs or on the
grounds, subject to such regulations for the security of the revenue
and for the collection of import duties as the Secretary of the Treas-
ury may prescribe: Promdez) , That all such articles when sold or with-
drawn for consumption or use in the United States shall be subject to
the duty, if any, iImposed upon such articles by the revenue laws in
force at the date of withdrawal; and on such articles which shall
have suffered diminution or deterioration from incidental handling
and necessary exposure, the duty, if paid, shall be assessed accord-
ing to the appraised value at the time of withdrawal for consump-
tion or use, and the penalties prescribed by law shall be enforced
against any person guilty of any illegal sale, use, or withdrawal.
Approved, May 22, 1913.

CHAP. 3.—An Act Making appropriations for sundry civil expenses of the

Government for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and fourteen,

and for other purposes.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That the following sums be,
and the same are hereby, appropriated, for the objects hereinafter
expressed, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred
and fourteen, namely:

UNDER THE TREASURY DEPARTMENT.
PUBLIC BUILDINGS.

Abbeville, South Carolins, t office: For i ildi
e oo of bt st
present limit, $44,000.
preﬁﬁ?&tzggg?orgl& post office: For completion of building under
ol g T Bl T e
unﬁiﬁéﬁs&&w%ﬁég?%ost office: For continuation of buﬂ(;:i
mﬁiﬁ(ﬁrelsfal}sgaliﬁgetfs’?ggét office: For completion of building und
Prfﬁ%ﬁiﬁ&e?%ggg; post office al;d courthouse: For com letil:xll :: |
;?]e:?;in]liigité,egltgﬁ)%g?, remodeling, or improvement of buil under
o
Y 866,000. 3 : pletion of building under present

Bainbridge, Georgia, post office: F e
under present limitl;gs3’5,r())oo_ or commencement of building

Bardstown, Kentucky, post office: For e
under present limit, 3455” 080. commencement of building



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

Bedford City, Virginia, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $40,000.

Bellaire, Ohio, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $35,000.

Bellefontaine, Ohio, post office: For completion of building under
P’%&%&Eﬁi t’ s%éf)’og(i)ﬁgto fice and' courth F 1

ingham, Was n, post office and co ouse: For comple-

tion of building under present limit, $40,000.

Beloit, Kansas, postoffice: For completion of buildingunder present
limit, $20,000.

Bennettsville, South Carolina, post office: For continuation of
building under present limit, $15,000.

Bennington, 8ermont, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $55,000.

Berkeley, California, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $75,000.

Biddeford, Maine, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $50,000. .

Big Rapids, Michigan, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $20,000.

Billings, Montana, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $50,000. o

Bismarck, North Dakota, post office and courthouse: For comple-
tion of building under present limit, $35,000.

Bloomington, Indiana, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $10,000. .

Blue Island, Illinois, post office: For continuation of building under
present Limit, $30,000. o

Bonham, Texas, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,000. )

Boonville, Missouri, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $25,000.

Boston, Massachusetts, g‘lise};;ghousg: For completitpnhof l:;tl:ﬁ d::é

ement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of the buildi

mer present limit, $450,000.

For expenses incident to the temporary removal of the force
employed in the customhouse during the extension, remodeling, and
so forth, of building at Boston, Massachusetts, $06,000.

Bowling Green, Ohio, post office: For completion of building under on

present limit, $30,000.

Bozeman, Montana, post office: For continuation of building under
present limt, $10,000.

Brigham City, Utsh, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $15,000. o

Bristol, Pennsylvania, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $20,000. .

'Broo‘itﬁeld, Missouri, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $40,000.

Brookings, South Dakota, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $40,000. ‘

Brownwood, Texas, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $30,000.

Bryan, Texas, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit $16,000. .

Burlington, New Jersey, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $22,000. o

Butler, Pennsylvania, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $25,000. .

Cadillac, Michigan, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $20,000.

5!
Bedford City, Va.
Bellaire, Ohio.
Bellefontaine, Ohio.
Bellingham, Wash.
Beloit, Kans,
Bennettsville, 8. C.
Bennington, Vt.
Berkeley, Cal.
Biddeford, Me.
Big Rapids, Mich.
Billings, Mont.
Biamarck, N. Dak.
‘Bloomington, Tnd.
Blue Island, IN.
Bonham, Tex.
Boonville, Mo.

Boston, Mass., cus-
tomhouse.

Temgo rary re-
moval of force.

B:wling Green,
Bogeman,Mont.
Brigham City, Utah.
Bristol, Pa.
Brookfield, Mo.
Brookings, 8. Dak.
Brownwood, Tex.
Bryan, Tex.
Burlingtan, N.J. |
Buter, Pa.

Cadillas, Mich.



6

Cambridge, Ohio.
Camden, Me,
Camden, S. C.
Catton, T
Canton, Ohlo.

Post, p. 200.
Carroliton, Ga.

Casper, Wyo.
Cedartown, Ga.
Charleroi, Pa.,

Charjotte, N. C.

Demalition of old
snd construction of

pew building.
Vol. 36, p. 683.

Old amay office to be
reconst ,eto.

Rent of temporary
qusrters.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. ' Sgss. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

Cambridge, Ohio, post office: For continuation of building under
present limt, $35,000. .. a1 o
Camden, Maine, post office: For continuation of building under
resent limit, $45,000. ] . L
P Camden, South Carolina, post office: For eontinuation of building
under present limit, $10,000. . L o i
Canton, Illinois, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $15,000. : ) ) e
Canton, Oixio, post office: For alterations, improvements, and'
repairs, $20,000. o S
I()Jarrollton, Georgisa, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $15,000. » o
Cartersville, Georgia, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $35,000. ) o E
Casper, Wyommogdo post office: For completion of building under
resent limit, $25,000. ) .
P Cedartown: Georgia, post office: For completion of building under
present, limit, $15,000.  _ ) o
Charleroi, f[’ennsylvama, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $10,000. ‘
- Charlotte, North barolina, post office and courthouse: For comple-
tion of the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of
building under present limit, $120,000. . :

Section seven of the omnibus public building Act approved June
twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred and ten, authorizing the enlargement,
extension, remodeling or improvement of the United States post office
and courthouse at Charlotte, North Carolina, at a limit of cost of not
to exceed $250,000, be, and the same is hereby, amended, so as to
authorize, in lieu thereof, the demolition of the present building and
the construction of a new building for the use and accommodation of
the post office and United States courts, at Charlotte, North Carolina,
including fireproof vaults and heating and ventilating apparatus and
approaches, complete, within said limit of cost hereby fixed of not to
exceed $250,000; the materials of which the old building is composed
to be utilized, so far as they may be found suitable, in the construction
of the new building. And the Secretary of the Treasury is hereb
authorized to enter into contracts for the construction of said build.
ing within the said limit of cost hereinbefore fixed.

t the Secretary of the Treasury be, and he is hereby, authorized
and directed to cause the present assay office building in Charlotte,
North Carolina, to be so altered, rearranged, improved, and equipped,
including fireproof vaults and fxeating and ventilating apparatus, as
to afford temporary quarters, pending the construction of said new
post office and courthouse, for such of the Federal officials at Charlotte
as can be accommodated therein, and so as to furnish suitable per-
manent quarters, for such Federal officials as can not be properly
accommodated, upon its completion, in said new post office and court-
house at a cost not exceeding $25,000.

And the Secretary of the ury be, and he is hereby, authorized
to rent temporary quarters for such Federal officials as can not be 80
accommodated in the permanently altered and rearranged assay office,
and to pay the rent for such temporary quarters and all moving
expenses out of the limit of cost hereinbefore fixed for permanently
altering and rearranging said assay office building, said rent to be for
such period .as_mag' be permitted by the balance remaining of the last-
mentioned limit of cost after such permanent alteration and rearrange-
ment of said assay office has been prov-ided‘for, not exceeding an o-

gate rental of $6,500 for the first year; estimates f
to be submitted ’annua.uy, year; or any further rents



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm.3. 1913.

That all appro]iruilations. heretofore made for the enlargement,
extension, remodeling, or improvement of the post office and court
house at Charlotte, North Carolina, be, and the same are hereby,
reappropriated and made available for the construction of said new
post office and court bouse, and for said permanent alterations,
remodeling, and so forth, of the assay office, and for said rental of
temporgly uarters and moving expenses of the Federal officials to be
quartered therein; and the Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to
use the assay office building at Charlotte, North Carolina, for the occu-
pancy of certain Federal officials when the building has been placed
in condition to accommodate them.

_ Chickasha, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse: For continua-
tion of building under present limit, $105,000. ,

_ Chicago, Hllinois, appraisers stores: For repairs and alterations,
including equipment and plumbing fixtures, $15,000.

Chico, California, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $25,000.

Clarksdale, Mississippi, post office: For continuation of building
under present; limit, $24,000. —
Clarksville, Texas, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $15,000. L S ‘ :

Concordia, Kansas, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $35,000. .

Concord, New hampshn'e, rent of buildings: For rent of tempo-
rary quarters for the accommodation of Government officials and
mo,viﬁ expenses incident thereto, to continue available until ex-
pended, $5,000.

(}ookeﬂliaz Tennessee, post office and courthouse: For continua-
tion of building under present limit, $15,000.

Corgus Christi, Texas, post office and customhouse: For comple-
tion of building under present limit, $10,000. .

Corry, P yvania, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $45,000. ) o :

Cortland, New 'fork, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $40,000.

Covington, Tennessee,
under present limit, $10,000. .

Covington, Virginia, post office: For completion of building under
present himit, $25,000. . .

Crowley, Louisiana, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,000. o

Cuero, Texas, post office: For commencement of building under
present fimit $35,000. .

Cullman, Llabama, post office: For completion of building under

present limit, $25,000. . . .

Cynthiana, Kentucky, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $40,000. . .

Dalles, The, Oregon, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $5,000.

So much of the unexpended balance of the appropriation for con-
struction of the Federal building at Danville, Ellm ois, as may be
necessary may be expended on plans approved by the Supervising
Architect of
and grounds around said building. ‘ s

Darlington, South Carolina, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $10,000. . .
Dayton, Ohio, post office and courthouse: For completion of build-

under present limit, $200,000.

efiance, Ohio, post office: For completion of building under pres-
ent limit, $30,000.

t office: For continuation of building

@ Treasury in the improvement of the approaches to

7

l%s:e of former appro-
Vol. 36, p. 1369; Vol.
7, D. 419,

Occupation of assay

office.

Chickasha, Okla.

Chi I, &
pmiseﬁgos%ores.’ >

Chico, Cal.

Clarksdale, Miss.
Clarksville, Tex.
%m@, Kans,

Concord, N. H., rent.

Cookeville, Tenn. ]
Corpus Christi, Tez
Corry, Pa.
Cortland, N. Y.
Covington, Tenn.
Covington, Va.
Crowley, La.

Cuero, Tex.
Cullman, Ala,
Cynthians, Ky.
The Dalles, Oreg.

Danville, I,
roaches.
vol. 36, p. 1370.

ap-

Darlington, 8. C.
Dayton, Ohlo.

Defiance, Ohdo.



8 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I Cm. 3. 1913.

Delavan, Wis. " Delavan , Wisconsin, post office: For continuation of building under
: ‘present limit, $25,000. .-
Del Rio, Tex. Del Rio, ’I‘exas, post office and courthouse: For completion of

building under present limit, $33,000. .

Denkwon, Tows. g Denison, Iowg, post office: For completion of building under pres-
ent limit, $25,000. . o

Denver, Colo. ~ Denver, Colorado, post office: For continuation of building under
prelggnt limit, $200,000. :

DeBoto, Mo | . Soto, Missouri, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $15,000. ; . o :

Douglas, Wyo. Douglas, Wyoming, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $25,000. S -

Duquoin, IIL. Duquoin, Illinois, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $28,000. . . L

Edwardsvilte, IIL Edwardsville, illinois, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $25,000.

Elberton, Ga. v Elberton, Georgia, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $15,000. . .

Fikios, W.Ve. o Elkins, West Virginia, post office: For completion of building under
present himit, $35,000. . . :

Elwood, Ind. » Elwood, Indiana, post office: For completion of building under

' present limit, $10,000. ' . :

Eofaals, Ala. Eufaula, Alabama, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,000.

Evanston, M. - Evanston, Ilinois, post office: For completion of the enlargement,
ﬁmhn, remodeling, or improvement of building under present
imit, $10,000.

proctskor Bprings, - Foxcelsior Springs, Missouri, post office: For continuation of build-

lo', ing under prmenngﬁnit, 810,00&05 o .

¥atrmont, W. Va. airmont, West Virginia, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $40,000.

Feyetterille, Tenn.  Fayetteville, Tennessee, post office: For continuation of building
under present fimit, $10,000.

Florence, Ala. Florence, Alabama, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $30,000.

Fort Madison, Towa. * Fort, Madison, iowa, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $30,000.

Frankiort, Ind. Frankfort, Indiana, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $35,000.

Franklin, La. Franklin, Loulmana, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,000.

Fulten, N. Y. Fulton, New York, post office: For continuation of building under

P Cadsdon. Alsbis, flico: F ding
en, Alabama, post office: For completion of buijld; d
P iy SO s s o kg
afiney, South Carolina, post office: For completion of build;
Gary, Ind. under pres’enp limit, 310,000.pos P ©
’ Gary, Indiana, post office: For continuation of building under
Gestanss,N.c.  Present limit, $20,000.
Gastonia, N, orth Carolina, post office: For completion of building
own. 5o, UReET present limit, $25,000.
Georgetown, Ky. Georgetown, Kentucky, post office: For continuation of building
Gottysbrg, Pa. under present limit, $5,000.
’ Gettysburg, Pennsylvania, post office: For completion of building
Glens Falls, N. ¥ under present limit, $17,000.
""" Glens Falls, New York, post office: For continuation of building
Goehen, Tad. under present limit, $5,000.
Goshex;, Indiana, post office: For completion of building under
g < A
Tatton, vvest Virginia, post office: i ildi
under present limit, 3%10131000.1) or completion of buil

Gadsden,Ala.

Gaffney, 8. C.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

Grand Junction, Colorado, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $50,000.

Grass Valley, California, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $25,000.

Greeley, Colorado, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $25,000.

Greenville, North Carolina, post office: For continuation of building
undel;&esent limit, $45,000.

Guthrie, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse: For completion of
the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building
under present limit, $55,000.

- Hampton, Virginia, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $20,000.

Hanford, California, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $12,000. ‘

Hanover, Pennsylvania, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $30,000.

Harrisburg, Illinois, post office:
present limit, $40,000. .

Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, post office and courthouse: For com-
pletion of the ent, extension, remodeling, or improvement
of building under present l,lmit, $55,000.

For rent of temporary quarters at Harrisburg, Pennsylvania, for
the accommodation of Government officials and moving expenses
incident thereto, $3,000. ' ,A

Hendersonville, North Carolina, post office: For continuation of
building under r&msent Limit, $27,000. ,

Hickory, North Carolina, post office: For continuation of building
under %r:sent limit, $35,000.

Hillsboro, Texas, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $15,000.

Holland, M’ich.igan, post office: For continuation of building under
present Limit, $5,000.

Homesteatf, Pennsylvania, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $10,000.

Hopkinsville, Kentucky, post office: For continuation of building
under present fxmit, $45,000.

Huntingdon, Pennsylvania, post office: For continuation of build-
in%under resent limit, $25,000.

uron, South Dakota, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $26,000. ) f

Idaho Falls, Idaho, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $38,000. _ .

Iowa Falls, Iowa, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $33,000.

peming, Michigan, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $10,000.

Jackson, Kentucf:y, post office and courthouse: For continuation
of building under present limit, $20,000.

Jennings, Louisiana, post office: For
under present limit, $5,000.

Jersey City, New Jersey, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $300,000.

Johnstown, New York, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $25,000. .

Johnstown, Pennsylvania, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $50,000. .

Jonesboro, Arkansas, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,000. o

Juneau, Alaska, post office and customhouse: For continuation of
building under present limit, $40,000.

For completion of building under

continuation of building

Grand Junection, Colo.

Grass Valley, Cal.

Greeley, Colo.
Greenville, N. C.

Guthrie, Okla.

Hampton, Va.
Hanford, Cal.
Hanover, Pa.
Harrisburg, m.

Harrisburg, Pa.

Hendersonville,N.C.
HM, N.C. ‘
Hillsboro, Tex.
HoBand, Mich.
Homestead, Ps.
Hopkinsville, K'y.
Huntingdon, Pa.,
Huron, 8. Dak.
Idaho Falls, Idaho,
Iowa Falls, Jowa.
Ishpeming, Mich.
Jackson, Ky.
Jennings, La.
Jersey City, N. J.
Johnstown, N. Y.
Johnstown, Pa.
Jonesboro, Ark.

Juneau, Alaska.



10

Kiugfisher, Okla.
Lafayette, La.
1a Junta, Colo.
Lalke City, Minn. -

Lansing, Mich.

Rent.

Laporte, Ind.

La Salle, 1.
Laurens, 8. C.
Lawrenceburg, ﬁy.
Lebanon, Tenn.
Le Mars, Towa.
Tewes, Del.

Live Oak, Fla.v
Livingston, Mont.
Long Branch, N. J.
Longview, Tex.
Lorain, Ohio.

Lyuchburg, Va.

Rent.

Mscomb, i1
Mandan, N. Dak,
Mansfield, Ohfo.
Marlin, Tex.
Marshall, Mo,
Marshall, Tex.
Maryville, Mo,
Mattoon, L

MecAlester, Okla.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS:: Sess. L. Cm. 3. 1013.

Kingfisher, Oklahoma, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $20,000. — . . af
Lafayette, i;ouisiann., post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $15,000. L o or
La Junta, Colorado, post office: For continusation of building under
present limit, $25,000. ‘ ¥ L
- Lake City, Minnesota, post office: For commencement of building
under present limit, $15,000. L
: ing, Michigan, post office: For completion of the enlargement,
eling, or improvement of building under. present
limit, $20,000. ‘

For rent of temgg)mry quarters, at Lansing, Michigan, for the
accommodation of Government officials and moving expenses inci~
dent thereto, $2,500. L . s
Laporte, Indiana, post office: For site and completion of building
under present himit, $10,000. R A
La § under

alle, Illinois, post office: For completion of building
present limit, $10,000. . . * : L
Laurens, South Carolina, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $10,000. : . .
Lawrenceburg, Kentucky, post office: For completion of buildiug
under present hmit, $20,000. - . -
Lebanon, Tennessee, post office: For continuation of building under
present, limit, $34,000. : :
LeMars, Iowa, post office: For completion of building under present
Limit, $35,000. - - S o
Lewes, Delaware, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $20,000. ' : L
Live Oak, lFlorida, post office: For continuation of building under
present Limit, $29,000. '
ivingston, Montana, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $35,000.
Long Branch, New Jersey, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $50,000.
Longview, Texas, post office: For continuation of building under
P orain OLio post offico: T letion of buil
rain, Ohio, post office: For completion of building under present
e base Vi flice and . ;
chburg, Virginia, post office and courthouse: For completion
:g tﬁoextension and remodeling of building under presexli:,p limit,
0,000.
For rent of temporary quarters at Lynchb
accommodation of Govemx?xent officials, %111,000‘.1%’
Macomb, Illinois, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $30,000.
Mandan, North Dakota, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $25,000.
Mansfield, Ohio, post office: For
present limit, $20,000.

Marlin, Texas, post office: For
present himit, $25,000.
Marshall, Missouri,
present limit, $15,000.

Marshall, Texas, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $40,000.
ille, Missouri,

present limit, $15,000.
Mattoon, Illinois, post office: For completion of building under
pre;{exﬁl limit, (S;il()éil)loo. & 4

calester, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse: For complet
of building under preseat Lmit, $65.000, pletion

extension, rem

Virginia, for the

completion of building under
completion of building under
post office: For completion of building under

post office: For completion of building under



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cu. 3. 1913.

McCook, Nebraska, post office and courthouse: For completion of
building under ﬁresent limit, $50,000.

McPherson, Kansas, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $5,000.

Medford, Oregon, post office and courthouse: For continuation of
building under present limit, $40,000.

Menomonie, Wisconsin, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $39,000.

Mexico, Missouri, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,000.

Miami, Florida, post office, courthouse, and customhouse: For
completion of building under present limit, $60,000. :

waukee, Wisconsin, appraisers’ stores: For completion of

building under present limit, $30,000. .

Minneapolis, Minnesota, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $330,000. ; ‘

Minot, North Dakota, post office' and courthouse: For . continua-
tion of building under present limit, $45,000. L

Mishawaka, Indiana, post office: For continuation of building

under present limit, $25,000. . ‘
For commencement of building under

Mobile, Alabama, post office:
present limit, $140,000. S
Monroe, North Carolina, post office: For continuation of building
under present lirnit, $20,000. : L
Moorhead, Minnesota, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $15,000. ‘
" Morgantown
under present limit, $39,000. : .
Mormistown, New Jersey, post office: For commencement of build-
ing under present limit, $45,000.
orristown, Tennessee, post office:
under present limit, $30,000.
Moundsville, West Virginia, post office: For continuation of build-
under present limit, $10,000.
ount Vernon, linois, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $30,000. :
Mount Vernon, New York,
under present limit, $69,000.

For continuation of bililding

in

Muskogee, Oklahoma, post office and courthouse: For completion

of building under present limit, $320,000.

New Albany, Indians eY:O.nSt office: For completion of the enl
ment, extension, remodeli g, or improvement of building under
present limit, $10,000. . .

New Bedford, Massachusetts, post office: For completion of build-
ing under present limit, $175,000. o

ewberry, South Carolina, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $10,000. o
Newcastle, Indiana, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $30,000. .
N ewPHaven, Connecticut, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $125,000.

_ New Orleans, Louisiana, post office and courthouse: For comple-
tion of building under present limit, $157,000. .

Newport, Arkansas, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $12,500.

¢ office: For continuation of building

11
MoCook, Nebr.
McPherson, Kans.
Medford, Oreg.
Menomonie, Wis.
Mexico, Mo.
Miama, Fla.

Milwaukee, Wis., ap-

Ppraisers’ stores

Minneapolis, Minn,
Minot, N. Dak.
Mishawaka, Ind.
Mobfle, Ala.
Mdnroe, N. C.

Moorhead, Minn.

West Virginia, post office: For completion qfv-,buil‘ding wiorgsntown,

Morristown, N. J.
Morristown, Tenn.
Moundsville, W. Va.'
Mount Vernon, Il
.Myg‘unt Vernon,

Muskogee, Okla.

New Albany, Ind.

New Bedford, Mass.
Newberry, 8. C.
Newcastle, Ind.
New Haven, Conn.

New Orleans, 1a,,

ggz;eoﬁeeandcourt-

Newport, Ark.

of balance for

The unexpended balance of the appropriation for site at Searcy, /% & tr vy

Arkansas, $4,500, is hereby reappropriated and made available for site
and building at Newport, Arkansas, in compliance with the pro-
visions of the act of June twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred and ten
(Thirty-sixth Statutes, page six hundred and eighty-four).

Vol. 36, p. 684.



12
New Rochells, N. Y.

New York, N. Y.
Barge office.

Post office.
North Tonawanda,
N. Y.

Ofl City, Pa.

Oldtown, Me.
Olympis, Wash.

Oneonts, N. Y.

Orange, N.J.
Orangeburg, 8. C.
Osage City, Kans.
Oitaws, Esns. -
Owatonua, Minn,
Oxford, N. C.

Paragould, Ark.

Paris, Tex,

Pasadens, Cal.
Penn Yan, N. Y.

Pensacola, Fla,

Rent,

Perry, Town.
Petoskey, Mich,
Piqua, Obio.
Plainfleld, N. I,
Plymouth, Mass,
Pocatello, Idaho.

Point Pleasant, W.
Va.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

New Rochelle, New York, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $25,000. .

New York, New York, barge office: For completion of the annex
and building pier in connection therewith under present limity
$25,000. :

New York, New York, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $500,000, .

Nort. Tonawamia, New York, post office: For completion of
building under present limit, $30,000.

Oil City, Pennsylvania, post office: For completion of the enlugo-

er

ment, extension, , or improvement of the building un
present limit, $5,000. :
Oldtown, itia.lne, post_ office: For completion of building under
present limit, $32,000. : :
10)) m,_Washmgton, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $30,000. | ,
Oneongsa,_ﬁew 'i'ork, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $30,000. .
Opelika, Aiabama, post office: For continuation of building under

present lim:gj, 8?15,000. office: F SRR
New Jersey, post office: For continuation of building under
p&nm, $10,000. o
Orangeburg, South Carolina, post office: For completion of building
under presanCityt Khm1t, $5,000. fice: F ) ' ,
ansas, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $15,000. . e
wa, ] post office: For completion of building und
D mtonns, m h : “ndmerg
tonns, a, post office: For continuation of buildi
e ot & szﬁi:mo' .
0 orth Carolina, post office: For completion of buildi
under prézle(xlxtAlirxknit, $25,000. pletion of building
ould, ansas, post office: For completion of buildi
pr%sg;g li'IJPit, $5,000. fﬁ, P P of building under
. Paris, Texas, post office: For completion of the enlargement, exten-
gx:(;nb ggmodehx’:lg, or mmprovement of building under preSEnt limixz;,
Pasadena, California post office: For continuation of buildi
, . x lyl_ml’t ’§135§900;; uation of building under
enn Yan, New York, post office: For leti ildi
pre;ent nxxl:ié,hgllo,%w. , P comple 1on.of building under
ensacola, Florida, post office and courthouse: For completion of
the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or i idi
un{phr presentf nt, ¢ ety oD, ling, or improvement o?bmldmg
or rent of temporary quarters at Pe la, Flori
accommodation of ovemm(flsnt officials, 315131,%:)0(;). 2 Florids, for the
Hml}:f%'sl,gg& post office: For continuation of building under present
Petoskey, Michigan,
present limit, $40,000.
um;’i?i%%o%%i;posg office: For continuation of building under present
ainfie ew Jersey, post office: F i i ildi
ungiar - eseh;l tMlimit, ISiSOf;) 0(})) office: Xor continuation of building
ymouth, Massachusetts, post office: i i ildi
under poat e $45,000.p st office: For continuation of building
Pocatello, Idaho, post office and
building under present limit, $50,000
. Point Pleasant, West Virginia,
ing under present limit, $10,000.

post office: For completion of building under

courthouse: For completion of

post office: For completion of build-



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

Pontiac, Illinois, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $15,000.

Poplar Bluff, Missouri, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $35,000.

Port Jervis, New York, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $25,000.

Po d, Indiana, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $10,000.

Portland, Oregon: For moving, in the discretion and under the
direction of the Secretary of the Navy, weather ball from custom-
house to a point where it can be readily seen by the shipping, $500.

Portsmouth, Ohio, post office and courthouse: For completion of
the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building
under present limit, $15,000. '

Pulaski, Tennessee, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $25,000.

Punxsutawney, Pennsylvania, post office: For completion of build-
under present limit, $20,000. X :
utnam, Connecticut, post office: For continuation of building

under present limit, $10,000. B :

Raleigh, North Carolina, post office and courthouse: For comple-

L3

tion of the ement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of
building under present limit, $125,000.

For rent of temporary quarters at Raleigh, North Carolina, for the
accommodation of Government officials and moving expenses incident
thereto, $5,000. o

Rapid City, South Dakota, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $50,000.

For rent of temfporary quarters at Reading, Pennsylvania, for the
accommodation of Government officials and moving expenses incident
thereto, $10,000, .

Red Oak, Iowa, post office: For completion of building under pres-
ent limit, $25,000.

For rent of temporary quarters at Reidsville, North Carolina, for
the accommodation of Government officials and moving expenses
incident thereto, $1,500.

Riverside, Cal’iforma, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $25,000.

Rochelle, h].inoxs, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $40,000.

Rochester, New Hampshire, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $35,000.

Rocky Mount, North Carolina, post office: For continuation of
building under present limit, $15,000.

Rolla, Missouri, post office: For completion of building under pres-
ent limit, $25,000.

Saint llaouis, Missouri, customhouse: For comgletion of the enlarge- tomh

ment, extension, remodeling, or improvement of building under pres-
ent limit, $40,000. ~

Saint i’etersburg, Florida, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $25,000.

Salem, Ohio, post office: For continuation of building under present
limit, $30,000.

Salt Lake City, Utah, post office and courthouse: For completion
of the enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of the
building under present limit, $20,000.

San Diego, California, post office and courthouse: For completion
of building under Bresent limit, $20,000. .

San Francisco, California, subtreasury: For continuation of build-
ing under present limit, $300,000.

A\

Pontiac, IIL.
Poplar Bluft, Mo.
Port Jervis, N. Y.

Portland, Ind.

Portland, O
moving weather .

Partsmouth, Ohio.,

Pulaskl, Tenn.

Punxsutawney, Pa.

Raleigh, N. C.

Rent.

mﬂdClty,s.an.

Reading, Pa., rent.

Red Oak, Jowa,

Reidsville, N. C.,
rent.

Riverside, Cal.
Rochalle, Itl.
Rochester, N. H.

Rocky Mount, N. C,

Rolls, Mo.

Saint Louls, Mo.,cus-
ouse.

Saint Petersburg,
Fla.

Salem, Ohio.

Salt Lake City, Utah.

San Diego, Cal.

San Francisco, Cal.,
subtreasury.



14
Santa Barbara, Cal.
Schenectady, N. Y.
Bearcy, Ark.
Seymour, Ind.
Bhelbyville, Tenn.
Bistersville, W. Va.
| Smyrna, Del.
Somerset, Ky.
Souath Chicago, 111,
Bparta, Wis.

Springfield, Mo.

Rent.

Springfield, Tean.
Bteelton, Pa.
Bteubenville, Ohlo.
Sycamore, TIL,
Talladega, Ala.
Tarboro, N. C.
Three Rivers, Mich,
Tifton, Ga.

Topeka, Kans., rent.
Traverse City, Mich.

Tulsa, Okla.
Union City, Tenn.
Union, 8. C.
Urbana, TIL

Vicksburg, Miss.

Wahpeton, N. Dak.

STXTY-THIRD CONGRESS; ‘Sgss. I. Cm.3. 1913.

Santa Barbars, California, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $10,000. ] . AU
Schenectady, New York, post office: For: completion of building
under present l’imit, $20,000. s .
- Searcy, Arkansas, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $34,000. o o L
- Seymour, Indiana, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $10,000. ‘ B .
+ Shelbyville, Tennessee, post:office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $40,600. -~ = ‘ :
Sistersville, West Virginia, g;ost office: For commencement of
building under present limit, $40,000. . e
Smyrns, Delaware, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $5,000. . T T
Somerset, Kentucky, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,000. ;
- South Chicago, Hlinois, post office: For completion of building
under present Iimit, $75,000. : e
Sparta, Wisconsin, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $10,000. :
Springfield, Missouri, post office and courthouse: For completion
of t.ge enlargement, extension, remodeling, or improvement of build-
ing under present hmit, $30,000. :
or rent of temporary quarters at Springfield, Missouri, for the
aogommodsﬁim}r of Government ogiicialsﬁ $13,500. o
ringfield, Tennessee, post office: For continuation of building
unéigr I)resenlg Iimit,l $25,000. Fioe: T o R
teelton, Pennsylvama, post office: For completion of building
under Eresent limit, SIO,OOOI.)OS P
Steubenville, Ohio, post office: For continuation of building under
present limit, $10,000.
Sycamore, Illinois, post office: For continuation of building under
present Yimit, $10,000.
Talladega, Alabama, post office: For completion of building under
present Limit, $15,000. :
Tarboro, I‘fm:th Carolina, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $15,000.
Three Rivers, Michigan, post office: For continuation of building
un’%fg presgxt Limit, 315,00({){:1 R
ton, QGeorgia, post office: For completion of buildi
prosent lim, $50,000. f T ome ding under
opeka, Kansas, rent of buildings: For rent of tempora
for the accommodation of Government officials and n?ovinrgg;;eﬁer:
incident thereto, to continue available until expended, $10,000.
I'It‘gavex?eﬂ(lhtyiﬂl\ﬁchigmi, postg office and ﬁuit;l)mhouse: For com-
etion of the e ement, extension, remodeli i
o r}’{,’ﬂdin% fﬁ(}ller f’iigesent limit, $10,000. § or improvement
a, OUklahoma, post office and courthouse: F 1
building under }'}{eseng; Timit, $85,000. or completion of
nion ), 1ennessee, post office: For completi ding
under preseg limit, 37,000.p Pletion. of buil

Union, South Carolina, post office: F leti ildi
un_[dyell')preseilltiil;mit, 315,0001.) e: Yor completion of building
thana, o0is, post office: Fo; tinuati ildi
presont Lonit, $21,901§)). . T continuation of building under
Vicksburg, Mississippi, post office and courthouse: For completion

of the enlargement, extension, remodeling. or im Ad;
under present limit, $ 40,000. ]]Ilg, provement of buﬂdlng

Wahpeton, North Dakota, post office: Fo i i ilding
under presen,t limit, 325,000.p r continuation of buil



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cn.3. 1913.

Walla Walla, Washington, post office and courthouse: For com-
pletion of building under present limit, $35,000.

Waltham, Massachusetts, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $10,000.

Washington, District of Columbia, Bureau of Engraving and Print-
ing: For completion of building under present limit, $75,000.
m%unipping new building, Bureau of aving and Printing: For
mechanical equipment, machinery, furniture, and fixtures for, and
expenses of moving machinery, furniture and fixtures from old build-
ing to new building, authorized by Act of Congress, approved May
twenty-seventh, nineteen hundred and eight, to be expended under
the direction of the Secretary of the Treasury, to be immediately
available, $491,107.

Washington, District of Columbia, post office: For completion of
building under present limit, exelusive of cost of boilers, $955,000.

Waterville, Maine, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $10,400. -

Waukegan, Illinois, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $25,000.

Waukesha, Wisconsin, post office: For completion of building under

present limit, $40,000.

Weatherford, Texas, post office: For completion of building under
present limit, $30,000.

Westerly, Rhode Island, post office: For completion of building
under present limit, $30,000. .
" Westfield, Massachusetts, post office: For completion of building

under present limit, $17,500. .
issi t office: For completion of building

West Point, Mississippi,
under present limit, $10,000.
Wilkesboro, North Carolina, post office and courthouse: For con-
tinuation of building under present limit, $10,000. .
Williston, North Dakota, post office: For continuation of building
under present limit, $30,000.
Winston-Salem, North Carolina, post office: For completion of
building under present Limit, $120,000. .
For rent of temporary quarters at Winston-Salem, North Carolina,
for the accommodation of Government officials and moving expenses
incident thereto, $3,000. .
Wooster, Ohio, post office: For completion of building under pres-
ent limit, $25,000. )
Wiytheville, Virginia, post office: For commencement of building
under present Limit, $35,000.
Xenia, Ohio, post office: For commencement of building under
present himit, $46,000. . .
Repairs and preservation of public buildings: For repairs and
preservation of 151 completed and occupied public buildings and the
unds thereof under the control of the Treasury Department, and
or wire screens therefor, Government wharves and piers under the
control of the Treasury Department, together with the necessary
dredging adjacent thereto, buildings and wharf at Sitka, Alaska,
and the Secretary of the Treasury may, in renting said wharf,
require that the lessee shall make all necessary repairs thereto; for
repairs and gmervation of buildings not reserved by vendors on
sites under the control of the Treasury Department acquired for
public buildings or the enlargement of public buildings, the ex endi-
tures on this account for the current fiscal year not to exceed fifteen
per centum of the annual rentals of such gmldmgs Provided, That
of the sum herein sppropriated hot exceeding $100,000 may be
used for marine hospitals and quarantine stations, including wire

screens for same, and not exceeding $12,000 for the Treasury, p'c.

15
Walla Walla, Wash.
‘Waltham, Mass.

‘Washington, D. C.
Bureauof Engraving

and Printing.

Equipment', ete.

Vol. 35, p. 319.

Post office.

Waterville, Me.

Wankegan, TIL

Wankesha, Wis.

ﬁea;hedord, Tcx.
WQteﬂy, R 1. ’
Westfield, Mass.

West Point, Miss.
‘Wilkesboro, N. C.‘
Williston, N. Dak.

Winston-Salem,N.C,

Rent.

Wooster, Ohilo.
Wytheville, Va.

Xenta, Ohio.

Repafrs and preser-
vation.

Provisos.
Marine hospitalsand

quarantine stations.

Téumry buildings,



16 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

Butler, and Winder Buildings at Washington, District of Columbia:
sonn sorvios. " P Provided further, That this sum shall not be available for the pay-
ment of personal services except for work done by contract or for
temporary job labor under exigency not exceeding at one time the
sum of $100 at any one building, $675,000. . .
machanieal equip-  Mechanical equipment of public_buildings: For installation and
repair of yhechanical equipment in all completed and occupied cfmbhc
buildings under the control of the Treasury Department, including
heating, hoisting, plumbing, gas piping, ventilating, vacuum clean~
ing and refrigerating apparatus, electric-light plants, meters, interior
neumatic tube and Intercommunicating telephone systems, con-
uit, wiring, call-bell and signal :ﬁtems, and for maintenance and
repair of tower clocks; for installation and rsﬁair of mechanical
equipment, for any of the foregoing items, in buildings not reserved
by vendors on sites under the eontrol of the Treas Deﬁartmgmt
public build-

acquired for public buildings or the enlargements o
ings, the expenditures on this account for the current fiscal year
‘ not to ten per centum of the annual rentals of such buildings:
Marotospttalsand Provided, That of the sum herein appropriated for mechanical equip-
quansntine stations. ment, of public buildings, not exceeding $40,000 may be used for
pogsury bulldings, marine hospitals and quarantine stations, and not exceeding $9,000
for the Treasury, Butler, and Winder Buildings at Washington,

tem, New York Gity. District of Columbia, and not exceeding $10,000 for the maintenance,
changes in, and repairs of pneumatie-tube system between the
appraisers’ warehouse at Greenwich, Christopher, Washington, and
Barrow Streets and the new customhouse in Bowling Green, Bor-
ough of Manhattan, in the city of New York, including repsirs to

Restriction on per U@ Btreet pavement and subsurface necessarily incident to or result-
sonal services. ing from such maintenance, changes, or repairs: Provided further
That this sum shall not be available for the payment of personaj
services except for work done by contract, or for temporary job
labor under exigency not exceeding at one time the sum of $100 at

any one building, $440,000.

oo luits, safes, and ‘aults and safes for ﬁublic baildings: For vaults and lock-box
equgments and repairs thereto in all completed and occupied public
buildings under the control of the Treasury Department, and for
the necessary safe equipments and repairs thereto in all public
buildings under the control of the Treasury Department whether
completed and occupied or in course of construction, exclusive of

ersonal services except for work done by contract, or for temporary
Job labor under exigency not exceeding at one time the sum of $50
at any one building, $100,000.

slamarieal burglar Flectrical protection to vaults, public buildings: For installation

Vol.3z,p.106.  and maintenance of electrical burglar-alarm devices authorized by the
sundry civil appropriation Act approved March third, nineteen hun-
dred and three, including the post office and courthouse at Chicago
%].llgngasd and the post office and subtreasury at Boston, Massachusetts:

General expenses. General expenses of public buildings: To enabl

General expen ] : able the Secr

P- 357 the Treasury to execute and give effect to the provisions of se:&gsg

Additonat salary, of the Act of May thirtieth, nineteen hundredp and eight (Thirty-fifth

Sdpervising Architest. Statutes, page five hundred and thirty-seven, part one): For addi-

Technical services, 10021 salary of $1,000 for the Supervising Architect of the Treasury

ete. for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen ; for foremen drafts-
men, architectural draftsmen, and apprentice draftsmen at rates
of pay from $480 to $2,500 per annum; for structural engineers and
draftsmen at rates of pay from $840 to $2,200 per annum: for mechan-
ical, sanitary, electrical, heating and venti ating, and illuminati
engineers and draftsmen, at rates of pay from $1,200 to $2,400 per
annum; for computers and estimators, at rates of pay from $’1,600 to



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

$2,500 per annum, the expenditures under all the foregoing classes not
to exceed $169,850; for supervising superintendents, superintendents,
and junior superintendents of construction, at rates of pay from $1,600
to $2,900 per annum, not to exceed $245,000; for expenses of superin-
tendence, Including expenses of all inspectors and other officers and
emﬁ)loyees, on duty or detailed in connection with work on public
buildi and the furnishing and equipment thereof, under orders
from the Treasury Department; office rent and expenses of super-
intendents, inclugmrz temporary stenographic and other assistance
in the preparation of reports and the care of public afroperty, and so
forth; advertising; office supplies, including draiting materials,
specially prepared paper, typewriting machines, adding machines,
and other mechanical labor-saving devices, and exchange of same;
furniture, carpets, electric-light fixtures and office equipment, tele-
hone service; not to exceed $6,000 for stationery; not to exceed
'gl,OOO for books of reference, law books, technical periodicals and
journals, subscriptions to which may be paid in advance; for con-
tingencies of every kind and description, traveling expenses of site
agents, recording deeds and other evidences of title, photographic
instruments, chemicals, plates, and ihobographic materials, and such
other articles and supplies and such minor and incidental
not enumerated, connected solely with work on public buildings, the
acquisition of sites, and the administrative work connected with the
annual appropriations under the Supervising Architect’s Office as the
Secretary of the Treasury may deem necessary and specially order or
approve, but not including heat, light, janitor service, awnings, cur-
tains, or any expenses for the generaf maintenance of the Treasury
Bail (img . ,or‘survegs plaster models, ﬁrogress photo%‘aphs, test pit
borings, or mill an simp inspections: Provided, That hereafter mem-
bers of the field force of the public-building service, such as super-
vising superintendents, superintendents, junior superintendents, and
_ inspectors of the several classes, may be detailed to the District of
Columbisa, in the discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury, for tem-
porary duty for periods not exceeding thirty days in any one case,
i the Office of the Supervising Architect, but no subsistence or other
expenses of like character shall be allowed such employees while on
duty in Washington serving under such details, $525,000.

Architectural competitions, public buildings: To enable the Secre- o

tary of the Treasury to make payment for architectural services under
contracts entered into prior to the repeal of the Act entitled ““ An Act
authorizing the Secretary of the Treasury to obtain plans and speci-
fications for public buil to be erected under thesupervision of the
Tre Department, and providing for local supervision of the con-
struction of the same,” aplproved February twentieth, eighteen hun-
dred and ninety-three, including payment for the services from July
first, nineteen hundred and twelve, of the architect of the Hilo, Hawail,
ing, specially selected under the provisions of the Act & proveci
ourth, nineteen hundred and eleven, the unexpended balance
of the agg)cro riation for architectural competitions, public buildings,
for the year ending June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and thir-
teen, or so much thereof as may be necessary, is hereby made available
for said e during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen.
Marine Hospital, Wilmington, North Carolina: Medical officers’
quarters, $5,000.
szhg(%me hospital, Baltimore, Maryland: Surgical dressing room,
Marine hospital, Detroit, Michigan: New coal shed, $1,000.

91006°~—vor 38—t 1 2

17

Superintendents, ete.

Expenses of mainte-
nance.

Supplies.

Vol. 37, p. 757.

grwi:o.
'em; detalls
of ﬂel(f force. .

Comméissions to
Vol. 27, p. 468.

Hilo, Hawail.
Vol. 36, p. 1373,

Vol. 37, p. 428.

Marine itals,
Wﬂminm, N. C.

Baltimore, Md.

Detroit, Mich.



18
Quarantine stations.
Reedy Island.

San Francisco.

8an Diego.

Cape Charles.
Post, p. 615.

Bupervision.

Life-Saving Service.

Buperintendents.

Keepers.

Crews of surfmen,
atc.

Volunteers.

Clerks to superin-

tendents.

Fuel, repairs, ete.

Commautation of
quarters, ete.

Allowance for dis-
abled keepers.

Vol. 22, p. 57.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

QUARANTINE STATIONS,

Reedy Island Quarantine Station: Two barracks buildings and
laboratory space, $30,000; crematory, $3,500; in all, $33,500. L
San Francisco Quarantine Station: Steerage barracks building,
$10,000; mess hall’ for steerage passengers, ‘$5,000; rehabilitating
Japanese and Chinese detention barracks, $5,000; in all, $20,000. -
an Diego Quarantine Station: One new steam boiler, $1,500,
Cape Charles Quarantine Station: Residence for quarantine officer,
The foregoing construction under marine hospitals and guarantine
stations shall be done under the supervision and direction of the
Supervising Architect of the Treasury and within the sums appro-
priated herein therefor. -

LIFE-SAVING SERVICE,

For district superintendents of life-saving stations, as follows:
One for the coasts of Maine and New Hampshire, $2,200; o
One for the coast of Massachusetts, $2,200; '
One for the coasts of Rhode Fsland and Fishers Island, $2,000;
One for the coast of Long Island, $2,200;

One for the coast of New Jersey, $2,200;

One for the coasts of Delaware, Maryland, and Virginia, $2,200;

One for the coasts of Virginia and North Carolina, $2,200 S

One for the life-saving stations and for the houses of refuge on the
coasts of South Carolina, Georgia, and Florida, $1,900; -

One for the life-saving and lifeboat stations on the coast of the

Gulf of Mexico,’ $2,000; = R St
One for the life-saving and lifeboat stations on the coasts of Lakes

Ontario and Erie, $2,200;

One for the life-saving and lifeboat stations on the coasts of Lakes

Huron and Superior, $2,200; :
One for the life-saving and lifeboat stations on the coast of Lake

Michigan, $2,200; . ‘

One for the life-saving and lifeboat stations on the coasts of Cali-
g%l;n;)%o Oregon. Washington, and Alaska, $2,200 ; thirteen in all,
For selaries of two hundred and ninety-one keepers of life-savi
and lifeboat stations and of houses of refuge, $27 63?00. Ting

For pay of crews of surfmen employed at the life-saving and life-
boat stations, including the old Chicago station, at the rate of $70
per month each for the number one surfman in each station, and at
the rate of $65 per month for each of the other surfmen during the
period of actual employment, and $3 per day for each occasion of
service at other times; rations or commutation thereof for keepers
and surfmen; compensation of volunteers at life-saving and lifelI)’:at
stations for actual and deserving service rendered upon any occa-
sion of disaster or in any effort to save persons from drowning, at
such rate, not to exceed $10 for each volunteer, as the Secretary’r of
the Treasury may determine; pay of volunteer crews for drill ‘and
exercise; compensation of twelve clerks to district superintendents
one to each of the district superintendents except that of the eighth
district, at such rate as the Secretary of the Treasury may determine
not to exceed $900 each; fuel for stations and houses of refuge; repa.irs,l
and outfits for same; rebuilding and improvement of same, includ-
ing use of additional land where necessary; supplies and px’-ovisions
for houses of refuge and for shipwrecked persons succored at stations:
traveling expenses of officers under orders from the Treasury Depart.
ment; commutation of quarters and allowance for heat anlglight for
officers of the Revenu utter Service detailed for duty in the Life-

Saving Service; for carrying out the provisions of sections seven and



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

eight of the Act approved May fourth, eighteen hundred and eighty-
two; for draft animals and their maintenance; for telephone lines
and care of same; and contingent expenses, including freight, stor-
age, rent, repairs to apparatus, labor, medals, stationery, newspapers
for statistical purposes, advertising, and all other necessary expenses
not included under any other head of life-saving stations on the
coasts of the United States, $2,008,000.

For establishing new life-saving stations and lifeboat stations on
the sea and lake coasts of the United States, authorized by law,
$20,000, to be available until expended.

REVENUE-CUTTER SERVICE.
For expenses of the Revenue-Cutter Service: For pay and allow-

ances of captain commandant and officers of that rank, senior cap-
tains, captains, lieutenants, engineer in chief and officers of that

rank, captains of engineers, lieutenants of engineers, two construc-

tors, not exceeding seven cadets and cadet engineers, who are hereby
authorized, two civilian instructors, and pilots employed, and rations

for pilots; for pay of warrant and petty officers, ships’ writers, buglers,.
seamen, oilers, firemen, coal heavers, water tenders, stewards, cooks,

and boys, and for rations for the same; for allowance for clothin%:gr
enlisted men; for fuel for vessels, and outfits for the same; ship chan-
dlery and engineers’ stores for the same; actual traveling expenses or
mileage, in the discretion of the Secretary of the Treasury, for officers
traveling on duty under orders from the Treasury Department; com-
mutation of quarters; for maintenanece of vessels in the protection of
the seal fisheries in Bering Sea and the other waters of Alaska, and
the enforcement of the provisions of law in Alaska; for maintenance
of vessels in enforcing the provisions of the Acts relating to the anchor-
age of vessels in the ports of New York and Chicago, and in the Ken-
nebec River, and the movements and anchorage of vessels in Saint
Marys River; for temporary leases and improvement of property for
revenue-cutter purposes; not exceeding $5,000 for the improvement
of the depot for the service at Arundel Cove, Maryland ; not exceeding
$150 for medals for excellence in marksmanship ; contingent expenses,
including wharfage, towage, dockage, freight, advertising, surveys,
labor, and all other necessary miscellaneous expenses which are not
included under special heads, $2,300,000.
For repairs to revenue cutters, $175,000.

ENGRAVING AND PRINTING.

For labor and expenses of engraving and printing: For salaries of
all necessary employees, other than slate printers and plate printers’
assistants, including increase of grade rate of operators to $1.75 per
day, $1,237,780, to egended under the direction of the Secretary
of the ’i‘reasury: Provided, That no portion of this sum shall be ex-

ended for printing United States notes or Treasury notes of larger

enomination than those that may be canceled or retired, except in
so far as such ’Iprinting may be necessary in executing the requirements
of the Act ““To define and fix the standard of value, to maintain the
parity of all forms of money issued or coined by the United States,
to refund the public debt, and for other purposes,” approved March
fourteenth, nineteen hundred.

For wages of plate printers, at piece rates to be fixed by the Sec-
retary of the Treasury, not to exceed the rates usually paid for such
work, including the wages of printers’ assistants, when employed,
including increase of grade rate of printers’ assistants to $1.75
day, $1,437 475, to be expended under the direction of the Secretary

19

Contingent expenses.
Vol. 37, p. 757.

New stations.

Revenue-Cuttfer
ice.

Pay, eto.

Seal fisheries, eto.-:

Anchorage, ete.
Vol. 25, p. 151.
Vol. 27, p. 431.
Vol. 29, p. 54.
Vol. 30, p. 1081.

Contingent ex
Vol. 37, p. 757].

Repairs to cutters.
Engraving snd
ting.

Salaries.

Prorviso.
Large notes.

Vol. 31, p. 45.

Wages,



Vol. 31, p. 45.

Materials, etc.
Vol. 37, p. 757.

Proceeds from work
be credited to Bu-

gs

Vol. 24, p. 227,

Internal revenuae,
Paper for stamps.

Refund of taxes.
Vol. 35, p. 325,

Punishing violations
of, laws.

Enforcing laws relat-
g the oy

Limit.

Proviso,
Other details.

Contingent eﬁ{”“m’
Independent Treas-
uary.

?- 8., sec. 3633, p.

Vol 37, p. 757.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm.3. 1913.

of the Treasury: Provided, That no portion of this sum shall be ex-
ded for printing United States notes or Treasury notes of larger-
s::llominations than those that may be canceled or retired, except
in so far as such printing may be necessary in executing the require-
ments of the Act to define and fix the standard of value, to maintain
the parity of all forms of money issued or coined by the United States,
to refun({ the public debt, and for other purposes, approved March.
fourteenth, nineteen hundred. - . -

For engravers’ and printers’ materials and other materials except:
distinctive paper, and for miscellaneous expenses, including purchase,:
maintenance, and driving of necessary horses and vehicles, and o
horse and vehicle for official use of the director when, in writing,
ordered by the Secretary of the Treasury, $393,522, to be expended
under the direction of the Secre of the Treasury.

During the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen all proceeds:
derived from work performed by the Bureau of Engraving and
Printing, by direction of the Secretary of the Treasury, not covered
and embraced in the appropriation for said bureau for the said fiscal:
year, instead of being covered into the Treasury as miscellaneous
receipts, as provided by the Act of August fourth, eighteen hundred:
and eighty-six (Twenty-fourth Statutes, page two hundred and
twenty-seven), be credited when received to the appropriation for.
said bureau for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen.

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, TREASURY DEPARTMENT.

Paper for internal-revenue stamps: For paper for internal-revenue
stamps, includm%geight, $80,000.

To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to refund money covered:
into Treasury as internal-revenue collections, under the provisions of
;%8 OA(% approved May twenty-seventh, nineteen hundred and eight,

Punishment for violations of internal-revenue laws: For detecting
and bringing to trial and punishment persons guilty of violating the
internal-revenue laws or conniving at the same, including payments
for information and detection of such violations, $150,000; and the
Commissioner of Internal Revenue shall make a detailed statement
to Congress once in each year as to how he has expended this sum,
and also a detailed statement of all miscellaneous expenditures
in the Bureau of Internal Revenue for which appropriation is made
in this Act.

The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to use for, and in con-
nection with, the enforcement of the laws relating to the Treasury
Department and the several branches of the public service under its
control, not exceeding at any one time four persons paid from the
appropriation for the collection of customs, four persons paid from

e appropriation for salaries and expenses of internal-revenue agents
or from the appropriation for the foregoing purpose, and four persons
paid from the sappropriation for suppressing counterfeiting and
other crimes, but not exceeding six persons so detailed shall be
employed at any one time hereun(f;r: Provided, That nothing
herein contained shall be construed to deprive the Secretary of the
Treasury from making any detail now otherwise authorized by
existing law.

Contingent expenses, Independent Treasury: For contingent
expenses under the requirements of section thirty-six hundred and
fifty-three of the Revised Statutes of the United gta.tes for the eol-
lection, safe-keeping, transfer, and disbursement of the publie
money, for transportation of notes, bonds, and other securities of
the United States, for salaries of special agents, and for actual



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm.3. 1913.

expenses of examiners detailed to examine the books, aceounts, and
money on hand at the several subtreasuries and depositories, includ-
ing national banks acting as depositories under the requirements
of section .thlrtgsix hundred and forty-nine of the Revised Statutes
of the United States, also including examinations of cash accounts
at mints, $150,000. . .

Recoinage of gold coins: For recoinage of light~-weight gold coins
in the Treasury, to be expended under the direction of the Secretary
of the Treasury, as required by section thirty-five hundred and twelve
of the Revised Statutes of the United States, $5,000.

Recoinage of minor coins: To enable the Secretary of the Treasury
to continue the recoinage of worn and uncurrent minor coin of the
United States now in the Treasury or hereafter received, and to reim-
burse the Treasurer of the United States for the difference between
the nominal or face value of such coin and the amount the same will
produce in new coin, $7,500. :

Distinctive paper for United States securities: For distinctive
paper for United States securities, including transportation, travel-
mg, and laundry, and other necessary expenses, salaries for not more
than ten months of not exceeding one register, two assistant registers,
five counters, five watchmen, and one skilled laborer, and expenses
of officer detailed from the Treasury, $367,425. ‘

The Secret: of the Treasury is authorized to transfer to the
account for ‘‘Distinctive dpaper for United States securities” six
million nine hundred and twenty-one thousand and twenty-four
sheets of paper bought and paid for from the appropriation ‘‘Expenses
of Treasury notes of eighteen hundred and ninety,” the said paper
remaining on hand unused.

Expenses of national currency: For distinctive paper, including
transportation, traveling, mill, laundry, and other necessary expenses,
and expenses of officer detailed from the Treasury, salaries for not
more than two months of not exceeding one register, two assistant
registers, five counters, five watchmen, and one skilled laborer; in
a1l $66,345.

fStﬁecm.l witness of destruction of United States securities: For Pay
o

e representative of the public on the committee to witness the
destruction by maceration of Government securities at $5 per day
while actually employed, $1,565. .

Custo<(l‘y of dies, rolls, and l;)lates: For pay of custodian of dies,
rolls, and plates used at the Bureau of Engraving and Printing for
the printing of Government securities, namely: Two custodians, one
at $2,000, and one at $1,800; three distributors of stock, one at
$1,600, one at $1,400, and one at $1,200; in all, $8,000. .
For o rating force for public buildings: Forsuch personal services
a8 the Secretary of the reasuxg7 may deem necessary in connection
with the care, maintenance, and repair of all public mldu;%s under
the control of the Treasury Department (except as hereinafter pro-
vided), together with the grounds thereof and the equipment and
furnishings therein, and of sites for public buildings, inc uging assist-
ant custodians, {anitors, watchmen, laborers, and cimrwomen; engi-
neers, firemen, elevator conductors, coal passers, electricians, dynamo
tenders, lampists, and wiremen; and for the mechanical labor force
in connection with said buildings, including carpenters, plumbers,
steam fitters, machinists, and painters, but in no case shall the rates
of compensation for such mechanical {abor force be in excess of the
rates current at the time and in the place where such services are
employed, $2,575,000: Provided, That the foregghin% :5 ropriation
shall be available for use in connection with all public under
the control of the Treasury Demment, including the customhouse
at Washington, District of Columbia, but not including any other

21

Examinations, ete.

R. B., sec. 3649, p.
718, » P

Recoinage of gold
coins.
sgéz.. 8., sec. 3512, p.

Recolnage of minor
coins.

Distinetive for

Witness of destruo-
tion.

Custody of dies, rolls,
and plawz. '

Public b
Operating ores.

Assgistant custodi-

ans, janitors, etc.



Furniture, ete.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

pﬁblic building within the District of Columbia, and exclusive of

marine hospitals, quarantine stations, mints, branch mints, and assay
ﬁ ~ .

¢ F?t?miture and repairs of furniture: For furniture, carpets, and gas
and electric lighting fixtures, and repairs of same, for all public build-

ings under the control of the Treasury Department, whether com-

itals, quarantine stations, mints, branch mints, and assay offices,

; Kleted and occupied or in course of construction, exclusive of marine

exclusive of personal services, except for work done by contract or
for temporary job labor under exigency not excee at one time
the sum of $100 at any one building, $900,000. And all furniture
now owned by the United States in other gt;bhc buildings and -in
buildings rented by the United States shall be used, so far as prac-
ticable, whether it corresponds with the present regulation plan for
furniture or not. les f bio buldi For fuel. ste Tight,
erating supplies for public buildings: For fuel, steam, s
waggr, m%?ighggg supplieg, electric current for lighting and power
purposes, telephone service for custodian forces; removal of ashes
a;lgp rubbish, snow, and ice; cutting grass and weeds, washing towels,
and for miscellaneous items for the use of the custodian forces in the
care and maintenance of completed and occupied T{)ubhc buildings
and the grounds thereof under the control of the Treasury Depart-
ment; an%rl.;l the care and maintenance of the equipment and furnish-
ing in such buildings; and for miscellaneous supplies, tools and
appliances required i the operation (not embracing repairs) of the
mechanical equipment, including heating, plumbing, hoisting, gas

- piping, ventilating, vacuum cleaning and refrigerating apparatus,

Provisos.
Gas governors.

Available for tempo-
rary quarters.

Pneumatic tube
saervice.

Furnishing steam
for, to postal service.

electric-light plants, meters, interior pneumatic-tube and intercom-
municating tele%hone systems, conduit wiring, call-bell and signal
systems in such buildings, including the customhouse at Washington,
District of Columbia, but excluding any other public building under
the control of the Treasury Department within the District of Colum-
bia, and excluding also marine hospitals and quarantine stations,
mints, branch mints, and assay offices, and personal services, except
for work done by contract or for temporary job labor under exi ency
not exceeding at one time the sum of $100 at any one le:lll%dmg,
$1,600,000. And the appropriation herein made for gas shall include
the rental and use of gas governors, when ordered by the Secretary
of the Treasury in writing: Provided, That no sum shall be paid as
rental for such gas governors greater than thirty-five per centum of the
actual value of the gas saved thereby, which saving shall be deter-
mined by such tests as the Secretary of the Treasury shall direct:
Provided further, That hereafter, unless otherwise specifically pro-
vided by law, whenever the Secretary of the Treasury is authorized
to secure telzllporary quarters for the use of the Government officials
pending the alteration, improvement, or repairs to, or the remodeling,
reconstruction, or enlargement of any public building under the con-
trol of the Treasury Department'not %ereinbefore excluded, appro-
priations for the foregoing purposes shall be available, if necessary,
in connection with such fgortions of the premises as may be rente
for or occupied by such officials in the same manner, for the same pur-
pose, and to the same extent as if the title to such premises were
vested in the United States.

During the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen the Secre-
tary of the Treasury is authorized, out of the appropriations “Oper-
atin _supp,hes for public buildings” and “Operating force for public
buildings,” to furnish steam for the operation of pneumatic tubes of
the postal service, as heretofore, and to pay employees in the produc-
txfon pdf s’,(md si;ealr)l;, asdllle‘l;(eitofore::I the proceeds derived from the sale
o1 said steam to be credited to said appropriations in proportion
amounts expended therefrom. PpoP proportion to the



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss. I, Cm. 3. 1913. 23

Suppressing  counterfeiting and other crimes: For enses in- , Suppressing coun-
currelzipunder the authorit;;lrngr with the approval of theegg;retary of “Vol. 3%, pribn.
the Treasury in detecting, arresting, and delivering into the custody
of the United States marshal having jurisdiction dealers and pre-
tended dealers in counterfeit money and persons engaged in counter-
feiting Treasury notes, bonds, national-bank notes, and other securi-
ties of the United States and of foreign governments, as well as the
coins of the United States and of forei overnments, and other
felonies committed against the laws of the I§nited States relating to
the pay and bounty laws, and for no other purpose whatever, except
in the protection of the person of the President and of the person dent soi semms
chosen to be Presidént of the United States, which protection is eleg, authorized.
hereafter authorized, $135,000: Provided, That no part of this Witnesses.
amount be used in defraying the nses of any person subpenaed
by the United States courts to attend any trial before a United States
court or preliminary examination before any United States com-
missioner, which expenses shall be paid from the appropriation for Pox,p.ss
“Fees of witnesses, United States courts.”
No part of any money appropriated by this Act shall be used in goimmtoEr

fayment of com: tion or expenses of any person detailed or trans- ,

erred from the t Service Division of the Treasury Department
or who may at any time during the fiscal year nineteen hundred
:?)I}d. fourteen have been employed by or under said Secret Service

ivision. o

Lands and other property of the United States: For custody, care, 3% et

rotection, and e 0¥ sales of lands and other property of the o
%nitedSt&tes,,the examination of titles, recording of deeds, adver-
tising, and auctioneer’s fees, $300. ‘

CUSTOMS SERVICE. Customs service.

To defray the expenses of collecting the revenue from customs, V55 s
$10,150,000. Andxt:ge provisions of the Act of March third, eighteen Detection of frands
hundred and seventy-nine (Twentieth Statutes, page three hundred ~Vvol. ; p. 3ss; val.
and eighty-six), as amended by the Act of April twenty-seventh, 3 3%
nineteen hundred and four (Thirty-third Statutes, page three hun-
dred and ninety-six), authorizing the Secretary of the Treasury to
expend out of the appropriation for defraying the expenses of col-
lecting the revenue from customs such amount as he may deem nec-
essary, not exceeding $150,000 per annum, for the detection and pre-
vention of frauds upon the customs revenue, are hereby further
amended 80 as to increase the amount to be so expended for the fiscal
year nineteen hundred and fourteen to $200,000.

To enable the Secretary of the Treasury to purchase one motor g roc CoPos
boat, as ﬁrovided in the Act of Congress approved February tenth, Vel 37, p.es.
nineteen hundred and thirteen, $6,000.

Scales for customs service: For construction and installation of
special automatic and recording scales for weighing merchandise, and
so forth, in connection with imports, at the various ports of entry
under direction of the Secretary of the Treasury, of which $60,000
shall be immediately aveilable, $125,000. . oo nlie

_ Compensation in lieu of moieties: For compensation in lieu of moie- of moen o0 0t
ties in certain cases under the customs revenue laws, $50,000.

Automatic scales.

PUBLIC HEALTH SERVICE. seablic Health
Expenses of Public Health Service, as follows: L.
For pay, allowance, and commutation of quarters for commissioned Fivete. .,
medical officers and pharmacists, $547,640; at least six of the assist- disorien.
ant surgeons provided for hereunder shall be required to have had a



24 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

special training in the diagnosis of insanity and mental defect for
Juty in connection with the examination of arriving aliens with
special reference to the detection of mental defection; ’
Assistant surgeons. — For additional assistant surgeons, $50,000; . .
pasting sesitant suI- For pay of acting assistant surgeons (noncommissioned medical
officers}, $200,000; :
. Other employoes. For pay of all other employees (attendants, and so forth), $477,606;
Frofght, ote. For freight, transportation, and traveling expenses, including the
expenses, except membership fees, of officers when otﬁcx;ll 7 detailed
to attend meetings of associations for the promotion of public health,

$30,000;
" Fuoel, ete. For fuel, light, and water, $70,000;
Furniture. For furniture and repairs to same, $8,000; . .
Sapyiies. For purveying depot, purchase of medical, surgical, and hospital

supplies, $45,000;
Hygieniclaboratory. R))r mainteining the Hygienic Laboratm?', $20,000; v
Maintemance of Do For maintenance of marine hospitals, including subsistence, and for

Mot 57, p. 767, all other n miscellaneous , which are not mcluded
P of cases Under special heads, $245,000: ided, That there may be admitted
for study. into said hospitals for study, persons with infectious or other diseases

affecting the public health, and not to exceed ten cases in any one
hospital at one time;
Outside treatment. Oﬂ))r medical examinations, care of seamen, care and treatment of
all other persons entitled to relief, and mi eous expenses other
, than marme hospitals, which are not included under special heads,
e ntotomcers, $126,000: Prmn}yed, That hereafter commissioned officers and phar-
stc. macists, and those employees of the service devoting all their time to
field work, shall be entitled to hospital relief when taken sick or injured
in line of du:g; .
Books, ete. For journals and scientific books, for use of the Public Health
Service; subscriptions for journals for use of the service may be paid
ot Ol 81505546, ehich shall includo th acessary
ing alions. all, $1,819,746, which shall include the amount n for the
Vol.34, p. 506 medical inspection of aliens, as required by section seventeen of the
~ Act of Congress approved February twentieth, nineteen hundred and
seven.,
paramtine service. uarantine Service: For the maintenance and ordinary expenses,
Vol. 37, p. 757. exclusive of pay of officers and employees, of quarantine stations at
Eastport_and Portland, Maine; Providence, Rhode Island; Perth
Amboy, New Jersey; Delaware Breakwater; Reedy Island; Alex-
andria, V: a; Cape Charles and supplemental station thereto;
Cape Fear, Newbern, and Washington, North Carolina; Georgetown,
Charleston, Beaufort, and Port oyai, South Carolina; Savannah;
South Atlantic; Brunswick; Cumberland Sound; Saint Johns
River; Biscayne Ba%; Key West; Boca Grande; Tampsa Bay; Port
Inglis; Cedar Key; Puntarasa; Saint Georges Sound (Kast and West
Pass); Saint Joseph; Saint Andrews and Pensacola, Florida; Mobile ;
New Orleans and supplemental stations thereto: Pascagouia; Gulf;
Gulfport, Galveston, Laredo, Eagle Pass, and El Paso, Texas; San
Diego, San Pedro and adjoining ports, Santa Barbara, San Francisco,
Monterey, and Port Harford, California; Fort B: g, Eureka, Colum-
bia River, Florence, Newport, Coos Bay, and Gar er, Oregon; Port
Townsend and supplemental stations thereto; quarantine sysi’;em of
Alaska; quarantine system of the Hawaiian Islands, including the
leprosy hospital; and the qfuaran ine system of Porto Rico, and
mclqdmgi; xtlpt exceﬁ;d X $500 for print%ntion account of the quarantine
service at times when the exigencies of that servic ire immedi
ac%‘;:, 3155,00% ) X1Z e require ediate
vention of epidemics: To enable the President of the U it
Vol. 32, p. 752 States, in case only of threatened or actual epidemic of cholera, tylll)lh?g

Prevention of epi-



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913. 25

fever, yellow fever, smallpox, bubonic glague, Chinese plague or
black death, or trachoma, to aid State and local boards, or otherwise,
in his discretion, in preventing and suppressing the spread of the same,
and in such emergency in the execution of any quarantine laws which
may be then in force, $200,000: Provided, That a detailed report of Road: of expendk-
%he expenditures hereunder shall annually hereafter be submitted to tures.

O 688,

i“llgerld investigations of public-health matters: For investigations of Ve sy p g oo
diseases of man and conditions influencing the propagation and spread
thereof, including sanitation and sewage, and the pollution of navi-
gable streams and lakes of the United States, including personal
ser:ilic;%l $200,000, of which the sum of $40,000 shall be immediately
av: o.

Hygienic Laboratory, Washington, District of Columbia: For ad- Iamtory. e
ditional building for research work, disinfection, experiments, and e
housing animals, $25,000.

Interstate quarantine service: For cooperation with State and gSocRepiing with
municipal health authorities in the prevention of the spread of con- ties.
tagious and infectious diseases in interstate traffic, $15,000.

CENTRAL HEATING AND POWER PLANT.  pomral heating gad

The Secretary of the Treasury is authorized and directed t0 have e cuen suthor-
constructed, under the direction of the Su ising Architect of the A
Treasury, upon the land and wharf property of the United States here-

inafter described, a central heating, lighting, and power plant, to

furnish heat, light, and power for the buildings, old and new, of the

Bureau of Engraving and Printing, the buildings of the Department ,p5dines to be sup-
of Agriculture, the ury Building, the ite House and the

buildings on the grounds thereof, the State, War, and Navy Building,

the Winder Builtﬁgé, the Mills Building, the Court of Claims Building,

the buildings, old and new, of the National Museum, the Smithsonian

Institution Building, the Army Medical Museum Building, the Fish

Commission Building, the Washi n Monument, the District Build-

ing, the Post Office Department Building, and the buildings, when

constructed on the site heretofore acquired, for each of the Depart-

ments of State, Justice, and Commerce and Labor.

The total limit of cost of such central heating, lighting, and power Limitof cost.
plant, including all necessary buildings, boilers, engines, generators
pumps, machinery appliances and equipment, tunnels, ducts, and
80 forth, is fixed at not to exceed the sum of $1,494,104, and the
Secretary of the Treasury is authorized to enter into contracts to the Contractsauthorized.
full limit of cost hereby fixed. Conneotion with

Authority is given for making a cross connection between the cen- capitol power piant.
tral heating, lighting, and power plant aforesaid and the Capitol power
plant, so that either plant may supply to the other electric energy in
case of a breakdown or otheremergency, such connection to be equipped
with the necessary meters so that reimbursement may be made for
tﬁe aallgunt of current actually supplied by either of said plants to
the other. :

The lease dated April eighth, nineteen hundred and eight, between ,, 3% of whar! prop-
the Commissioners <§ the District of Columbia and Jﬁlgn Milter for ™ fed
wharf property in the District of Columbia, situated on the Potomac
River and described as structures numbered twenty-four, twenty-five,
twenty-six, and twenty-seven, section three, as shown on the officia.
map placeé in evidence by the United States in the case of the United
States against Martin F. Morris and others (One hundred and seventy-
fourth United Statasifage one hundred and ninety-six), for a period
of five years endi arch fifteenth, nineteen hundred and thirteen,
and any interest thereunder, is terminated without compensation



26

Designated as site
for heating, ete., plant.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

under the covenant contained in said lease that it may be terminated
at any time without compensation by Act of Congress, and the land
and property covered by said lease, being land owned i)jf the United
States ﬁl-)ontmg on Water Street between Thirteenth and Thirteenth-
and-a-half Streets southwest, ether with -land owned by the

. United States on the Potomac River, fronting on Water Street,

Proviso.
Reservation for Dis-
trict asphalt plant.

Amount to com-
mence construction.

Employment of ad-
ditiongl technical serv-

Provisos.
Amount svailable.

inAgditional to force
upervising Archi-
tect’s Office.

District of Columbia.

Colummbia Hospital
for Women.

Construction of new
bailding.

Vol. 17, p. 360.

Vol. 37, p. 172.

Post, p. 838.

Suopervision.

Smithsonian Insti-
tution. -

International ex-
changes.

Ainerican ethnology.

International Cata-
logue of Scientific Lit-
erature.

betvirleenb Thirteentl:}-dand-t:a],;half afnd Fgu}i'teenth li;ﬁets wt:lthwesb,
are hereby designated as the site for said heating, lighting, and power
lant: Pr};m'ﬁn That the building or buill?fngs of said central
eating, lighting, and power plant shall be so located upon said site
as to reserve a sufficient area for an asphalt plant for the District of
Columbia in the event of such asphalt plant being hereafter autherized.
For dthe commencement of said plant the sum of $150,000 is appro-
riated. : o
P The Secretary of the Treasury is further authorized and empowered
to employ, without reference to the civil-service laws and regulations,
on a salary basis in the Office of the Supervising Architect such teéch-
pical services as may be deemed necessary in connection with the
plans, specifications, and construection of the cﬁower plant herein pro-
vided for and to pay for such services at such price or rates of com-
pensation as he may consider just and reasonable from the appro-
priation hereinbefore made: Provided, That not to exceed $35,000
shall be available from said appropriation for such technical services:
And provided further, That- the foregoing authorization for securi
the services of specially qualified persons shall be in addition to a.ng
independent of the authorizations and appropriations for personal
services in the Office of the Supervising Argotect otherwise made.

DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA.

For beginning the construction of a modern fireproof hospital
building for the treatment of diseases peculiar to gvomen a.x?d a
lying-in_asylum, in accordance with the provisions of the Act ap-
roved June tenth, eighteen hundred and seventy-two (Seventeenth
tatutes, page three hundred and sixty), the said buildinﬁ to be
erected on_the site belo to the United States, to replace the
present building of the Columbia Hospital for Women and Lying-in
Asylum, to cost not more than $300,000, includin, heating apparatus,
elevators, lighting and ventilating apparatus, an approaches, $100,-
000, the construction of said buil , and the expenditure of the
appropriation herein, to be under the girection and supervision of the
Superintendent of the Capitol Building and Grounds.

UNDER SMITHSONIAN INSTITUTION.

. International exchanges: For expenses of the system of in
tional exchanges between the Unit%?:l States and }f,(s;reign co?rm?eg-
under the dlzgctlorfl glfl the Smithsonian Institution, including salaries
or compensation o necessary employees, and t -
essg ooks aﬁg riodli?ca]s, $r2§2,008. d ho purchaso of nec

erican ethnology: For continuing ethnological research.
the American Indians and the nati\:gf of Hawaigi:li, including :ﬁ:m(;)?(;%
vation and preservation of archeologic remains, under the direction
of the Smithsonian Institution, including salaries or compensation of
all necessary ems%l(l)gyees and the purchase of necessary books and
periodicals, inclu payment in advance for subscriptions, $42.000

. International Catalogue of Scientific Literature: Fgr the coopera-
tion of the United States in the work of the International Catalogue
of Scientific Literature, including the preparation of a classified index
catalogue of American scientific publications for incorporation in the



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Ca. 3. 1913.

International Catalogue, the ez;fsense of clerk hire, the purchase of
necessary books and periodicals, and other mnecessary incidental
expenses, $7,500, the same to be expended under the direction of the
Smithsonian Institution.

Astrophysical Observatory: For maintenance of Astrophysical
Observatory, under the direction of the Smithsonian Institution,
including salaries of assistants, the purchase of necessary books and
periodicals, includin%gayment in advance for subscriptions, apparatus,

ing necessary observations in high altitudes, repairs amf altera-
tions of buildings, and miscellaneous expenses, $13,000.

Bookstacks for Government bureau libraries: Toward replacing
wooden shelvinisand galleries with fireproof bookstacks in the main
hall of the Smithsonian Buildinﬁ for the libraries of the Government
bureaus under the direction of the Smithsonian Institution, including
the necessary heating and lighting apparatus and repairs to the
floor, columns, walls, and windows, $15,000.

National Museum: For cases, furniture, fixtures, and appliances
reqluired for the exhibition and safe-keeping of the collections,
including salaries or compensation of necessary employees,
$50,000; ' '

For expense of heating, lighting, electrical, telegraphic, and tele-
phonic service, $50,000;

For continuing the preservation, exhibition, and increase of the
collections from the surveying and exploring expeditions of the
Government, and from other sources, including salaries or compensa-
tion of all necessary employees, and all other necessary expenses,
$300,000, of which sum $5,500 may be used for necessary drawings
and 1illustrations for publications;

For purchase of books, pamphlets, and periodicals for reference,
including payment in advance for subscriptions, $2,000;

For repairs to buildings, shops, and sheds, including all necessary
labor a.ms) material, $10,000;

For postage stamps and foreign postal cards, $500;

In all, for the National Museum, $412,500.

National Zoological Park: For continuing the construction of
roads, walks, bridges, water supply, sewerage, and drainage; and for
grading, planting, and otherwise improving the grounds; erecting
and repairing buildings and inclosures; care, subsistence, purchase
and transportation of animals, including salaries or compensation o
all necessary employees; and general incidental expenses not otherwise
provided for, including purchase, maintenance, and driving of horses
and vehicles required for official purposes, not exceeding $100 for
the purchase of necessary books and periodicals, payment in advance
for subscriptions, and exclusive of architect’s fees or compensation,
$100,000; one half of which sum shall be paid from the revenues of
the District of Columbia and the other half from the Treasury of the
United States.

27

Astrophysical Ob-
servatory.

Replacing book-
stacks. cleg

National Museum.
Salaries, ete.

Heating, lighting,
ete.

.. Preser collec-
tions, e;tcv.i(n8

Books, etc.
Repairs.
Postage.

National Zoological
Park,

Half from District

revenues.

Readjustment of boundaries: For acquiring, by condemnation, ,Readjustment of
the lots, pieces, or parcels of land, other than the one hereinafter glurohase of addi-
excepted, that lie between the present western bound of the ands.

National Zoological Park and Connecticut Avenue from Cathedral
Avenue to Klingle Road, $107,200, or such portion thereof as may be
necessary, said land when acquired, together with the included high-
ways, to be added to and become a part of the National Zoological
Park. The proceeding for the condemnation of said land shall be
instituted by the Secretary of the Treasury under and in accordance
with the terms and provisions of subchapter one of chapter fifteen of
the Code of Law for the District of Columbia: Proviczd, That the
tract of land hereinafter described, containing five thousand eight
hundred and twenty square feet, shall be excepted from such con-
demnation, namely, the parcel recorded on the books of the assessor

Condemnation pro-
ceedings,

Vol. 34, p. 151

Provisos.
Tract excepted.



28 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm.3. 1913.

of the District of Columbia as $4 and now_assessed in the names
of Thomas R. and Martha G. Harney: Provided further, That
oiSsessment; of ben- in determining the amounts to be assessed against the lots, pieces,
) or parcels of land in the neighborhood of theland to be condemned for
the extension or enlargement of said park the jury shall take into
consideration the respective situations and topographical conditions
of said lots, pieces, or parcels of land and the benefits and advantages
they may severally receive from the extension or enlargement of
said park by the adding thereto of said land to be condemned, and
shall assess such benefits against said lots, pieces, or parcels of land
and against any and all other lots, pieces, or parcels of land the jury
may find benefited by the said extension or enlargement of said park
as aforesaid, as the j may find said lots, pieces, or parcels o land
Collection of assess- will be benefited: provided further, That as the several assess-
menta. ments suthorized to be made are made by the jury, they shall sev-
erally be a lien upon the land assessed and shall be collected as special
improvement taxes in the District of Columbia, and shall be payable
Vol 34, p. 151, as provided in subchapter one of chapter fifteen of the Code of Law
To be deposited to for the District of Columbia; such assessments, when collected, to be
godis of United jonosited in the Treasury of the United States to the credit of the

United States.
Interstate Commerco INTERSTATE COMMERCE COMMISSION.
Salaries. For salaries of seven commissioners, at $10,000 each, $70,000.
For salary of secretary, $5,000.
Expenses. For all other authorized expenditures .necessary in the execution

of laws to regulate commerce, $950,000, of which sum there may be
Amoumt for counsel, expended not exceeding 850,600 in’t.he' employment of counsel,ynot
exc'eed:uﬁssg’om for the purchase of necessary books, reports, and
periodicals, not exceeding $1,500 for printing other than that done
at the Government Printing Office, not exceeding $100 in the open
market for the purchase of office furniture similar in class or kind to
that listed in the general su})%lg schedule, and not exceeding $65,000
Rent. ma;ly be expended for rent of buildings in the District of Columbia.
Enforcing_acooun- o further enable the Interstate Commerce Commission to enforce
ol. 34, p. 5%5; Vol compliance with section twenty of the Act to regulate commerce as
36, p. 556 an:ienqed _bylthq Acz lf.pproviad June t.vc}enty-uinth, nineteen hundred
and six, inclu ¢ employment of n i
exT 3 e’rs, $300dmg,1(1)00-b ploym, ecessary special agents or
Arbitrating milvay  To carry out the objects of the “Act concerning carriers i
e 30, p. 424 mterstate commerce and their employees,” approved jﬂggg%?;:
Post, p. 103. eighteen hundred and ninety-eight, $10,000. ’
ploaney méety s> To enable the Interstate Commerce Commission to keep informed
29,?155%511 S voL refagardllng and tc:l etnforé:le comphanclclar:)vigl; Acts to promote the safety
vét. 38, pp. 28, 350. - of employees and travelers upon railroads, includin
: f ::’ > ofi‘nspetl:ltors, 5150 000, po. , Including the employment
ine botiermere . For the payment of all authorized endit
B o, 3 0. visions of t%e Act of February seventgth, nigg‘::egngszdtrl:?l glr‘lo(i
eleven, ‘““To promote the safety of employees and travelers upon
railroads by (_:omﬁe!lmg common carriers engaged in interstate com-
merce to equip their logox.notqu with safe and suitable boilers and
appurtenances _thereto, including such stenographic and clerical
help to the chief inspector and hus two assistants as the Interstate
Commerce Commission may deem necessary and allowances in lieu
otrfa sullxlglllstence while away fl};ouéz%igcli)al headixarters to persons whose
veling expenses are autho said Act i
exceed $4 per day, $220,000. ¥ ¢t o be paid at not to



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cam.3. 1913.
UNDER THE WAR DEPARTMENT.

ARMORIES AND ARSENALS.

Benicia Arsenal, Benicia, California: For increasing the facilities
for fire protection, $6,000;

For reconstructing one storehouse and its equipment, $15,000;

In all, $21,000.

Frankford Arsenal, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania:

For the construction of a concrete sewer, $4,000.

Rock Island Arsenal, Rock Island, Hlinois:

For increasing the capacity of the plant at the Rock Island Arsenal
for the production of field artillery matériel, $250,000;

For maintenance and operation of power plant, $12,500;

For operating and care and preservation of Rock Island bridges
and viaduct; and for maintenance and repair of the arsenal street
connecting til,e bridges, $18,000; :

In all, $280,500. '

Proving ground, Sandy Hook, New Jersey:

For one warehouse, $24,000;

Repairs to wharf, $8,500; in all, $32,500.

Testing machines, Watertown Arsenal: For the necessary pro-
fessional and skilled labor, purchase of materials, tools, and appli-
ances for operating the testing machines, for investigative test and
tests of material in connection with the manufacturing work of the
Ordnance Department, and for instruments and materials for operat-
ing the chemical laboratory in connection therewith, and for main-
tenance of the establishment, $15,000.

Repairs of arsenals: For repairs and improvements at arsenals,
and to meet such unforeseen expenditures as accidents or other
contingencies duri the year may render necessary, including
$125,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary, for machinery
for manufacturing purposes in the arsenals, $290,000.

UNDER QUARTERMASTER CORPS.

Military posts: For the construction and enlargement at military
posts of such buildings as in the judgment of the Secretary of War
mag be necessary, including the installation therein of plumbing and
of heating and hghting af)paratus; but no part of this sum shall be
used for the purchase of land, for construction of buildings at Coast
frtillary posts, nor for the establishment of any military prison,

140,000.

Barracks and quarters, seacoast defenses: For the construction
and enlargement of barracks and quarters for the Coast Artillery and
of other buildings in connection with the adopted groj ect for seacoast
defenses, including the installation therein of plumbing and of heating
and lighting apparatus, to be expended as in the judgment of the
Secretary of War may be necessary, $115,078: Provided, That no
part of this sum shall be used for the construction of officers’ quarters
to_cost in excess of the limits established in the sundry civil appro-
priation Act approved May twenty-seventh, nineteenr{mndrecf and

eight.

gEort Monroe, Virginia: Wharf, roads, and sewer: For repair and
maintenance of wharf, including all necess labor and material
therefor, fuel for waiting rooms, and water, brooms, and shovels,
$1,400; repairs to apron of wharf, including all necessary labor and
material therefor, $4,155; wharfinger, $900; four laborers, $1,920;
in all, $8,375; for one-third of said sum, to be supplied by the United
States, $2,791.66.

29
‘War Department.

Armories and agr.
senals,

Benicis, Cal.

Frankford, Pa.

Rock Island, I

Bridge expenses,

Sandy Hook proving
ground, N.J.

‘Watertown, Mass,
Testing machines,

Repairs.

Quartermaster Corps.

Military posts.

Restriction.

Barracks and quar-
ters, seacoast defenses,

Proviso.
Officers’ quarters.
Vol. 35, p. 363.

Fort Monroe, Va.
‘Wharf, roa&s,
sewer,



30

Repairstoroads, etc.

Sewer system main-
tenance.

Fort Washington,
Md.

Philippines.
Seacoast defenses.

Hawali.
Cavalry

Mexican Northwest-
ern Railway Com-
pany.

Transport citi-
zens from Mﬁm.
Vol. 37, p. 641.

Proviso.

Audit, etc.
Signal Service.
Seward, Alaska.

Cable office site.

National cemeteries.
Maintenance.

Superintendents.

Headstones for sol-
diers’ graves.

Civilians.

Vol. 33, p. 496; Vol.
34, p. 741,

Confederates.
Repsairing roadways.

Protisoz.
Encroachments by
raiiroads forbidden.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

Repairs and operation of roads, pavements, streets, lights, and
general police: For rakes, shovels, and brooms; repairs to road-
way, pavements, macadam and asphalt block; repairs to street
crossings; repairs to street drains, $2,170; six laborers cleamniroads,
at $480 each; in all, $5,050; for two-thirds of said sum, to be sup-
plied by the United States, $3,366.66. . i o

Maintenance of sewer system: For waste, oil, sewer pipe, cement,
brick, and supplies, $1,900; two engineers, at $900 each; two
laborers, at $500 eacil; in all, $4,700; for two-thirds of said sum, to
be supplied by the United States, $3,133.34. :

Swamp lands, Fort Washington, Maryland: For the hase of
about six and six-tenths acres of swamp land adjoining the military
reservation of Fort Washington, Maryland, $350. :

For continuing the construction of the necessary accommodations
for the Seacoast Artillery in the Philippine Islands, $200,000.

Cavalry post, Hawaii Territory: For completing the construction
of officers’ quarters, barracks, storehouses, and so forth, necessary
for the accommodations of imadquarters and two squadroms 'of
Cavalry, $350,000, to be immedia,tt:(l{y available. :

Out of the money appropriated by Senate joint resolution one
hundred and twenty-nine (Public Resolution Numbered Forty-nine),
providing for transportation for American citizens fleeing from
threatened danger in the Republie of Mexico, there shall be paid by
the Secretary of War to the Mexican Northwestern Railway Company
the sum of $7,245, in full settlement of the statement rendered to
A. W. Ivins and E. E. Bowman, dated August twenty-second, nine-
teen hundred and twelve, for the transportation of American refugees
from points in Mexico to the American border: Provided, That the
statement shall be audited and approved by the Auditor for the War
Department. :

UNDER THE CHIEF SIGNAL OFFICER.

Purchase of site for cable office, Seward, Alaska: For the purchase
of two lots of block eight, In the city of Seward, Alaska, in connection
with the operation of the Washington-Alaska military cable and tele-
graph system, $400.

ATIONAL CEMETERIES: For maintaining and improving national
cemeteries, including fuel for superintendents, pay of laborers and
other empfoyees, purchase of tools and materials, $120,000.
sﬁg(ig 0pa,y of seventy-six superintendents of national cemeteries,

_Iipadstones for graves of soldiers: For continuing the work of fur-
nis headstones of durable stone or other durable material for un-
marked graves of Union and Confederate soldiers, sailors, and marines
in national, post, city, town, and vﬂlxﬁe cemeteries, naval cemeteries
at navy yards and stations of the United States, and other burial
places, under the Acts of March third, eighteen hundred and seventy-
three, February third, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, and March
ninth, nineteen hundred and six, also for continuing the work of fur-
nishing headstones for unmarked l_Emves of civilians interred in post
cemeteries under the Acts of April twenty-eighth, nineteen humIi)red
and four, and June thirtieth, nineteen hundred and six, also for fur-
nishing headstones for the unmarked graves of Confederate soldiers
sailors, and marines in national cemeteries, $30,000. ’

Repairing roadways to national cemeteries: For repairs to road-
ways to national cemeteries which have been constructed by special
authority of Coniress;, $12,000: Provided, That no railroad shall be
permitted upon the right of way which may have been acquired by
the United States to a national cemetery, or to encroach upon any
roads or walks constructed thereon and maintained by the United



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

States: Provided further, That no part of this sum shall be used for
repairing any roadway not owned by the United States within the
corporate limits of any city, town, or village.

o part of any apgropna.tion herein for national cemeteries or the
repair of roadways thereto shall be expended in the maintenance of
more than a single approach to any national cemetery. -

Roadway conveyance to city o S‘frmgﬁeld, Missouri: The Secre-
tary of War is authorized and directed to convey to the city of Spring-
field, Missouri, all the right and title of the United States in and to
those portions of the Government approach roadway to the national
cemetery near that city which lie within the present limits of said
city, upon the condition that the portion of the roadway so conveyed
shall be kept open and maintained without expense to the United
States as a public street of the city of Springfield and be available for
the use of the public as an approach to said cemetery, and that all
expense Incident to the conveyance herein authorized be borne by
the said city of Springfield.

Burisal of indigent soldiers: For expenses of bugli;lg in the Arlington
National Cemetery, or in the cemeteries of the District of Columbia,
mdigent ex-Union soldiers, ex-satlors; or ex-marines of the United
Btates service, either regular or volunteer, who have been honorably
discharged or retired and who die in the District of Columbis, to be
disbursed by the Secretary of War, at a cost not exceeding $45 for
such burial e s in each case, exclusive of cost of grave, $3,000,
one-half of which sum shall be paid out of the revenues of the District
of Columbia. '

Antietam battle field: For tepair and preservation of monuments; g

tablets, -observation tower, roads, and fences, and so forth, ‘made
and constructed by the United States upon gublic lands within the
1:3mits of the Antietam battle field, near Sharpsburg, Maryland,

,000.

For pay of superintendent of Antietam battle field, said superin-
tendent to perform his duties under the direction of the Quarter-
master Corps and to be selected and appointed by the Secretary of
War, at his discretion, the person selected and ‘appointed to this
position to be an honorably discharged Union soldier, $1,500.

Disposition of remains of officers, soldiers, civilian employees, and
so forth: For the expenses of interment, or of preparation and trans-

rtation to their homes or to such national cemeteries as may be

esignated by proper authority, in the discretion of the Secretary
of %:r of the remains of officers, including acting assistant surgeons,
and enlisted men of the Army active list; for the expenses of inter-
ment, or of preparation and transportation to their homes, of the
remains of civil employees of the y in the employ of the War
Department who die abroad, inclusive of Alaska, or on Army trans-
ports; for the expenses of removal of remains from abandoned posts
to permanent military posts or national cemeteries, including the
remains of Federal sl(;{dlers, sailors, or marines interred in fields or

31

Restriction.

Limited to one ap-
proach.

Springfield, Mo.
Roadway from ocem-
stery conveyed to,

Burial of indigent
soldiers, D. C.

Half from Dm
revenues.

Antietam battle
eld.
Preservation, etc.

Superintendemt,

Interment of remains
of officers, soldiers, etc.

Removal from aban-
doned posts, etc.

Reimbursement to

abandoned Ii)rivpte and city cemeteries; and in any case where the mdividuals.

expenses of burial or shipment of the remains of officers or enlisted
men of the Army who die on the active list are borne by individuals,
where such expenses would have been lawful claims against the
Government, reimbursement to such individuals may be made of
the amount allowed by the Government for such services, to be paid
out of the funds appropriated by this Act, but no reimbursement
shall be made under this Act of such expenses incurred prior to
the first day of July, nineteen hundred and ten, $57,500.

Conledelxl?be Mound,

Confederate Mound, Oskwood Cemetery, Chicago: For care, pro- qinrs

tection, and maintenance of the plat of ground known as ‘‘Confed-
erate Mound”’ in OQakwood Cemetery, Chicago, $250.



32 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

Confederste burial  (Copfederate burial plats: For the care, protection, and mainte-
Bists, care, ete. nance of Confederste burial plats, owned by the United States, located
and known by the following designations: Confederate cemetery,
North Alton, Illinois; Confederate cemetery, Camp Chase, Columbus,
Ohio; Confederate section, Greenlawn Cem , Indianapolis, In-
diana; Confederate_cemetery, Point Lookout, land; and Con-
federate cemetery, Rock Island, Hlinois, $1,250. .
codonmments, etc, It Monuments or tablets in Cuba and China: For repairs and preser-
vation of monuments, tablets, roads, fences, and so forth, made and
constructed by the United States in Cuba and China to mark the places
where American soldiers fell, $1,000. :
Little Rock, Ark. +  Burial of deceased indigent Ksatients: The unexpended balance of
foldlers dying st Hot the appropriation made for the fiscal ﬁear nineteen hundred and eleven
ot bamace.  for expenses of burying in the Little Rock (Arkansas) National Ceme-
Vol 3, p. 724. tery, including transportation thereto, indigent ex-soldiers, ex-sailors,
or ex-marines of the %)mted States service, either regular or volunteer,
who have been honorably discharged or retired and who die while
atients at the Army and Navy General Hospital, Hot Springs,
Krkansas,tobedisbmdbytheSecretaryof ar, at a cost not
exceeding $35 for such burial expenses in each case, exclusive of cost
of grave, 1s reappropriated and continued available for the fiscal year
nineteen hundred and fourteen. ‘

Military parks. ' NATIONAL MILITARY PARKS,

ontamoeigs a3d4  Chickamauga and Chattanooga National Park: For continuing the

establishment of the Chickamauga and Chattanooga National Park;

for the compensation and expenses of three civilian commissioners,
maps, surveys, clerical and other assistance, including $300 for neces-

sary clerical labor under direction of the chairman of the commission,
office expenses, and all other necessary expenses; foundations for

State monuments; mowing; historical tablets, iron and bronze; iron

gun_carriages; for roads and their maintenance; the purchase of

small tracts of lands heretofore authorized by law; in a.ll},) $57,060.

Shiloh National Military Park: For continuing the work of estab-
lishing a national military park on the battle field of Shiloh, Tennessee;
for the compensation of three civilian commissioners; and the secre-
tary; clerical and other services; labor; historical tablets; maps and
surveys; roads; purchase and transportation of supplies and mate-
purg rials; office and other necessary expenses, $27,000.

Gettysburg. Gettysburg National Park: For continuing the work of establishing
the national park at Gettysburg, Pennsylvania; for the acquisition
of lands, surveys, and maps; constructing, im roving, and maintain-
ing avenues, roads, and bridges thereon; making fences and gates;
marking the lines of battle with tablets and guns, each tablet bearin ﬁ
8 brief legend giving historic acts, and compiled without censure an
without praise; preserving the features of the battle field and the
monuments thereon; providing for a suitable office for the commis-
sioners in Gettysburg; compensation of three civilian commissioners
clerical and other services, expenses, and labor; the purchase and
pr«(efxaratmn of tablets and gun carriages and placing them in position;
and all other expenses incidental to the foregoing, $54,000.

Vicksbarg. Vicksburg National Military Park: For continuing the work of
establishing the Vicksburg National Military Park; for the compen-
sation of three civilian commissioners; for&g;rical and other services,
labor, iron gun carriages, the mounting of siege s, monuments
markers, and historical tablets giving historica facts, compiled
without praise and without censure; maps, surve s; roads, bridges
restoration of earthworks, purchase of lands, purchase and transpor:
;ﬁ%%o of supplies and materials; and other necessary expenses,

r



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

UNDER ENGINEER DEPARTMENT.

YrLrowsTONE NATIONAL PARK: For maintenance and repair of
improvements, $125,000, of which sum $75,000 shall be immediately
available, including not to exceed $15,000 for maintenance of the
road in the forest reserve leading out of the park from the east boun-
dary, and not to exceed $5,000 for maintenance of the road in the
forest reserves leading out of the park from the south bounda.r%; to
be ended by and under the direction of the Secretary of War:
Pro?ﬁed, That no portion of this appropriation shall be expended
for the removal of snow from any ofp the roads for the purpose of

opening them in advance of the time when they will be cleared by

seasonal changes. .
For widen.ilx:lg and improving surface of roads, and for building
bridges and culverts, from the belt-line road to the western border;
from the Thumb Station to the southern border; and from the Lake
Hotel Station to the eastern border, all within Yellowstone National
Park, to make such roads suitable and safe for animal-drawn and
motor-propelled vehicles, $75,000, of which sum $35,000 shall be imme-
diately available. S
Crater Lake National Park, Oregon: For continuation of the con-
struction of a wagon road and the necessgzg bridges through Crater
Lake National Park, Oregon, together with a system of tanks and
water-supply pipes to provide for sprinkling, in accordance with the
recommendations contained in the report of the War Department
published as House Document Numbered Three hundred and twenty-
eight, Sixty-second Congress, second session, to be expended under
the direction of the Secretary of War, $75,000, to be available until

end
ex%unmmes AND GROUNDS IN AND AROUND WasHINGTON: For im-
grﬁvement and care of public grounds, District of Columbia, as
ollows:
For improvement and maintenance of grounds south of Executive
Mansion, $4,000.
For ordinary care of greenhouses and nursery, $2,000.
For repair and reconstruction of the greenhouses at the nursery,
$3,000.
For ordinary care of Lafayette Park, $2,000.
For ordinary care of Franklin Park, $1,500.
For improvement and ordinary care of Lincoln Park, $2,000.
For care and improvement of Monument Grounds and annex,

$7,000.

For improvement, care, and maintenance of Garfield Park, $2,500.
. For construction and repair of post-and-chain fences, repair of high
iron fences, constructin% stone coping about reservations, painting
watchmen’s lodges, iron fences, vases, lamps, and lamp-posts; repair-
ing and extending water pipes, and purchase of apparatus for cleaning

em; hose; manure, ang Ka ing the same; removing snow and ice;

urchase and repair of seats and tools; trees, tree and plant stakes,
abels, lime, whitewashing, and stock for nursery, flowerpots, twine,
baskets, wire, splints, and moss, to be purchased by contract or other-
wise, as the Secretary of War may determine; care, construction, and
repair of fountains; abating nuisances; cleaning statues and repairing
pedestals, $18,550.
_ For improvement, care, and maintenance of various reservations,
including purchase, maintenance, and driving of horse and vehicle
for official use of the officer in charge of public :buildings and grounds,
and of other necessary vehicles, for official use, $30,000.
s31‘(’)(())1(’)1mprovo.=m1ent;, care, and maintenance of Smithsonian grounds,

91006°—voL 38—pT 1—3

33

Engineer  Depart-
ment.

Yellowstone.

Proviso.
Restriction on re-
moval of snow.

Roads, bridyes, ete.

Crater Laks.

Buildinés and
Grounds, D. C.
Improvement and

Monument grounds.

Reservations, ete.



34 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm.3. 1913.

For improvement and maintenance of Judiciary Park, $2,500.
For laying cement and other walks in various reservations, $2,000.
For broken-stone road covering for parks, $3,500.
For curbing, coping, and ing for park roads and walks, $2,000.
gor care and maintenance o ogor;llm.c 'Parlzﬁ::&()fg. £ Poto :
or grading, soiling, see , and planting portion of FPotomac
Retriotion oa 1o Paﬁk west off the railroad em: anlnn::dt, 83&:}0% t b ded
o epeedways o part of any money appropriated in ct shall be expen
goons and specdwnys for or It?.oward thz oonstructli)gn of any lagoon, or other artificial body -
of water, or speedway, on any portion of Potomac Park in the District
of Columbia.
For oiling or otherwise treating macadam roads, $4,000.
toriver front of Po- Toward the construction of a permanent road around the entire
river and harbor front of the portion of Potomac Park east of the
railroad embankment, $25,000. ,
For continuing the improvement of Montrose Park, and for its care
and maintenance, $5,000.
For care and improvement of the portion of Potomac Park east of
the railroad emb ent, $10,000. ‘
For preparation of plans looking to the improvement of Meridian
Hill Park, $2,500. :
For laying cement pavement on the sidewalks on East and West
af%ﬁve Avenues and south of the Treasury Department Building, .
New lodges. 331?5%1‘-) replacing the park lodge in Lafayette Park with a new lodge,
i‘% replacing the park lodge in Franklin Park with a new lodge,

$3,500. R |
For replacing the park lodge in Judiciary Park with a new lodge,

Potomac Park.

$3,500. )

sgi;% replacing the park lodge in Lincoln Park with a new lodge,
‘ Bll_from District ~ Qo half of the foregoing sums under “ Buildings and grounds in and’

around W n’’ shall be };aid from the revenues of the District

of Columbia and the other half from the Treasury of the United States.

ete pavemen % Under appropriations herein contained no contract shall be made
for making or repairing concrete or asphalt pavements in Washington
City at a higher price than $1.85 per square yard for a uality equal
to the best laid in the District of Columbia fpnor to July first, eighteen
hundred and eighty-six, and with a base of not less than six inches in

o . thngkness.

epartuent grounds, or improvement, care, and maintenance of ground i

ote- departments, 31,000’. grounds of executive
or such trees, rshrubsf &l)a.nts, fertilizers, and skilled labor for the

ounds of the Library o ess as may b -
gtendent of the Inalflyary Bl?i%r 0. Feduested by the super

ding, $1,000.

For such trees, shrubs, plants, fertilizers, and skilled labor for the

grounds of the Capitol and the Senate and House Office Buadiu.l:igs" as
ilding,

aagoé)e requested by the Superintendent of the Capitol B

Exccutive Mansion  For improvement and maintenance of Executive Mansion grounds

grounds. (WliTthinthimn feilce), $5,000.
Engineer. or the employment of an engi by t i
o o eel dygxl-ounds, $2,40g£)1.lleer y the officer in charge of pub-

For purchase and repair of machinery and to
nursery, and for the repair of shops and ;’g)rehouse,og (f)?)% shops at
Sxeenivesandion.  EXECUTIVE MaNsioN: For ordinary care, repair, and refurnishi
of Executive Mansion, and for purchase, maintenance. and driving o
horses and vehicles for official purposes, to be expemied by contract
or otherwise, as the President may determine, $35,000.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss. I. Cu.3. 1913. 35

For installing an independent water supply in the Executive Man- Water supply.
sion grounds (within iron fence) for fire Iﬁﬁtection, $1,500. )
For extraordinary repairs and refurnishing of the Executive Man- pags raordinary re-
sion, to be expended by contract or otherwise, as the President may
determine, and to be immediately available, $15,000.
For making alterations in the attic of the Executive Mansion to Alterstions, ete.
grovide additional rooms, and for additional furniture, to be expended
y contract or otherwise, as the President may determine, and to be
immediately available, $9,500.
For replacing the cement roofs on the east and west terraces with Newroofsforterraces.
new roofs, $7,500.
For fuel for the Executive Mansion and greenhouses, $6,000. Fuel.
For care and maintenance of greenhouses, Executive Mansion, Gremhouses.
$9,000.
For repairs to greenhouses, Executive Mansion, $3,000.
For traveling expenses of the President of the United States, to be of the Droaienty e
exgended in Jus discretion and accounted for on his certificate solely,
$25,000. :
For lighting the Executive Mansion, grounds, and greenhouses, ltse
including all necessary expenses of installation, maintenanee, and
repair, $8,600, or so much thereof as may be necessary. T
GHTING AND HEATING FOR THE PUBLIC GROUNDS: For lighting the [ éttizg and heat-
public grounds, watchmen’s lodges, offices, and greenhouses at the
propagating gardens, including all necessary expenses of installation,
maintenance, and repair, $15,000; : ,
For heating offices, watchmen’s lodges, and greenhouses at the

pmpasaﬁng gardens, $3,820; « , ‘ '
In all, $18,820, or so much thereof as may be necessary, one half of
which sum shall be paid from the revenues of the District of Columbia
and the other half from the Treasury of the United States.

TELEGRAPH TO CONNECT THE CAPITOL WITH THE DEPARTMENTS grom o200t tele
ﬁ;m Gé)vmm'r PrintiNg OFFicE: For care and repair of existing

ines, $500.

WasHINGTON MONUMENT: For the care and maintenance of the ment,
Washington Monument, namely: For custodian, $1,200;steam engineer, Msintenance.
$960; assistant steam engineer, $840; fireman, $660; assistant fire-
man, $660; conductor of elevator car, $900; attendant on floor, $720;
attendant on top floor, $720; three night and day watchmen, at $720
each; in all, $8,820.

For fuel, lights, oil, waste, packing, tools, matches, paints, brushes,
brooms, lanterns, rope, nails, screws, lead, electric lights, heating ap-
paratus, oil stoves for elevator car and upper and lower floors; repairs
to ines, boilers, dynamos, elevator, and repairs of all kinds con-
nected with the Monument and machinery; and purchase of all neces-
sary articles for keeping the Monument, machinery, elevator, and
electric plant in goof order, $3,000. Building where Abra-
. REPAIRS OF BUILDING WHERE ABRAHAM LINCOLN DIED: For paint- hsm Lincoln died.
m%::g miscellangous repairs, $200. Wakefield Va

OVEMENTS, BIRTHPLACE OF WASHINGTON, WAKEFIELD, VIR- T
GINIA: For repairs to fences and cleaning up and maintaining grounds
about the monument, $100. ,

CommissioN oF FINE ArTs: To meet the expenses made n
by the Act approved May seventeenth, nineteen hundred and ten, FiP%ers .,
entitled ‘“An Act establishing a Commission of Fine Arts,” including
the purchase of periodicals, maps, and books of reference, to be dis-
bursed, on vouchers approved by the commission, by the officer in
charge of public buildings and unds, who shall be the secretary ;
and shall act as the executive oérczr of said commission, $5,000.

MEMORIAL To GENERAL ULYsses S. Grant: For continuing work
for the erection of the memorial to General Ulysses S, Grant and for

Expenses.

Commission of Fine
Arts,

Grant Memorial.



36

Statuwe to Commo-
dore John Barry.
Vol. 34, p. 223.

Lincoln Mermorial.
Vol. 36, p. 898; Vol.
37, p. 1022, .

Rivers and harbors,
eontract work.
Construction.

Vol. 30, p. 1132; Vol.
36, p. 662.

San Francisco, Cal.
Vol. 34, p. 1073.
Bostan, Mass.

Cloveland, Ohio.

Passaic River, N.J.
8an Luis Obispo,
Cal.

8aint Marys Rt
-y rys River,
New lock.

Vol. 36, p. 630.

Cape Fear River,
Above Wilmington.

Cumberland River,
Tenn.

Houston Ship Chan.
, Tex.

Ohio River.

Specified locks and
damas.

Providence  River
sud Harbor, R. I.

Puget Sound-Lake
Washington  Water-
way.

Saginaw River,
Mich.

Biuslaw River, Oreg,

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss. I. Cm.3. 19131

each and every purpose connected therewith, to be available until
expended, $25,000. .
%mn.me sTATUE oF COMMODORE JOHN BARRY: For unveilin
and dedicating the statue of Commodore John Barry and for each an
every purpose connected therewith, inclu erecting and tak
down viewing stands and putting the gro in sightly condition,

$2,500. :

Lixcoux Memoriar Commssion: For commencing work for the
erection of the Lincoln Memorial in_accordance with the plans and
design and on the location approved by Congress and for each and
every purpose connected therewith, to be Immediately available,
$300,000.

RIVERS AND HARBORS, CONTRACT WORK: Toward the construction
of works on harbors and rivers, under contract and otherwise, and
within the limits authorized by Iaw, namely:

For work authorized by the river and harbor Acts of eighteen hun-
dred and ninety-nine and nineteen hundred and ten, as follows:

Improving harbor at San Franciseco, California: For continuing
improvement by the removal of Centissima Roek, $110,000.

or works authorized by the river and harbor Act of nineteen
hundred and seven, as follows:

Improving harbor at Boston, Massachusetts: For continuing
improvement of thirty-five foot channel, $150,000.

fmproving harbor at Cleveland, Ohio: For continuing improvement
in accordance with plan for new harbor entrance and breakwater
extension, in completion of contract authorization, $51,000.

Improving Passaje River, New Jersey: For continuing improvement
of channel in Newark Bay and Passaic River, $50,000.

. Improving harbor at San Luis Obispo, California: For continuing
improvement én_c%m letmxlx{ of coﬁmﬁg:gthorization, $46,000.
proving Saint Marys River, Michigan: For contimuing improve-

ment at the falls by the construction of a new lock, with%z segarate
o S nthorizad b th d har

or works autho e Tiver an bor Act of nine -
dred and ten, 8s follows: flom hrun
. Improving Cape Fear River, North Carolina: For continuing
improvement by the construction of locks and dams above Wilming-
ton, in completion of contract authorization, $315,000.

Improving Cumberland River below Nashville, Tennessee: For
continuing improvement by the construction of locks and dams, in
completion of contract authorization, $200,000.

Improving Houston Ship Chaunel, Texas: For continuing improve-
ment of the channel formerly designated as Galveston Ship Channel
and Buffalo Bayou, in completion of contract suthorization, £950,000.

. Improving Ohio River below Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania: For con-
tinuing improvement by the construction of Locks and Dams Num-
bered Seven, Nine, Ten, Twelve, Ninetoen, Twenty, Tweunty-nine,
gg‘gyo-gge, and Forty-eight, in completion of contract authorization:

_ Improving Providence River and Harbor, Rhode Island: For con-
tinuing improvement between Kettle Point and Gaspee Point and
on the western side of the harbor at and above Fields ?’oint in com-
pletion of contract authorization, $30,000. ’
Pr(l)’uget %olx;n%-l%ake V;Vas];txlingto? Vgaterway: For continuing im-

vemen e construction of a i
ac%&ssory yvo%s et 100 ooct ouble lock, with the necessary
. Improving Saginaw River, Michigan: For continuine i
in IcI(I)lmpleponSQ clontrﬁct authorilz?tion, 3236,(])1&131.‘ Hing tmprovement,
. Improving Stuslaw River, Oregon: For continuing im
gg;y sfgonsgorgctmn at the mouth, in completion, ofu:;mtrgcrtm;ﬁ?ﬁ:nza—q by



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss. I. Cu.3. 1913.

For works authorized by the river and harbor Act of nineteen
hundred and eleven, as follows:

Improving harbor at Ashtabula, Ohio: For continuing improve-
ment, in completion of contract authorization, $274,675. _

Improving%?»lack Warrior, Warrior, and Tombigbee Rivers, Ala-
bama: For continuing improvement by the construction of locks and
dams, in completion of contract authorization, $485,000.

Improving Columbia and Lower Willamette Rivers below Portland,

n: For continuing improvement, in completion of contract au-
thornzation, $120,000.

Improving harbor at Conneaut, Ohio: For continuing improvement,
in completion of contract authorization, $20,738.

Improving Connecticut River, Connecticut: For continuing im-
provement below Hartford in completion of contract authorization,
$60,000. ' _

Improving Delaware River, Pennsylvania and New Jersey: For
continuing 1mprovement of thirty-five foot channel from Allegheny
Avenue, Philadelphia, Pennsylvania, to the sea, in completion of
contract authorization, $250,000. o

Harbor of refuge, Duck Island Harbor, Connecticut: For continu-
ing improvement, $32,000. -

roving Hillsboro Bay, Florida: For continuing improvement, in
completion of contract authorization, $100,000. :

Improving harbor at Hilo, Hawaii: For continuing improvement, in
completion of contract authorization, $150,000.

Improving Humboldt Harbor and Bay, California: For continuing
imi;lr'lovement, in completion of contract authorization, $467,400.

proving Kentucky River, Kentucky: For continuing improve- x

ment by the construction of Locks and Dams Numbered Thirteen
and Fourteen, in completion of contract authorization, $82,650.

Improving Mackinac Harbor, Michigan: For continuing improve-
ment, in completion of contract authorization, $20,000.

Breakwater from Mount Desert to Porcupine Island, Maine: For
continuing construction of breakwater at Bar Harbor, in completion
of contract authorization, $70,200.

Improvinﬁmharbor at f\l'orfolk, Virginia: For continuing improve-
ment, including approaches thereto and channels to Newport News
and up the Southern Branch of Elizabeth River, in completion of
contract authorization, $197,500.

Improving Ouachita River, Arkansas and Louisiana: For continu-
ing improvement by the construction of Locks and Dams Numbered
'.sl'wo, our, Six, and Eight, in completion of contract authorization,

150,000.

For improving Ohio River below Pittsburgh, Pennsylvania: For
continuing improvement by the construction of locks and dams,
$1,024,000.

Harbor of refuge at Point Judith, Rhode Island: For continuing
im: rovement, in completion of contract authorization, $290,000.

proving Sabine-Neches Canal, Texas: For continuing improve- T

ment of sections “a” and “¢”” from Port Arthur Canal to mouth of
Neches River and from mouth of Neches River to Beaumont, $150,000.

For continuing improvement of section “b’” from the mouth of
Neches River to the mouth of Sabine River and up Sabine River to
the town of Orange, $50,000.

Improving Saint Johns River, Florida: For continuing improvement Fia

from %acksonville to the ocean, in completion of contract authoriza-
tion, $150,000.

Improving San Pablo Bay, California: For continuing improvement
of channel ugh Pinole Shoal, in completion of contract authoriza-
tion, $238,000.

37
Vol. 36, p. 933.

Ashtabula, Ohio.

Black Warrior, etc.,
Rivers, Als,

Columbia and Willa.
mette Rivers, Oreg.

Conneaut, Ohio.
Connecticut River,
Conn. :

Delaware River.
Philadelphia to the
sea.

Duck Island Har-
bor, Cann.

Hillsboro Bay, ¥ls.

Hillo, Hawail.

Humboldt Harbor
and Bay, Cal,

Kentucky River,
y.

Mackinac Harbor,
Mich.

Bar Harbor, Me.,
breakwater.

Norfolk, Va.

Ouachita River,
Ark. and La,

Ohio River,
Locks and dams.

Point Judith, R, I.

Sabine-Neches Canal,
'ex.

Saint Johns River,

San Pablo Bay, Cal.



88 ' SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Smss. I. Cm.3. 1913.

Snohomish River,  Improving Snohomish River, Washington: For continuing improve-
Vot mentpin completion of contract authorization, $105,000. ~ =~
South Haven, Mich.-  Tmproving South Haven Harbor, Michigan: For continuing im-

rovement, $43,000. . Lo
Aaillaps River and P Improvir’ng ‘Willapa River and Harbor, Washington: For continuing
O improvement, $23,132. : )
Maps. lmﬁars, War DeparTMENT: For publication of engineer maps for use

of the War Department, inclusive of war maps, $7,500.
Barvey J ot S F NORTHERN AND NORTHWESTERN LAKEs: For survey of
R or e ostern nortﬁggd northwestern lakes, including all necessary expenses for
H . . A
preparing, correcting, extending, printigglimdmg,_ and issumg charts
and bulletins, and of investigating lake ievels, with a view to their
New Yok canal Tegulation, $125,000: Prwidﬁ, That the survey of said northern and
system included.  porthwestern lakes be extended so as to include the lakes and other
natural navigable waters embraced in the navigation system of the
- pebris - New York canals,” including Lake Chamf;;]mp.
Commiion. ™®  CaLmrornia DfBris Commission: For de aying the expenses of the
Vol. 27, p. 507. commission in ing on the work authorized by the Act of Con-
gress approved Marcﬁ first, eighteen hundred and ninety-three,
$15,000.
e e Harsor or NEw YoRk: Fox;iprevention of obstructive and mélm'mm
. deposits within the harbor and adjacent waters of New York City:
or pay of inspectors, deputy inspectors, office force, and expenses
of office, $10,260; . ,
For pay of crews and maintenance of patrol fleet, six steam tugs,
and one launch, $75,000;
tornational W Tntersatiom W Commission: F uing th
In a- ternatio aterways ission: For continuing the work
”%ﬁmng investt- of investigation and report by the International Waterways Commis-
B 313, sion, authorized by section four of the rivers and harbors Act approved
Pout, 7. Bid! June thirteenth, nineteen hundred and two, $15,000, to be imme-
diately available.
Medial Depart- MEDICAL DEPARTMENT.
Artificial limbe. Artificial limbs: For furnishing artificial limbs and apparatus, or
Surgloal sppliances, COTMUtation therefor, and necessary transportation, $85,000.
PPTSSS " Appliances for disabled soldiers: For furnishing surgical appliances
to persons disabled in the military or naval service of the United
States, and not entitled to artificial limbs or trusses for the same
- disabilities, $2,000.
R 8 se.117,p.2tt.  'Trusses for dxsabled soldiers; For trusses for persons entitled thereto
Vol. 20, p. 353. under section eleven hundred and seventy-six, Revised Statutes of
the United States, and the Act of Congress amendatory thereof
Providence Hospi- 8Pproved March third, eighteen hundred and seventy-nine, $4,000.
al, D. C upport and medical treatment of destitute patients: For the
support and medical treatment of medical and surgical patients who
are destitute, in the cit of'Washiniton, under a contract to be made
with the Providence Hospital by the Surgeon General of the Arm
$19,000, one half of which sum sﬁaﬂ be paid from the revenues of the
District of Columbia and the other half from the Treasury of the
QGarfield Hospital, United States'

" Garfield Memorial Hospital: For maintenance, to enable it to
provide medical and surgical treatment to persons unable to pay
therefor, under a contract to be made with the Board of Charities of
the District of Columbia, $19,000, one half of which sum shall be
}md from the revenues of the District of Columbia and the other half
Repeirs to conta. 1Y0IN the Treasury of the United States.
glous wards, For repairs and im rovements of wards for contagious diseases

at Garfield Memorial Hospital, $1,500, and at Providence Hospital,

tal, D. C.
Destitute patlents.

Degtitute patents.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

$1,000, respectively, to be disbursed by the authorities of said hos-
itals, and to be paid one-half out of the revenues of the District of
l?lumbia and one-half out of the Treasury of the United States; in
all, $2,500. :

NATIONAL HOME FOR DISABLED VOLUNTEER SOLDIERS.

For the suﬁport of the National Home for Disabled Volun.eer
Soldiers, as follows: -

Central Branch, Dayton, Ohio: For current expenses, namely:
Pay of officers and noncommissioned officers of the home, with such
exceptions as are hereinafter noted, and their clerks, weighmasters,
and orderlies; also tEl:amyments for chaplains, religious instruction, and
entertainment for the members of the home, printers, bookbinders,
librarians, musicians, telegraph and telephone operators, guards,
janitors, watchmen, and fire company; for all property and materials
purchased for their use, including repairs not done by the home; for
necessary expenditures for articles of amusement, library books,
magazines, papers, ﬁictur%, and musical instruments, .and for
repairs not done by the home; and for stationery, advertising, legal
advice, for payments due heirs of deceased members: Provided,
That all receipts on account of the effects of deceased members during
the fiscal year shall also be available for such payments; and for suc
other expenditures as can not properly be included under other heads
of expenditure, $62,000. , : :

For subsistence, namely: Pay of commissary sergeants, commis-
saxxr clerks, porters, laborers, bakers, eooks, dishwashers, waiters,
and others employed in the subsistence department; the cost of all
articles purchased for the regular ration, and the subsistence of civil-
ian empll)oye% regularly employed and residing at the branch, their
freight, preparation, and serving; aprons, caps, and jackets for
kitchen and dining-room employees; of tobacco; of all dining-room
and kitchen furniture and utensils, bakers’ and butchers’ tools and
appliances, and their repair not done by the home, $260,000;

or household, namely: Expenditures for furniture for officers’
quarters; for bedsteads, bedding, bedding material, and all other
articles required in the quarters of the members, and of civilian
employees permanently employed and residing at the branch, and
for their repair, if they are not r?aired by the home; . for fuel, includ-
ing fuel for cooking, heat, and light; for engineers and firemen,
bathhouse keepers, janitors, lqundJ}y employees, and for all labor,
materials, and appliances required for household use, and for their
re%airs unless the re}lmirs are made by the home, $115,000;

_For imspital, namely: Pay of assistant surgeons, matrons, drug-
gists, hospital clerks and stewards, ward masters, nurses, cooks,
waiters, readers, drivers, funeral escort, janitors, and for such other
services as may be necessary for the care of the sick; burial of the
dead; for surgical instruments and appliances, medical books, medi-
cine, liquors, fruits, and other necessaries for the sick not on the
re ration; for bedsteads, bedding, and bedding materials, and

other special articles necessary for the wards; for hospital furni-
ture, including special articles and appliances for hospital kitchen
and dining room; carriage, hearse, stretchers, coffins; and for all
;?z}())aéx(')soto ospital furniture and appliances not done by the home,

For transportation, namely: For transportation of members of
the home, $1,500;

For repairs, namely: Pay of chief engineer, builders, blacksmiths,
carpenters, painters, gas fitters, electrical workers, plumbers, tin-
smiths, steam fitters, stone and brick masons, whitewashers, and

39

National Home for
Disabled Volunteer
Soldiers.

Dayton, Ohio.
Current expenses.

Proviso,
Effects of deceased
members.

Subsistence.

Household.,

Hospital.

Transportation.

Repairs.



40

Proviso.
Restriction on new

buildings.

Farm.

Milwaukee, Wis.
Current expenses.

Subsistence.
Housechold.
Hospital.

Transportation,

Farm.

Togus, Me,
Cuarrent expenses.

Subsistence.
Household.

Hospital.

Transportation.
Repairs,

Farm

Hampton, Va.
Cuarrent expenses.

Subsistence.
Household.
Hospital.

Transportation.
Repairs,

Farm.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS, Spss. I. Cm.3. 1913.

laborers, and for all appliances and materials used under this head;
also for repairs of roads and other improvements of a permanent
character, $57,000: Provided, That no part of the appropriation for
repairs for any of the branch homes shall be used for the construc-
tion of any new building; .

For farm, namely: Pay of farmer, chief gardener, harness makers,
farm hands, gardeners, horseshoers, stablemen, teamsters, dairymen,
herders, and laborers, and for all tools, appliances, and materials re-

uired for farm, ga.r(fen, and dairy work; for grain, hay, and straw,
31' ing, seed, carriages, wagons, carts, and other conveyances; for
all animals purch for stock or for.work (including animals in the
park) ; for all materials, tools, and labor for flower garden, lawn, and
park, including cemetery; and for construction of roads and walks,
and for repairs not done by the home, $24,000;

In all, $580,500. - :

Northwestern Branch, Milwaukee, Wisconsin: For current ex-
B:m including the same objects specified under this head for the

ntral Branch, $46,000; |

For subsistence, including the s&%e objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $137,000;

For household, including the same objects specified under this head
o hoopital, Sneluling tho e ob ified under this head

or hospital, including the same objects ified under thi
for the Cegtraf Brancl,lx,l§44, : ! opes

For transportation of members of the home, $1,200;

For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $34,000; o
For farm, including the same objects specified under this head f;

the Central Branch, $9,000; '

In all, $338,200.

Eastern Branch, Togus, Maine: For current expenses, including
tsllig gggxe objects specified under this head for the Central Branch,

2 2

Forsubsistence, including the same objects specified under this head
fo% thehCent{lall dBranlchélﬁml ,000;

'or household, including the same objects specified under this h
fo:i? thehCengzr:II Brglncdl:ﬁ SSg%,OOO, ! pee oad
or hospital, including the same objects specified under this

for the Central Branch, %41,000; ! pec head

gor trzms_porgatilm(:a1 of mﬁmbers of the home, $1,000;

or repairs, including the same objects specified under thi

foxi? thef ntral ?r&a;cllzgl;m,ooo ; ! pee T this head

or farm, including the same objects specified under thi

the Central Branch, %17,000; ! pee T this head for

In all, $352,000.

Iquuth?l;n Branchi).Hatrsnptoniﬁ Zdlrgm in: For current e
cludin e same objects spec under this head
Branc%, $47,000; ! pe for ¢

For subsistence, including the same

nses, in-
e Central
head for the Central Branch, $169,000;

objects specified under this

For household, including the same objects i r thi
for the Central Branch, $7g0,000; OPJects specified under this head

For hospital, including the same object: i i
for the Central Branch, $44,000; Jocts specified under this hoad

For transportation of members of the home, $1,800;

For repairs, including the same object i i
fmi? thefCentral {Branch,g$46,000 ; Jeots specified under ¢his head
or farm, including the same objects ifi i
the Centrel Braneh S16, 000, i specified under this head for

In all, $387,800.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

Western Branch, Leavenworth, Kansas: For current expenses,
including the same objects specified under this head for the Central
Branch, $49,000;

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $190,000; .

For household, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $100,000: Provided, That no part of
this sum shall be used for fuel oil if it shall appear to the board of
managers that coal as a fuel can be procured and used more
economically; )

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $50,000;

For transportation of members of the home, $2,500;

For rgpaim, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $45,000; ;

For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $17,000; :

In all, $453,500. o :

Pacific Branch, Santa Monica, California: For current nses
including the same objects speciéed under this head for the Central
Branch, $47,000; .

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $180,000; .

For household, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $61,000; . : .

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $51,000; : :

For transportation of members of the home, $3,000; .

For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Cpentra.l Branch, $48,000; . .

For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $12,000;

For one new boiier, ,750;

For ammonia compressor, $3,515;

In all, $412,265. o

Marion Branch, Marion, Indiana: For current expenses, including
the same objects speciﬁeci under this head for the Central Branch,

$43,000; .

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $123,000; .

For household, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, and for necessary expenses for the pro-
g;lmment, piping, and preservation of natural gas, oil, and water,

5,000;

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $38,000;

For transportation of members of the home, $1,000;

For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $30,000; ,

For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central bmnch, $12,000;

In all, $292,000. .

Danville Branch, Danville, Illinois: For current expenses, including
the same objects specified under this head for the Central Branch,
$47,000; ,

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $170,000; .

For household, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $72,000; .

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, 344,000:

41

Leavenworth, Kans.
Current expenses.

Subsistence.

Household.

Proviso,
lllalestnctmn on fuel

Hospital.

Transportation.
Repairs.

Santa Monica, Cal.
Current expenses.

" Bubsistence,

Household.
Hospital.

Transportation.
Repairs.

Farm.

New equipment.

Marion, Ind.
Current expenses.

Subsistence.

Housshold.

Hospital.

Transportation.
Repairs.

Danville, 11,
Current expenses.

Subsistence.
Household.

Hospital.



Transportation.
Repairs.

Farm.

Johnson City, Tenn.
Current expenses.

Subsistence.
Household.
Hospital.

‘Transportation.
Repairs.

Farm.

Hot Springs, S. Dak.
Current expenses.

Subeistence.
Household.
Hoepital.

Transportation.
Repairs.

Farm.
New building.

Clothing for all
branches.

Board of managers.
Balarles, ete.

Proriso.
Intoxicants.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

For transportation of members of the home, $1,500;

For repaig,) including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $30,000; . . ]

For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Bm‘nch, $11,000.

In all, $375,500.

Mountain Branch, Johnson City, Tennessee: For current exgenses
including the same objects specified under this head for the entral
Branch, $42,000; .. . .

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $122,000; . )

For household, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $47,000; . .

For hospital, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $33,000; o

For transportation of members of the home, $2,500;

For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $28,000; . .

For farm, including the same objects specified under this head for
the Central Branch, $18,000;

In all, $292,500. . ‘

Battle Mountain Sanitarium, Hot Springs, South Dakota: For
current expenses, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $24,000; . .

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
head for the Central Branch, $38,000;

For household, including the same objects specified under this
2 For hospisal nsimding he'sum sbjects specifid under this head

'or hospital, includi e same objects speci under this hea
for the Central Branch, $35,000; !

For transportation of members of the home, $6,000;

For repairs, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $14,000;

For farm, including the same objects specified under this head
for the Central Branch, $5,000;

For combined chapel and amusement hall, $37,500.

In all, $201,500.

For ciothmg for all of the branches, namely: Expenditures for
clothing, underclothing, hats, caps, boots, shoes, socks, and over-
alls; also all sums expended for labor, materials, machires, tools,
and appliances employed, and for use in the tailor shops, knitti
shops, and shoe shops, or other home shops in which any kind o
clotlfin%is made or repaired, $225,000.

Board of managers: President, $4,000; secretary, $500; general
treasurer, who shall not be a member of the board of managers,
$4,500; inspector general and chief surgeon, $4,000; assistant general
treasurer and assistant inspector general, $3,000; assistant inspector
general, $3,000; clerical services for the offices of the president,
general treasurer, and inspector general and chief surgeon, $15,500;
clerical services for managers, $4,500; for traveling expenses of the
board of managers, their officers, and employees, mncluding officers
of branch homes when detailed on inspection work, $15,000; for
outside relief, $500; for rent, legal services, medical examinations,
gtﬁaltg)g;ry, telegrams, and other incidental expenses, $7,000; in all,
26?‘ all, for National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers, $3,981,-

Provided, That no part of the foregoing appropriations shall be
expended for any purpose at any branch of tﬁe ational Home for
Disabled Volunteer Soldiers that maintains or permits to be main-



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss. I. Cm. 3. 1913. 43

tained on its premises a bar, canteen, or other place where beer,
wine, or other intoxicating liquors are sold.

Hereafter vacancies occurring in the membership of the Board of ,,5rd to be reduced
Managers of the National Home for Disabled Volunteer Soldiers OUL . sac. 4526, . 435
shall not be filled until the whole number of members of such board smcndea. = >
is reduced to five, and thereafter the number of members constituting
said board shall not exceed five. )

State or Territorial homes for disabled soldiers and sailors: For jState or Territorial
continuing aid to State or Territorial homes for the support of dis- Vol 25, p. 4.
abled volunteer soldiers, in conformity with the Act ap[iroved
August twenty-seventh, eighteen hundred and eighty-eight, inc udinﬁ
all classes of soldiers admissible to the National Home for Disable
Volunteer Soldiers, $1,200,000: Provided, That no part of this appro- oo
priation shall be apportioned to any State or Territorial home that
maintains a bar or canteen where intoxicating liquors are sold: (gjections from in-
Provided further, That for any sum or sums collected in any manner mstes.
from inmates of such State or Territorial homes to be used for the
support of said homes a like amount shall be deducted from the aid
herein provided for, but this proviso shall not apply to any State
or Territorial home into which the wives or widows of soldiers are
admitted and maintained. ¥

BACK PAY AND BOUNTY. Backpayand bounty.

For payment of amounts for arrears of pay of two and three year F*ymentot
volunteers, for bounty to volunteers and their widows and legal heirs, VoL1
for bounty under the Act of July twenty-eighth, eighteen hundred o432
and sixty-six, and for amounts for commutation of rations to prisoners yoer"teton of ra-
of war in States of the so-called Confederacy, and to soldiers on fur-
lough, that may be certified to be due by the accounting officers of
;lég Treasury during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen,

,000.

For payment of amounts for arrears of pay and allowances on ¥ ar withSpain,ete.
account of service of officers and men of the Army during the War
with Spamn and in the Philippine Islands that may be certified to be
due by the accounting officers of the Trensug during the fiscal year

argeab

nineteen hundred and fourteen and that are e to the appro-
priations that have been carried to the surplus fund, $5,000.
UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR. Taterlor Department.
Public buildings.

PUBLIC BUILDINGS.

Repairs of buildings, Interior Department: For repairs of Interior mmronidines o
Department and Pension Buildings, and of the old Post Office Depart-
ment Building, occupied by the Interior Department, including
preservation and repair of steam-heating and electric-lighting plants
and elevators, $30,000, of which sum not exceeding $7,500 may be
expended for da{’alabor, except for work done by contract.

or the installation of an electric elevator in the southeast corner 51525 600 po-

of the old Post Office Department Building, occupied by the Interior pertmeat Building.
Department, and the changes in the building incident thereto, to be
immediately available, $7,500. .

For the installation of an electric elevator in the east wing of the ;,}2tnt Ofice Build-
Patent Office Building, occupied by the Interior Department, to be
immediately available, $7,500. L

For regealrs and improvements to the Patent Office Building, as set g8 Famme o™ °F
forth in Senate Document Numbered Five hundred and forty-three
of the Sixty-first Congress, all of the work to be done under the super-
vision and direction of the Superintendent of the Capitol Buil
and Grounds, and to be immediately available, $220,000.



Special repalrs.

Fire gotacthn, Pen-
sfon Office.

Repairs, Oid Post
Office Building.

Tools, etc., for shop.
Lighting and power
plant.

Capitol.
Rsp , ete.
Vol. 37, p. 776.

‘Works of art.

Improving grounds.

Repalrs to stable,ete.

Purchases not re-
stricted to supply
comumnittee.

Vol. 36, p. 531.

Resurfacing terraces.

Dome, ete.

Enlarging grounds.
Complet! ure
chase. g p

Vol 36, p. 738,

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

For reenforcing the floor of room numbered four hundred, Patent
Office Building, for necessary shelying, skylights, painting, plastering,
heating and hghting fixtures, including all other expenses necessary
to the placing of said room in & satisfactory condition as a file room
for the Secretary’s office, to be immediately available, $6,500.

For special repairs to the Patent Office Building, including new
sewers, toilet rooms, a.dxﬁul}lavato:iﬂesuor gozmggh thereof as may be
necessary, to be immediately available, $12,550.

For lab’or, material, apparatus, hydrants or fire plugs, and other
fire-protection appliances, including extending eight-inch water main
from Fourth to Fifth Street through the park on the south side of the
Pension Office Building, to be immedjalg;r available, $21,500.

For repairing and renewing plumbing and rearr toilet rooms
in the Old Post Office Department Building, and the renewal and
repair of the sewerage system therefor, to be immediately available,
$14,000. .

For necessary tools and equigment required in the installation of a
consolidated carpenter and cabinet shop, and for Eurchase of ma-
chinery for machine shop, to be immediately available, $4,850.

For necessary boiler, engine, and generator, cables and ¢
therein, conduits, manholes, connections, and switchboard, steam
piping, and reconstruction of boiler room, additions to coal and ash
conveyor for increasing the efficiency of the light and power system
of the Partment of the Interior, to be immediately available, $27,500.

Capitol Building: For work at Capitol and for general repairs
thereof, including flags for the east and west fronts of the center of
the Capitol and for Senate and House Office Buildings; flagstaffs,
halyards, and tackle, wages of mechanics and laborers; purchase,
maintenance, and driving of office vehicle, and not exceeding $100
for the purchase of technical and necessary reference books and city

o eyatiouines tho work of leaning and repairing

or continui e work of cleaning and repairing works of art in
the Ca itol,.pnzlzﬁjdin& r(i)la:irs to frames, undgr the direction of the
Joint Committee on the Library, $1,500.

Improving the Capitol Grounds: For the care and improvement
of the grounds surroun: he Capitol, Senate and House Office
Buildings, pay of one clerk, mechanics, gardeners, for fertilizers,
repairs to pavements, walks, and roadways, $30,000.

or repairs and imrrovements to steam fire-engine house, and
Senate and House stables, and for repairs to and paving of floors and
courtyards of same, including personal services, $1,500; this and the
three foregoing sums may, in the discretion of the Secretary of the
Interior, be expended for purchases of articles without reference to
section four of the Act approved June seventeenth, nineteen hundred
and ten, concerning purchases for executive departments.

. For resurfacing the terraces of the Capitol wi& waterproofing mate-
rial and all work and materials incident thereto, $83,500, to be imme-
maigely available.

or painting the Dome and central portion of th i
to be iglmedialt;elycavaﬂable. P © Capitel, 16,970,

Enlarging the Capitol Grounds: To complete the acquisiti
squares numbered six hundred and thirtygtwo, Six h&ndrglonmf({
eighty, six hundred and eighty-one, six hundred and eighty-two, six
hundred and eighty-three, six hundred and eighty-four, seven hun-
dred and twenty-one, seven hundred and twenty-two, seven hundred
and twenty-three, and all that part of square numbered six hundred
and thu'%v—three lyu;iiz?t of Arthur Place, provided for by the Act
entitled “An Act m appropriations for sundry civil expenses of
the Government for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth nineteen
h(\ll(rlxidéed ;md eleveazlll,. a?id for other purposes,” the sum necess in
8 on to sums already appropriated,to pay the amo d
by court commission under the statute, 32,%2%,972.35. unts awarded



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgess. I. Cu.3. 1913.

PUBLIC LANDS SERVICE.

Salaries and commissions of registers and receivers: For salaries
and commissions of registers of district land offices and receivers of
public moneys at district land offices, at not exceeding $3,000 per
annum each, $560,000.

Conﬁx;%ent expenses of land offices: For clerk hire, rent, and other
incidental expenses of the district land offices, including the exchange
of typewriters, $320,000: Provided, That this appropriation shall be
av£ble for the payment of per diem, in lieu of subsistence, not
exceeding $4 per day, of clerks detailed to examine the books and
management of district land offices and to assist in the operation of
said offices, and in the opening of new land offices and reservations
while on such duty, and for actual necessary traveling expenses of
sald clerks, including necessary sleeping-car fares: Prom'dlzs further,
That no expenses chargeable to the Government shall be incurred by
registers and receivers in the conduct of local land offices except upon
ﬁv&o& specific authorization by the Commissioner of the eral

ce. o

Expenses of depositing public moneys: For expenses of depositi
money received ﬁ%(:xl the £sposal of public lands, by registered mm;:ﬁ
bank exchange, or otherwise, as may be directed by the Secretmf'y of
the Inteﬁcg‘, and under rules to be approved by the Secretary of the
Treas 1,000. ; A

De;rlggations on public timber, protecting public lands, and settle-
ment of claims for swamp land and swam; d indemnity: To meet
the expenses of protecting timber on tht;gublic lands, and for the more
efficient execution of the law and rules relating to the cutting thereof;
of protectinﬁ public lands from illegal and fraudulent entrX or appro-
priation, and of adjusting claims for swamp lands, and in emnity for
swamp fands, including not exceeding $15,000 for clerical services in
bringing up and making current the work of the General Land Office
and not exceedi&‘S%,OOO additional for enses of hearings held

"by order of the Commissioner of the Gen Land Office, to deter-
mine whether alleged fraudulent entries are of that character or have
been made in compliance with law, $500,000: Provided, That agents
and others employed under this appropriation shall be allow
diem, subject to such rules and ations as the Secretary of the
Interior may prescribe, in lieu of subsistence, at a rate not exceeding
$3 per day each and actual necessary expenses for transportation,
including necessary sleeping-car fares, except when agents are em-

loyed in the District of Alaska they may be allowed not exceeding
6 day each, in lieu of subsistence.

in land entries: For expenses of hearings or i

of he:
other proceedings helg by order of the Commissioner of the General
Land Office to determine the character of lands; whether alleged
ﬁ‘l:imdulent }flllatries ar&a (}fhthat chara::ht:lr) or have been made ;n c&%—
phance with law; and of hearings in disbarment proceedings, $35,000.
Reproduci lats of surveys: To enable the Commissioner of the
eral Lan, Sﬁice to continue to reproduce worn and defaced
official plats of surveys on file, and other Eylats constituting a part of
the records of said office, to furnish local land offices with the same,
and for reproducing by photolithography original plats of surveys
prepared in the offices of surveyors general, $5,000.
estoration of lands in forest reserves: To enable the Secretary of
the Interior to meet the expenses of advertising the restoration to the
public domain of lands in forest reserves, or of lands temporarily
withdrawn for forest reserve purposes, $16,000.
Opening Indian reservations (reimbursable): To meet the e nses
pertaining to the opening to entry and settlement of such Indian

45

Public lands.

Registers and re-
celvers.

Contingent expenses.

Provisos.
Per diem,

Restriction on ex-
penditures.

Depositing moneys.

Timber depreda-
tions, prof , and
swamp-land

Vol. 37, p. 776.

Per diem,

Hearings in land en-

Reproducing plats
of surveys.

§3tlonal forests.
vertising restora-
tlon of lands, ete.

Opening Indian res
ervations to entry.



46 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm.3. 1913.

) reservation lands as may be opened during the fiscal year nineteen
Broviso. ement.  hundred and fourteen: romdes , That the expenses pertaining to the
opening of each of said reservations and paid for out of this appro-
priation shall be reimbursed to the United States from the money
received from the sale of the lands embraced in said reservations,
respectively, $20,000. . . R
Calffornia. |~ rand amination of selected lieu lands, California: To enable the Com-
selections. - missioner of the General Land Office to make field examinations of .
Vo ofbance-  selected lieu lands in the State of California and to adjudicate the
same in the General Land Office under the terms of the appropriation
of $28,000 by the Act of August twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred
and twelve, the unexpended balance of said appropriation remus;x‘:s

upon the books of the Treasury on June thirtieth, nineteen hundre
and thirteen, is reappropriated and made available for the fiscal year
nineteen hundred and fourteen. : g

Surveying g SURVEYING THE PUBLIC LANDS.

Expenses. For surveys and resurveys of public lands, under the s ision
"B of the Commissioner of the General Land Office and direction of the

Drovisos. Secretary of the Interior, $700,000: Provided, That in expending this
appropriation preference shall be given, first, in fayor of surveyi
townsﬁxps occupied, in whole or in part, by actual settlers and o%

Vol. 25, p. 616. lands granted to the States by the Act approved February twenty~
Vol. 26, pp- 215, 22 gecond, eighteen hundred and eighty-nine, and the Acts approved
July third and July tenth, eighteen hundred and ninety, and to sur<
veying under such other Acts as provide for land grants to the several
States and Territories, and such indemnity lands as the several States

and Territories may be entitled to in lieu of lands granted them for
educational and other purposes which may have been sold or included
in some reservation or otherwise dl?osed of, except railroad land
grants, and other surveys shall include lands adapted to agriculture
and lands deemed advisable to survey on account of availability for

Compensation tosur- ITAgAt0N or dry farming, lines of reservations, and lands within -
veyors boundaries of forest reservations. The surveys and resurveys to be
made by such competent surveyors as the Secretary of the Interior
may select, at such compensation, not exceeding $200 per month each,
as he may prescribe, except that the Secretary of the Interior may
veggPervisers of sut appoint not to exceed two supervisors of surveys, whose compensation
shall not exceed $250 per month each, and except in the District of
Alaska, where a compensation not exoeedixﬁ $10 per day may be
a}]oweci such surveyors and such per diem allowance, in lieu of sub-
sistence, not exceeding $3, as he may prescribe, and actual necessary
expenses for transportation, including necessary sleeping-car fares,
sald per diem and traveling expenses to be allowed to all sur-
veyors employed hereunder and to such clerks who are competent
surveyors who may be detailed to make surveys, resurveys, or exam-
inations of surveys heretofore made and reported to be defective or
Aineral, conl and fraudulent, and mspe_ctm;i mineral deposits, coal fields, and timber
timber lads. . districts, and for making, by such competent surveyors, fragmentary
surveys, examination of unaccepted contract surveys heretofore
made, and such other surveys or examinations as may be required
M . for identification of lands for purposes of evidence in any suit or pro-
tion corners. - - o ceeding in behalf of the United States: Provided Jurther, That the

sum of not exceeding ten ger centum of the amount hereby appro-

riated may be expended by the Commissioner of the QGeneral iand

of ce, v;xglll féhia apprt(ilval of thlcla S«zicretﬁll'y of the Interior, for tggdpur-

ase of metal or other equally durable monume
public-land survey corners wherever practicable. s o bo used for

Clerks, ete., inspect-
ing.

Resurveys.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

Completing field notes of surveys in Minnesota and North Dakota:
To complete the drafting and field-note writing pertaining to the
surveys in the States of Minnesota and North Dakota caused by the
giscontinua.nce of the offices of the surveyors general in those States,

2,920.

For necessary expenses of survey, appraisal, and sale of abandoned
military reservations transferred to the control of the Secretary of the
Interior under the d;;rovisions of an Act of Congress approved July
fifth, eighteen hundred and eighty-four, and any law prior thereto,
including & custodian of the ruin of Casa Grande, $10,000.

UNITED STATES GEOLOGICAL SURVEY.

Office of the director: Director, $6,000; chief clerk, $2,500; chief
disbursing clerk, $2,500; librarian, $2,000; photographer, $2,000;
assistant photographers—one $900, one $720; clerirs-—on'e of class
two, three of class one, one $1,000, four at $900 each; four copyists,
at $720 each; watchmen-—one $840, four at $720 each; janitor, $600;
four messenger boys, at $480 each; in all, $35,340; R

Scientific assistants: Geologists—two at $4,000 each, one $3,000,
one $2,700; two paleontologists, at $2,000 each; chemist, $3,000;
geographers—one $2,700, one $2,500; two topographers, at $2,000
each; in all, $29,900; . . L.

General expenses: For every expenditure requisite for and incident
to the authorized work of the Geological Survey, including personal
services in the District of Columbia and in the field, to be expended
under the regulations from time to time prescribed by the Secretary
of the Interior, and under the following heads, namely:

For pay of skilled laborers and various temporary employees,
$20,000;

For topogmghic surveys in various portions of the United States,
$350,000, one-half to be immediately available;

For geologic surveys in the various portions of the United States,
$300,000, one-half to be immediately available;

For continuation of the investigation of the mineral resources of
Alaska, $100,000, to be immediately available;

For chemical and physical researcges relating to the geology of the
United States, including researches with a view of determi €0-
logical conditions favorable to the presence of deposits of potash

ts, $40,000; .

. For the preparation of the illustrations of the Geological Survey,
18,280;

For the preparation of the report of the mineral resources of the
United States, $75,000;

For gauging the streams and determining the water supply of the
United States, and for the investigation of underground currents and
artesian wells, and the preparation of reports upon the best methods
of ptilizing the water resources, $150,000; .

for the purchase of necessary books for the library, including direc-
tories and professional and scientific periodicals needed for statistical
purposes, including payment in advance for subscriptions to publica-
thII?JS, $2,000; 4 . )
or engraving and printing the geologic maps, $110,000;

For continuation o? the topographic surveys of the public lands
that have been or may hereafter be designated as national forests,
$75,000, one-half to be immediately available;

In all, for the United States Geological Survey, $1,305,520.

47

Minnesota amd
North Dakota.
Completing field
notes.

Abandoned mijlitary
reservations.

Vol. 23, p. 103.

Casa Grande.

Geologieal Survey.

Salaries.
Director, etc.

Bcentific assistants,
Ex; .
Vol. 37, p. 776,

Skilled laborers.
Topographic sur-
veys.

Geologlc surveys.
Alagka mineral re-
sources.

Chemical and ph:
oal researches. Physt-

Iustrations.

Mineral resources re-
port.

‘Water supply.

Maps.

National forests sur-
veys.



48
Bureaa of Mines.

expenses,
Vol 37, p. 776.

Investigating mine
explosions, ete.

Testing fuels.

Inquiries rela to
safety, ete. ting

Proviso.
Restrictions.

Mine inspector,
Per (iiem, ete,

Books, ete.

Headquarters for
mine-rescue cars.

Proviso.
Acceptance of lands.

Miscellaneous.

Disbarment procend-
ings expenses.

Alasxa,
Care of insane,

Education.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm.3. 1913.

BUREAU OF MINES.

Balaries and general  Tor the general expenses of the Buresu of Mines, including the pay

of the director and the necessary assistants, clerks, and other em-
ployees in the office at Washington, District of Columbia, and in
the field, and for every other expense requisite for and incident to
the general work of the Bureau of Mines in Washington, District of
Columbia, and in the field, to be expended under the direction of the
Secretary of the Interior, $70,000; . . 5

For the investigation as to the causes of mine explosions, methods
of mining, esd'(;ecially in relation to the safety of miners, the appli-
ances best adapted to prevent accidents, the possible improvement
of conditions under which mining operations are carried on, the use
of explosives and electricity, the prevention of accidents, and other
inguines and technologic investigations pertinent to the mining

ing ustr{: $347,000; . Lo
For the analyzing and testing of the coals, l:ﬁntes, ores, and other
mineral fuel substances belongmg to or for the use of the United
States, including nal services in the Bureau of Mines at Wash-
ington, Districtfothi Columbisa, nlot n& ?1xcess ofhghe nulmber and total
co tion of those so employed during fiscal year nineteen
humand twelve, 3135,%

For inquiries and investigations into the mining and treatment of
ores and other mineral substances, with special reference to safety
and waste, $100,000: Provided, That no part thereof may be used for
vestigation in behalf of any private party, nor shall any part thereof
be for work authorized or required by law to be done by any
other branch of the public service; :

For one mine inspector for duty in Alaska, $3,000; C

For per diem, subject to such rules and regulations as the Secretary
of the Interior may prescribe, in lieu of subsistence at a rate not
exceeding $5 per day when absent on official business from his desig-
nated headquarters, and for actual necessary traveling expenses of
said inspector, $3,500; =

For technical and scientific books and publications and books of
reference, including payment in advance for subscriptions to publica-
tlolx“xs, $t1h,500; . { h

or the purchase or lease of the necessary land, where and under
such conditions as the Secretary of the Interior may direct, for the
headquarters of five mine-rescue cars and for the construction of the
necessary railway sidings on the same, $2,000: Provided, That the
Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized to accept any suitable
land or lands that may be donated for said purpose;

In all, for the Bureau of Mines, $662,000.

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR.

Expenses of testimony in disbarment proceedings: For actual and
necessary expenses to enable the Secretary of the Interior to take
testimony, and prepare the same, in connection with disbarment pro-
ceedings instituted against persons charged with improper practices
before the Department of the Interior, its bureaus a.ng o&ces $1,000
or so much thereof as may be necessary. IR

Care and custody of the insane of Alaska: For the care and custody
of persons legally adjudged insane in the District of Alaska, including
transportation and other expenses, $57,000.

,Education in Alaska: To enable the Secretary of the Interior, in
his discretion and under his direction, to provide for the education
and support of the Eskimos, Aleuts, Indians, and other natives of
Alaska; for erection, repair, and rental of sechool buildings; for text~



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913. 49

books and industrial apparatus; for pay and necessary traveling
expenses of general agent, assistant agent, superintendents, teachers,
physicians, and other employees, and all other necessary miscellane-
ous expenses which are not included under the above special heads,
$200,000; so much of which sum as may be necessary for the purchase )
of supplies shall be immediately available: Provided, That no person fiwess .o wio.
employed hereunder as special agent or inspector, or to perform any
speciJ or unusual duty in connection herewith, shall receive as com-
pensation exceeding $200 per month, in addition to actual traveling
nses and per diem not exceeding $4 in lieu of subsistence, when o
absent on duty from his designated and actual post of duty: Provided, comcsin District of
That of the sum hereby appropriated not exceeding $7,000 may be
expended for personal services in the District of Columbaa. )

All e;;penditures of money appropriated herein for school pur%(isesin peniaann of ex
Alaska for schools other than tlll)ose for the education of white children
under the jurisdiction of the governor thereof, shall be under the
supervigion and direction of the Commissioner of Education and in
conformity with such conditions, rules, and regulations as to conduct
and methods of instruction and expenditure of money as may from
time to time be recommended by him and approved by the Secretary
of the Interior. ‘

Reindeer for Alaska: For the support of reindeer stations in Alaska, Teimieer.
and for the instruction of Alaskan natives in the care and management
of the reindeer, $5,000. ‘ .

Protection of game in Alaska: For carrying out the provisions of V‘;“"’ﬂ‘m of game.
an Act approved May eleventh, nineteen hungred and eight, entitled = 3% P-102
‘‘An Act for the protection of game in Alaska, and for other purposes,”’
including salaries, traveling expenses of game wardens, and all other
necessary expenses, $15,000, to be expended under the direction of
the governor of Alaska.

For the suppression of the traffic in intoxicating liquors among the
natives of Alaska, to be expended under the direction of the Secretary
of the Interior, $12,000.
$5Y5'ellowstcne National Park: For administration and protection, Yellowstone Park.

00.

For procuring feed for buffalo, salaries of buffalo keepers, $3,000.  Car of bufiabo.

Glacier National Park, Montana: For administration and improve- Glsler Park.
sti%nt, construction and repair of roads, bridges, and telephone lines,

0,000.

Yosemite National Park, California: For protection and improve- Yowwmtte Park.
ment, construction and repair of bridges, fences, and trails, and ) ,
improvement of roads other than toll roads: Proviéed, however, That Lrov% ol oo
the Secretary of the Interior is hereby authorized and empowered to thorised.
ﬁrant a lease for the construction and maintenance of a substantial

otel and buildings in connection therewith in accordance with and
under the provisions of the Act of June fourth, nineteen hundred and
six (Thirty-fourth Statutes at Large, page two hundred and seven), Vol 34 . 1210
relating to concessionsin Yellowstonegl'ational Park, and the Act of P
March second, nineteen hundred and seven (Thirty-fourth Statutes
at Large, page twelve hundred and nineteen) amendatory thereof, Restricti
and any part of section two of the Act of October first, eighteen hun- moved, = ="
dred and ninety, concerning the Yosemite National Park in conflict V- P61
herewith is hereby repealed, $125,000. '

Sequoia National Park, California: For the protection and improve- Sequoia Park.
ment, construction and repair of bridges, fences, and trails, and im-
provement of roads other than toll roads, $15,550.

_ General Grant National Park, California: For protection and Genersl Grant Parc.
mprovement, construction of fences and trails, and repairing and
extension of roads, $2,000.

91006°—voL 38—pr 1—4

Suppressing liquor
traffic. b

Vol. 34, p. 207.



50

Mount Rainier Park,

Barvey of roads, etc.

Mesa Verde Park.
Vol. 34, p. 616.
Post, p. 84.

Crater Lake Park.

‘Wind Cave Park.

Government Hos-
pital for Insane.

Maintenanee, etc.

Buildings and
grounda.

Fire pampe.

Columbia _ Institu-
tion for the Deaf.

8upport, ete.

Howard University.

Maintenance, ete.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Ca. 3. 1913.

Mount Rainier National Park, Washington: For protection and
improvement, construction of bridgw, fences, and trails, and improve-
ment of roads, $13,400. .

For a survey for the extension of the present road from a %(]))l;lt at or
about Longmire Springs eastward to the eastern boundary line of the
forest reserve sumnuﬁﬁ?ng the Mount Rainier National Park, and for
the survey of the necessary trails in said park, $10,000. .

Mesa Vgrde National Park, Colorade: For grotectlon and improve-
ment, including the lands within five miles of the boundaries of said
reservation, which, under the Act of June twenty-ninth, nineteen
hundred and six, are to be administered by the same service estab-
lished for the custodianship of the park, $10,000. .

Crater Lake National Park, Oregon: For protection and improve-
ment, and repairing and extension of roads, $7,540. .

Wind Cave National Park, South Dakota: For improvement and
protection, $2,500. -

GOVERNMENT HOSPITAL FOR THE INSANE.

For support, clothing, and treatment in the Government Hospital
for the Insane of the insane from the Army and Navy, Ma.rine_Corf:s
Revenue-Cutter Service, inmates of the National Home for Disab od
Volunteer Sofdiers, persons charged with or convicted of crimes
against the United States who are insane, all persons who have become
insane since their entry into the military and naval service of the
Uﬁ]i?d Stateis who have been admitted to thedhggfital ar;d who are
indigent, including purchase, maintenance, an ving of necessary
horses and vehicles Ia)md of horses and vehicles for official use of the
superintendent, $302,400; and not exceeding $1,500 of this sum may
be ex-tpg,nded in defraying the expense of the removal of patients to
their friends; not exceeding $1,000 may be expended in the purchase
of such boofzs, periodicals, and papers as may be require(f for the
purposes of the hospital and for the medical library, and not exceeding
$1,500 for actual and necessary expenses incurred in the apprehen-
sion and return to the hospital of esca]fed patients.

For the buildings and grounds of the Government Hospital for the
Insane, as follows:

For general repairs and improvements, $55,000.

For provision for criminal insane, $30,454.

For roadways, grading, and walks, $5,000.

For barns and iggeries, $25,000.

Fire pumps: For the provision of two Underwriter fire pumps
to be used for fire protection, with the necessary pump house an

foundation; for the erection of the same, and for faying of the re-
quired piping, $11,500.

COLUMBIA INSTITUTION FOR THE DEAF.

For support of the institution, including salaries and incidental
expenses, for books and illustrative apparatus, and for general repairs
and improvements, $66,500.

For repairs to the buildings of the institution, includin plumbing
g.g%os(t)eam fitting, and for repairs to pavements within ¢ grounds,

,000.

HOWARD UNIVERSITY.

For maintenance of the Howard University, to be used i
of part of the salaries of the officers, profesg(;rs, teza,cher\sl,naga oth];:"

regular employees of the university, and for ice and stati t
bﬁ:nce of which shall be paid from donations and otsh:rl::srrggs,%?



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. CH. 3. 1913. 51

:éhich sum not less than $1,500 shall be used for normal instruction,
5,000;
~_ For tools, materials, fuel, wages of instructors, and other necessary
expenses of the delpa,rtment of manual arts, $12,000;
s or books, shelving, furniture, and fixtures, for the libraries,
1,500;
or improvement of grounds and repairs of buildings, to be imme-
diately available, $10,000;
Medical department: To meet in part cost of needed equipment, Medicaldepartment.
{)abcl)rgtorysgugoyz)lies, and apparatus, and repair of laboratories and
uildings, $7,000;
For material and apparatus for chemical, physical, and natural-
history studies, and use in laboratories of the new science hall,
including cases and shelving, $2,000; i Foel and light.
For fuel and light: In part payment for fuel and light, Freedmen’s and ligh
Hospital and Howard University, including necessary labor to care
for and operate the same, $3,500;
In all, $101,000.
FREEDMEN’S HOSPITAL. pitagcomen’s Hos-

For salaries and compensation of the surgeon in chief, not to Sesrks,eto.
exceed $3,000, and for all other professional and other services that
may be required and expressly approved by the Secretary of the
Interior; in all, $32,040. " A detailed statement of the expenditure
of this sum shall be submitted to Congress; . .

. For subsistence, fuel and light, clothing, bedding, forage, medi-
cine, medical and surgical supplies, sur%wal instruments, electric
gghts, repairs, furniture, and other absolutely necessary expenses,

26,000;

For installation of ash conveyor, $3,000;

In all, $61,040.

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE. yDopertment of Jus-

PUBLIC BUILDINGS. Public buildings.

Courthouse, Washington, District of Columbis: For construction Courtbous, D.C.
work at the courthouse and repairs thereof, as per estimate of the
Superintendent of the Capitol, $5,000. racting boats

or reconstruction of the steam heating and plumbing system, i e toois e
including apparatus, material, and labor, and for reconstruction and tem etc.
rewiring of the electric light and power system, courthouse, Wash-
ington, District of Columbisa, for labor, cables, conduits, connections, n
and so forth, necessary in extending the lighting and dpower system fOr poarimen syarm
the Department of the Interior to the courthouse and court of ap})ea.ls into.
buildings, i n, District of Columbia, and the providing of con-
duits along E Street N orthwest, the laying and construction of which
under or over said streets is hereby authorized, and for each and every
pu connected with the worl on said buildings, all to be expended
under the direction of the Superintendent of the Ca;;litol Building and  py i,
Grounds: Provided, That the proportional share of the cost of supply- Share ofexpense.
ing light, heat, and power to sai courthouse buildings shall be paid )
to the Secretary of the Interior from the proper appropriation for the
care, maintenance, fuel, lights, and so forth, of said courthouse
buildings, disbursed through the Department of Justice, $40,900. )

One half of each of the two foregoing sums shall be gaid out of the  Half from Distriot
revenues of the District of Columbia and the other half out of the
Treasury of the United States. . ]

Penitentiary, Leavenworth, Kansas: For continuing construction
$100,000, to be available immediately and to remain available unti
expended, all of which sum shall be so expended as to give the maxi-
mum amount of employment to the inmates of said penitentiary.

Leavenworth, Kans.
Penitentiory.



52 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss. I. Cm.3. 1913.

Atlanta, Ga. Penitenti Atlanta, Georgia: For continuing construction
Fonitentiary- $75,000, to 8‘ll)?;,a.va.ila.ble imme(i'lgaltely and to remain a.\_railable unti
expended, all of which sum shall be so expended as to give the maxi-
mum amount of employment to the inmates of said penitentiary.
piew buildings for- No, part of any money appropriated in this act under the Department
’ of Justice shall be used gor begi a.l the construction of any new or
_ additional building at any Federal penitentiary.

S Boya D¢ National Training School for Boys: For acquisition by purchase or
condemnation of additional land adjoining the present site, to be
immediately available, $41,000, or so much thereof as may be neces-
sary.

Miscellaneous. MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE.

quSonduat of customs Conduct of customs cases: Assistant Attorney General, $8,000;
Assistant Attormney Bssistant attorneys—one $5,000, ome $4,500, one $3,000; speciaf
G*{’;&m_,{gms'm- attorneys and counselors at law in the conduct of customs cases, to be
o employed and their compensation fixed by the Attorney General, as
au&orized by section thirty of the Act of August fifth, nineteen hun-
dred and nine, $35,000; necessary clerical assistance and other em-
ployees at the seat of government and elsewhere, to be employed and
Bupplies. their compensation fixed by the Attorney General; supplies, printing,
traveling, and other miscellaneous and incidental expenses, to be
;ndego(l)mder the direction of the Attorney General, $27,000; in
, $82,500. ‘
Witnesses, Board of  For {raveling expenses, fees, and mil allowance of witnesses
Gemerai Kppraiers. * ¢ T the Board of United States General Appraisers, $3,000,
cetending sulls I Pefending suits in claims against the United States: For defrayi
the ne(_:essar*y expenses incurred in the examination of witnesses an
grocurmg of evidence in the matter of claims against the United
tates and such other expenditures as may be necessary in defending
suits in the Court of Claims, including defense for the United States
in the matter of French spoliation claims, not exceeding $500 of which
may be expended for law books, to be expended under the direction
) of the Attorney General, $15,000.
coraketionand pros-  Detection and prosecution of crimes: For the detection and prose-
cution of crimes against the United States; the investigation of the
official acts, records, and accounts of marshals, attorneys, clerks,
and referees of the United States courts and the Territorial courts
and United States commissioners, for which purpose all the official
papers, records, and dockets of said officers, without exception,
ing the Presi shall be examined by the agents of the Attorney General at any
daptect time; for the protection of the person of the President of the United
States; for such other investigations regarding official matters under
the control of the Department of Justice as may be directed by the
Attolmey G(tn;iml’ 1;1clfudmg not to ezg:eed $10,000 for neces
employees at the seat of government, to be expende irec-
' tion of the Attprney Gen%:ral, $47 5,060. P 4 under the d
etlspectionotprisons,  Tnspection of prisons and prisoners and parole: For the inspection
of United States prisons and prisoners, and for the collection, classifi-
cation, and preservation of criminal identification records, and their
exchange with the officials of State and other institutions, to be
N expended under the direction of the Attorney Genersal, $10,000.
alslenme in_ Indisn efense in Indian depredation claims: For salaries and expenses in
defense of the Indian depredation claims, including not exceedin
%6,1000 bfpr sg.larll)es of necgssgry employees in Washington, District o
olumbia, to be expended under irecti
Ge'i‘xeral ﬁgg 1000, Xp the direction of the Attorney
" Traveling and miscellaneous expenses: For traveli
Advances permitted. miscellaneous and emergency _expi;l:ses, includin agsrléﬁ%e:n Ir?ac?:lfr
R.S.,80c. 3648, p. 718 the disbursing clerk, authorized and approved by the Attorney
General, to be expended at his discretion, the provisions of the first

French spoliation
claims.

Traveling, ete., ex-



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm.3. 1018. 53

aragraph of section thirty-six hundred and forty-eight, Revised
gtatutes, to the contrary notwithstanding, $7,500.

Enforcement of antitrust laws: For the enforcement of antitrust , Fnforcing antitrust
laws, including not exceeding $10,000 for salaries of necessary employ-
ees at the seat of government, $300,000: Provided, however, That no frovieee. .
part of this money shall be spent in the prosecution of any organiza- labor organisations,
tion or individual for entering into any combination or agreement hay- < Protibited:
ing in view the increasing of wages, shortening of hours or bettering
the conditions of labor, or for any act done in furtherance thereof, not
in itself unlawful: Provided further, That no part of this appropriation monee e’ °>**
shall be expended for the prosecution of producers of farm products
and associations of farmers who cooperate and organize in an effort to
and for the purpose to obtain and maintain a fair and reasonable
price for their products.

Suits .to set aside conv?ra.nces of allotted lands, Five Civilized cioyned oy, Fiv
Tribes: For the payment of necessary expenses incident to any suits _ Fxpenses of suitsto
brought at the request of the Secretary of the Interior in the eastern
judicial district of Oklahoma, to be expended under the direction of
the Attorney General, $35,000 together with the unexpended balance
" of the appropriations heretofore made for this purpose. Enforeing laws to

Enforcement of Acts to regulate commerce: For expenses of rep- commerce.
resenting the Government in all matters arising under the Act en- s, prso: = > 'oF
titled”]gin Act to regulate commerce,” approved February fourth,
eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, as amended, including traveling
expenses, to be expended under the direction of the Attorney Gen-
eral, including salaries of employees at Washington, $10,000. . Seminoieall

Suits affecting title to Seminole allotted lands in Oklshoma: For _Expousesof satts
the payment of necessary expense incident to any suits brought, in- fecting.
cluding the salaries of attorneys specially employed to set aside
illegal conveyances of Seminole allotments, to protect the possession
ofegemjnole allottees in their allotted lands, or in the prosecution of
any criminal proceedings based on frauds perpetrated upon Seminole
allottees with respect to their allotted lands, to be expended under
the direction of the Attorney General, $12,000. F

Federal Court Reports and Digests: To pay the publishers of the porss snd Digests.
Federal Reporter for the estimated continuations for the fiscal year
commencing July first, nineteen hundred and thirteen, $3,600. Lawvers® Coo

For fifteen copies of volume fifty-seven of the Lawyers’ Cooperative 1 Eifps. <P
Edition, Reports of the Supreme Court of the United States, $90. ol b e

To pay the publishers of the decisions of the Supreme Court for two ports. .
hun and seventy-four copies of volumes two hundred and twenty-
eight to two hundred and thirty-one, inclusive, official edition, at
$1.75 per volume, $1,890. R Rl

For defraying the necessary expenses incurred and to be incurred Expenss, revisine,
for stenographic services, printing, and expert assistance for the gc; by Jupreme
Supreme Court of the United States in revising the Admiralty Rules,
$1,200, to be disbursed by the marshal of the Supreme Court of the
United States on the order of the Chief Justice of the United States, ,
notwithstanding section seventeen hundred and sixty-five of the X-S-%-175p.a14
Revised Statutes, or section three of the Act of June twentieth, Vo-!&2-10%
elgfl}teen hundred and seventy-four.

rotecting interests of the United States in suits affecting Pacific
railroads: To enable the Attorney General to represent and protect the
interests of the United States in matters and suits affecting the Pacific
railroads, and for expenses in connection therewith, $50,000. Ovinions. Solicttor

Opinions and briefs of Solicitor of Treasury: To enable the Attorney of Treasury.
General to employ at his discretion, and irrespective of t?szsrowsions LN ey
of sections seventeen hundred and sixty-five of the Revised Statutes Vol.is, p.105.
or other law, such competent person or persons as will, in his judgment,
best perform the service to edit and prepare for publication and super-

Pacificraflroadssuits,
nses.



54 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913,

intend the printing of a digest of the opinions and briefs of the Solicitor
of the Treasury covering the %eriod from January first, nineteen hun-
dred and eleven, to and including December thirty-first, nineteen
hundred and twelve, $500.

Judicisl. JUDICIAL.
Untted Statesccurts. UNITED STATES COURTS.
Belaries, ote. For payment of salaries, fees, and nses of United States mar-

shals and their deputies, including the office expenses of United States
marshals in the District of Alaska, $1,480,000, to include payment for
services rendered in behalf of the United States or otherwise, and
including services in Alaska and Oklahoma in collecting evidence for
the United States when so specially directed by the Attorney General.
Advances to United States marshals, in accordance with existing law,
may be made from the proper a%}ilsrogriations, as herein provided

Restriction. immediately upon the passage of ct; but no disbursement shall
be made prior to July first, nineteen hundred and thirteen, by said
disbursing officers from the funds thus advanced, and no dis
ments shall be made therefrom to liquidate expenses for the fiscal year
nixigteen hupdrecfi at?d gllxréeen or prior years. . i ;

District sttorneys. or salaries of Unit tates district attorneys an enses o

Selariesandexpenss: United States district attorneys and their regulareﬁsistant:?ncluding

. the office expenses of United States district attorneys in Alaska,
Service dming va- $600,000: Provided, That this appropriation shall be available for the
eancles. gg.lsyn_mnt of the salaries of regularly appointed clerks to United States
trict attorneys for services ren during vacancy in the office of

N the United States district attorney.

a2 =" The galaries of the United States district attorney and the United
iy ofattorney and States marshal for the western district of Arkansas shall hereafter be

Yo 29, pp. 180, 181, $4,000 annum each.

?&"ﬁm‘"d“ﬂwg For ees of United States district attorney for the District of

ney. Columbisa, $28,940.

Regularassistanis:  For payment of regular assistants to United States district attorneys
who are appointed by the Attorney General at a fixed annual com-
pensation, $325,000.

imsants inspecil  For payment of assistants to the Attorney General and to United
- States district attorneys e%%ijoyed by the Attorney General to aid in
special cases, $200,000. appropriation shalfbe available also

Forelgncounsel.  for the payment of foreign counsel employed by the Attorney General

2";" o6 n; spt%cml.casm, ar(xid suc qo}t;nsel shall lx::t belal regruéred to take oath

- 8., sec. 306, . 62 of office 1n accordance with section three hundred and si i
Revised Statutes of the United States. d sixty-six,
Clerks’ fees. For fees of clerks, $300,000.
e sonpa, oing onder sootion o heomanisioners end justices of the peaco
.S.,sec.1014, p.189. ousand and fourteen, 1
of the United States, $115,000. evised Statutes

Advances.

Jurors” foes, For fees of jurors, $1,125,000.
Fttpess tecs . Fees of witnesses, United States courts: For fees of witnesses and

219 for payment of the actual expenses of witnesses, as provided b
section eight hundred and fift i : P Tai
goction 811?000,000. ¥, Revised Statutes of the United

Rent of court rooms. 85(1)?(())1(.)(1)‘811‘: of rooms for the United States courts and judicial officers,

Bailifls, ete. For pay of bailiffs and criers, not exceeding three baili

rovies crier in each court, exceﬁ%nin the southemdg’]mgtrict of l‘?’;lxlg E';Y?)Irll(:l ::11]3

Attual sttendance, the morthern district of ois: Provided, That all Ppersons employed

B.8,%e.715 p.1%6. under section seven hundred and fifteen of the Revised Statutes shall

be deemed to be in actual attendance when they attend upon _the
order of the courts: Provided further, That no such persons shall be



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

employed during vacation; for the payment of the expenses of circuit

courts of the United States in Alaska and Hawaii, as provided b
section two hundred and fifty-nine of the Act approved March third,
nineteen hundred and eleven, entitled “An Act to codify, revise,
and amend the laws relating to the judiciary; of meals andy iodgings
for jurors in United States cases, and of bailiffs in attendance upon
the same, when ordered by the court, and of meals and lodging for
jurors in Alaska, as provided by section one hundred and ninety-
three, Title II, of the Act of June sixth, nineteen hundred; and of
compensation for jury commissioners, $5 per day, not exceeding
three days for any one term of court, $275,000.

For pazment of such miscellaneous expenses as may be authorized

55

Travel, ete., expenses

and district judges of the United States and the judges of the district “ Vs, p. 1161,

Jury expenses.

In Alaska.
Vol. 31, p. 362,

Jury commissioners,

Miscellaneous ex-

by the Attorney Genmeral, for the United States courts and their *™*

officers, $490,000: Provided, That in so far as it may be deemed
necessary l;{ the Attorney General, this appropriation shall be avail-
ab};‘s for su hesexpenscis (iil;ntéhe m& A}iasf ka. a adding
or supplies, including ex of typewriting an i
machines fgr the United States courts an judiciﬁg officers, to be
e ded under the direction of the Attorney General, $35,000.
ing and medical aid, and transportation to place of conviction or
place of bona fide residence in the United States, and includh;ﬁ
support of prisoners becoming insane during imprisonment, as wi
before as after conviction, and continuing insane after expiration of
sentence, who have no friends to whom they can be sent; for ex-
penses of shipping remains of deceased prisoners to their homes in
the United States; for the expense of care and medical treatment of
guards employed i)y the United States who may be injured by pris-
oners while said guards are endeavoring to J)revent escapes or sup-
pressing mutiny; for nses incurred in identifying and pursuing
esca prisoners, and for rewards for their recapture, and not ex-
cee $2,500 for repairs, betterments, and improvements of United
States Jails, inchxdinF sidewalks, $500,000.

For the s\}p rt of the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth,
Kansas, as follows: .

For subsistence, including supplies for prisoners, warden, deputy
warden, and physician, tobacco Ior prisoners, kitchen and dining-
room furniture and utensils, and for farm and garden seeds and
implements, and for purchase of ice if necessary, $50,000; .

or clothing, transportation, and traveling expenses, inclu
such clothing as can be made at the penitentiary; for the usua
gratuities as provided by law to J)risone.rs at release, provided that
such gratuities shall be furnished to prisoners sentenced for terms
of imprisonment of not less than six months, and including trans-
portation to place of conviction or place of bona fide residence in
the United States, or to such other place within the United States
as the prisoner may elect, subject to the apFrova.l of the Attorney
General; for e of shipping remains of deceased prisoners to
their homes in the United States; for expenses ofdpenitentmry_oﬁicmls
while traveling on duty; for expenses incurred in identifying and
gursumg escaped prisoners, and for rewards for their recapture,
25,000;

For miscellaneous expenditures in the discretion of the Attorney
General, for fuel, forage, hay, light, water, stationery, purchase of
fuel for generating steam, heati:;iapparatus, burning bricks and lime;
forage for issue to public animals, and hay and straw for bedding;
blank books, blank forms, writing supplies, pencils and memo-
randum books for guards, books for use in chapel, paper, envelopes,
and postage stamps for issue to prisoners; for labor and materials

Proviso,

Suppiies.

or support of United States prisoners, including necessary cloth- (,Sopportofprisoners,

Penitentlaries,
Leavenworth, Kans.

Subsistence.

Miscellaneoua,



56

Hospital supplies.

Atlanta, Ga.

Subsistence.

Clothing, transporta-

tion, etc.

Miscellaneous.

Hospital supplies.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Ca. 3. 1913.

for repairing steam-heati lant, electric plant and water circula~
tion, gnd ﬁainage; for la pr and mater for construction and
repair of buildings; for general supplies, machinery, and tools for
use on farm and in shops, brickyard, quarry, limekiln, laundry,
bathrooms, printing office, }i}lotogra h “gallery, stables, policing
buildings and grounds; for the purchase of cows, horses, mules,
wagons, harness, veterinary supplies, lubricating oils, office furniture,
stoves, blankets, bedding, 1ron bunks, paints and oils, library booksf
newspapers and periodicals, and electrical supplies; for d‘paymept o
water supply, telegrams, telephone service, notarial and veterinary
services; for advertising in news;;:f)em; for fees to consulting phys:-
cians called to determine mental conditions of supposed insane
prisoners, and for other services in cases of emergency; for pay of
extra guards or employees when deemed necessary by the Atbox;nrz
General, and for nse of care and medical treatment of guar
who may be injur:xapg;s prisoners while said guards are endeavoring
to prevent escapes or suppressing mutiny, $45,000; L

501' hospital supplies, mcluding purchase of medicines, medical and
surgical supplies, and all other articles for the care and treatment of
sick prisoners; and for expenses of interment of deceased prisoners,
$3,000; ‘ :

For salaries, including pay of officials and employees, as follows:
Warden, $4,000; deputy warden, $2,000; chaplain, $1,500; chaplain,
$600; physician, $1,600; assistant physician, $1,200; chief clerk;
$1,800; bookkeeper and record clerk, $1,200; stenographer, $900;
four clerks, at $900 each; head cook, $1,000; steward and store-
keeper, $1,200; superintendent, of farm and transportation, $900;
three captains of watch, at $1,000 each; guards, at $70 per month each,
$52,080; two teamsters, at $600 each; engineer and electrician, $1,500;
two assistants, at $1,200 each; in all, $81,680;

331231(-) foremen, laundryman, tailor, and printer, when necessary,

In a.i], for penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, $207,980.

For support of the United States penitentiary at Atlanta, Georgia,
as follows:

For subsistence, including the same objects specified under this
gggdo Of(c))r the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas,

For cl’othing and tr: rtation, including the same objects specified
under this head for the Enited States penitentiary at . av:gwort.h,
Kansas, $20,000; .

For miscellaneous expenditures, in the discretion of the Attorney
General, including the same objects specified under this head for the
United état.es enitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas, $40,000;

For hospital supplies, including the same objects specified under
g};&é %ad or the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas,

For salaries, including pay of officials and employees, as follows:
Warden, $4,000; deputy warden, $2,000; chaplain, $1,500; chaplain
$1,200; chief clerk, $1,800; physician, $1,600; bookkeeper and recor
clerk, $1,200; stenographer, $900; six clerks, at $900 each; tele-
phone operator, $480; engineer and electrician, $1,500; two assist-
ants, at 31,200 each; three captains of watch, at 81,000 each; stew-
ard and storekeeper, $1,200; superintendent of farm and transporta-
tion, $900; two teamsters, at $600 each; head cook, $1,000; guards
at $70 per month each, $43,000; in all, $74,280; o '

For foremen, tailor, blacksmith, shoemaker, laundryman, and
carpenter, when necessary, $4,000; ’

all, for penitentiary at Atlanta, Georgia, $175,780.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm.3. 1913.

For support of the United States penitentiary, McNeil Island,
Washington, as follows: For subsistence, including the same objects
specified under this head for the United States penitentiary at Leaven-
worth, Kansas, and for supplies for guards, $13,000;

For clothing and transportation, including the same objects specified
under this head for the PUmf;ed States penitentiary at Leavenworth,
Kansas, $7,000; .

For miscellaneous expenditures, including the same objects specified
under this head for the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth
Kansas, and for such other purposes as may be directly ordered and
approved by the Attorney General, $12,000;

or hospital s%)pliw, mcluding the same objects specified under
this head for the United States penitentiary at Leavenworth, Kansas,
$1,000;

For salaries, including pay of officials and employees, as follows:
For warden, $2,000; deputy warden, $1,200; physician, $1,200; chief
clerk and bookkeeper, $1,000; steward and cook, $1,000; superin-
tendent of boats, $1,200; guards, at $70 per month each, $10,500; in
all, $18,100;

In all, for penitentiary at McNeil Island, Washington, $51,100.

For support of the National Training School for Boys, District of
Columbia: Superintendent, $2,500; assistant superintendent, $1,500;
teachers and assistant teachers, $9,120; chief clerk, $1,000; store-
keeper and steward, $600; matron of school, $600; parole officer, $900;
office clerk, $720; assistant office clerk, $480; six matrons of families,
at $240 each; foremen of and skilled helpers in industries, $3,800;
farmer, $600; assistant farmer, $420; teamster, $360; florist, engineer,
and shoemaker, at $540 each; baker, and tailor, at $600 each; cook,
$480; assistant engineer, $420; laundress, $360; di.m’ngl;room attendant,
boys’, $300; dining-room attendant, officers’, $240; housemaid, $216;
seamstress, $240; assistant cook, $300; nurse, $600; watchmen, not
to exceed eight in number, $3,360; secretary and treasurer to board
of trustees, $900; in all, $34,276.

For support of inmates, including groceries, flour, feed, meats,
dry goods, leather, shoes, gas, fuel, ware, furniture, tameyva.re,
farm implements, seeds, hamess and repairs to same, ferti )y
books and periodicals, printing, and entertainments, stationery,
plumbing, painting, glazing, medicines and medical attendance,
stock, vehicles, fencing, repairs to buildings, and other necessrug
items, including compensation, not exceeding $1,500, for addition
labor or services, for identifying and pursuing escaped inmates, and
for rewards for their recapture, and not exceeding $500 for trans-
gortation and other necessary expenses incident to securing suitable

omes for discharged boys, $10,500;

For extraordinary repairs to buildings, fences, and roadways, and
for purchase of equipment, $1,000;

In all, for National Training School for Boys, $45,776.

UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND LABOR.
LIGHTHOUSE SERVICE.

General e es, Lighthouse Service: For supplies, repairs, main-
tenance, and incidental expenses of lighthouses and other lights,
beacons, buoyage, fog signals, lightin, of tivers heretofore authorized
to be lighted, hight vessels, other aids to navigation, and lighthouse
tenders, including the establishment, repair, and improvement of
beacons and day marks and purchase of land for same, the establish-
ment of post li§ht.s, buoys, submarine signals, and fog signals, the
establishment of oil or carbide houses, not to exceed $10,000: Pro-

57

McNeil Island,
‘Wash.
Subsistence.

Clot
bltion,htis.‘{x;.’ transpor-

Miscellaneous.

Hospital sapplies.

National
School for Bom
Balarfes.

Maintenanos,

Repairs, ete.

Department of Come
merce and Labor.

Lighthouse service.

General expenses.

Provis.
Limit for carhide

vided, That no oil or carbide house erected hereunder shall exceed $550 22d oll houses.



58

Rations, ete.

Purchaseofland, ste.

Contingent
Vol. 37, p. 788.

Salarles.
Keepers.

Lighthouse vessels.

Inspectors, clerks,
ete.

Coast and Geodetic
Survey.

Expenses.

Proviso.
Advances.

Field expenses.
Atlantic and Guif
ooasts.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

in cost; the construction of necessary outbuildings at a cost not
exceeding $200 at any one light station In any fiscal year, the improve-
ments of grounds and buildings connected with light stations and
depots, wages of laborers attending post lights, pay of temporary
employees and field force while engaged on Works of general repair
amf maintenance, and pay of laborers and mechanice’ at lighthouse
depots; rations and provisions or commutation_thereof for keepers
of lighthouses, officers and crews of light vessels and tenders, and
officials and other authorized persons of the Lighthouse Service on
duty on board of such tenders or vessels, and money accruing from
commutation for rations and provisions for the above-named persons
on board of tenders and light vessels may be paid on proper youchers
to the person having charge of the mess of such vessels, reimburse-
ment under rules prescribed by the Secretary of Commerce and
Labor of keepers of light stations and masters of light vessels and of
lighthouse tenders for rations and provisions and clothing furnished
shipwrecked persons who may be temnfomrily provided for by them,
not exceeding in all $5,000 in any fiscal year, fuel and rent of quarters
where necessary for keepers of lighthouses, the purchase of land sites
for fog signals, the rent of necessary ground for all such lights and
beacons as are for temporary use or to mark changeable channels and
which in eonsequence can not be made permanent, the rent of offices,
depots, and wharves, traveling expenses, including per diem in lieu
of subsistence under rules prescribed by the Secretary of Commerce
and Labor not to exceed $4 per day, and mileage, library books
for light stations and vessels, and technical books and periodicals
not exceeding $1,000, and for all other contingent expenses of district
offices and depots and for contingent of the office of the Bu-
reau of Lighthouses in Washington, $2,750,000.

Salaries of kee{])em of lighthouses: For salaries of not exceeding one
thousand seven hundred and fifty lighthouse and fog-signal keepers
and laborers attending other lights exclusive of post ﬁghts, $930,000.

Salaries, lighthouse vessels: For salaries and wages of officers and
crews of light vessels and lighthouse tenders, including temporary
employment when necessary, $967,420.

_ Salaries, Lighthouse Service: For salaries of seventeen lighthouse
inspectors, and of clerks and other authorized permanent employees
11; :lllle dlst(x;:;:lt l(‘>lﬁices al.nd ({iie;potlss1 of ftI.ihe Lflglﬁ:hﬁuse Service, exclusive
of those regularly employed in the office of the Bureau of Lighthouses,
Washington, District of Columbia, $360,000. Lig ’

COAST AND GEODETIC SBURVEY.

For every expenditure requisite for and incident to the work of the
Coast and Geodetic Survey, and including compensation, not other-
wise appropriated for, of persons employed in the field work, and
commutation to officers of the field force while on field duty, at a rate
not exceeding $2.50 per day each, to be expended in accordance with
the regulations relating to the Coast and Geodetic Survey from time to
time prescribed by the Secretary of Commerce and Labor, and under
the following heads: Provided, That advances of money under this
appropriation may be made to the Coast and Geodetic Survey and b
authority of the superintendent thereof to chiefs of parties, who sh

ve bond under such rules and regulations and in such sum as the
cretary of Commerce and Labor may direct, and accounts arisin,
under such advances shall be rendered through and by the Coast an
Geodetic Survey to the Treasury Department as under advances
hexp’e;_t(iflore made to thiefs of parties.
. ¥ield expenses: For surveys and necessary resurveys of the Atlan-
tic and Gulf coasts of the Unftsed States, inacllzding they:oasts of outly-
ing islands under the jurisdiction of the United States: Provided,



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm.3. 1913.

That not more than $25,000 of this amount shall be expended on the
coasts of said outlying islands, and the Atlantic entrance to the
Panama Canal, $65,000;

For surveys and necessary resurveys of coasts on the Pacific Ocean
under the jurisdiction of the United States, $165,000;

For continuing researches in ‘fhysical hydrography relating to
harbors and bars, and for tidal and current observations on the coasts
of the United States, or other coasts under the jurisdiction of the
United States, $6,400;

For offshore soundings and examination of reported dangers on the
coasts of the United States, and of coasts under the jurisdiction of the
United States, and to continue the tompilation of the Coast Pilot, and
to make special hydrographic examinations, and including the employ-
ment of such Filots and nautical experts in the field and office as may
be necessary for the same, $15,000;

For continuing magnetic observations and to establish meridian
lines in connection therewith in all parts of the United States, and for
making magnetic observations in other regions under the jurisdiction
of the United States, including the purchase of additional magnetic
instruments, and the lease of sites wlimre necessary and the erection
of temporary magnetic buildings; for continuing the line of exact
levels between the Atlantic Pacif{c, and Gulf coasts; for furnishing
points to State surveys, to be applied as far as practicable in States
where points have not been furnished; for determinations of feo-

phical positions, and for continuing gravity observations, and for
etermining trans-Atlantic longitude, including instrumental equip-
ment, $56,000; : .

For any special surveys that may be’required by the Bureau of
Lighthouses or other proper authority, and contingent expenses inci-
dent thereto, $10,000;

For objects not hereinbefore named that may be deemed urgent
including the preparation or purchase of preliminary plans an
specifications of vessels, and the actual n expenses of officers

ecessary
of the field force temporarily ordered to the office at Washington
for consultation with the superintendent, and for the expenses of
the attendance of the American delegates at the meetings of the
International Geodetic Association, not to exceed $550, $3,000;

In all, for field expenses, $320,400. .

Repairs and maintenance of vessels: For repairs and maintenance
of the comﬁlement of vessels used in the Coast and Geodetic Survey,
including the traveling expenses of the person mspectmf the repairs,
but excluding engineer’s supplies and other ship chandlery, $40,000.

Officers and men, vessels: For all necessary employees to man
and equip the vessels of the Coast and Geodetic Survey, including
professional seamen serving as executive officers and mates on
vessels of the survey, to execute the work of the survey herein pro-
vided for and authorized by law, $252,200. .

Salaries: Superintendent, $6,000; assistants, to be employed in

59

Islands, etc., restric-
tion.

Pacific coasts.

Physical hydro-
graphy.

Offshore soundings,
Coast Pilot, etc.

Magnetic observa-
tions, ete.

Points to State sur-
veys.

Miscellaneous.

International Geo-
detic Association.

Vossels.
Repairs, ete.

Pay of officers, ete.

Balariea.
Superintendents, a8~
(-]

the field or office, as the superintendent may direct, one of whom sistants, etc.

may be designated by the Secretary of Commerce and Labor to act
as assistant superintendent—two at $4,000 each, one $3,200, five
at $3,000 each, five at $2,500 each, one $2,400, eight at $2,200
each, eight at $2,000 each, eight at $1,800 each, eight at $1,600
each, eight at $1,400 each, ten at $1,200 each; aids—six at $1,100
each, eighteen at $1,000 each, five at $900 each; in all, $160,200.
Office force: Disbursing agent, $2,500; chief of division of library
and archives, $1,800; clerks—two at $1,800 each, three at $1,650
each, four at $1,400 each, eight at $1,200 each, five at $1,000 each,
teti? at $900 eachl,ﬁsix atd S'{lz%gch; tio draf oly: Two at
or topographic and hydrographic tsmen, namely: Two a
$2,400 each, t.ﬁree at $2,200 each, three at $2,000 each, three at

Office foree.
Clerks.

Draftsmen.



60

Computers.

Engravers.

Electrotypers, ete.

. Watchmen, etc.

Office expenses.
Vol. 37, p- 788.

Allowances re-
icted.

Freight elevator.,

Bureau of Fisheries.

Salaries.
Comumissioner, ete.

Architeet and en-
gineer, etc.

Division of Fish
Culture.
Office.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cn.3. 1913.

$1,800 each, three at $1,600 each, three at $1,400 each, three ab
$1,200 each, two at $1,000 each; .

For astronomical, geodetic, tidal, and miscellaneous computers,
namely: One $2,500, one $2,200, two at $2,100 each, three at $1,800
each, three at $1,600 each, four at $1,400 each, five at $1,200 each;

For copperplate engravers, namely: One $2,400, two at $2,200
each, three at $2,000 each, three at $1,800 each, two at $1,600 each,
two at $1,400 each, two at $1,200 each, two at $1,000 each; ‘

For engravers and apprentices, at not exceeding $1,000 each,

$3,600; . .

For electrotypers and photographers, plate printers and their
helpers, instrument makers, carpenters, engineer, and other skilled
laborers, namely: One $2,400, one $2,000, two at $1,600 each,
three at $1,400 each, eleven at $1,200 eaczh, five at $1,000 each,
three at $900 each, five at $700 each;

For watchmen, firemen, messengers, and laborers, namely: Three
at $880 each, four at $820 each, three at $720 each, four at $700
each, two at $640 each, three at $630 each, four at $550 each; in
all, pay of office force, $199,120. . .

Office expenses: For the purchase of new instruments, including
their exchange, for materials and supplies required in the instrument
shop, carpenter shop, and drawing division, and for books, scientific
andp technical books and journals and books of reference, maps, charts,
and subscriptions; for comerplates, chart paper, printer’s ink, copper,
zinc, and chemicals for e tro:frpmg and photographing; engraving,

rinting, photographing, and electrotyping supplies; and for photo-
ithographing charts and printing from stone and copper for imme-
diate use, and for the employment of expert lithographers in the office
at an e?endn_:ure not exceeding $3,5600; for stationery for the office
and field parties, transportation of instruments and supplies when
not charged to party expenses, office wagon and horses, heating,
lighting, and power, telc(alphono§, inclu the operation of switch-
board, telegrams, ice, and washing, office furniture, repairs, tra.veli.lﬁ
expenses of assistants and others employed in the office sent on speci:
duty in the service of the office, miscellaneous expenses, contingencies
of all kinds, and not exceeding for extra labor, $3,400; 1 all, $50,000.

That no part of the money herein alﬁlropriated for the Coast and
Geodetic Survey shall be available for allowance to civilian or other
officers for subsistence while on dut,iy1 at Washington (except as here~
inbefore provided for officers of the field force ordered to Washington
for short periods for consultation with the superintendent), except as
now provided bﬂ law. .

For new freight elevator in Richards Building, $2,500.

BUREAU OF FISHERIES.

Office of commissioner: Commissioner, $6,000: deput mmis-
sioner, $3,500; assistant in charge of oﬁiée, to be & pI:)in{edcoby the
Secretary of Commerce, $2,500; accountant, $2,100; ibrarian, $1,500:
clerks—one of class four, three of class three, one to commissioner
$1,600, one of class one, one $1,000, ten at $900 each; engineer, $1,080;
three ﬁremen, at $720 each; two watchmen, at $720 each : five ’jani—’
tors and messengers, at $720 each; janitress, $480; messenger boy.
$360; four charwomen, at $240 each; in all, $45,080. ’

Office of architect and engineer: Architect and engineer, $2,200;
assistant architect, $1,600; draftsman, $1,200; in all, $5,000.

Division of Fish Culture—Office: Assistant in cha.’rge $2,700;
superintendent of car and messenger service, $1,600; clerks—one of
class three, two of class two, two of class one, one $900; in all, $12,000.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

Division of Fish Culture—Station employees: Central Station and
Aquaria, Washington, District of Columbia: Superintendent of
station and aquaria, $1,500; skilled laborers, two at $720 each;
laborer, $600; in all, $3,540.

Green Lake (Maine) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$900; fish-culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,500.

Craig Brook (Maine) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200.

Saint Johnsbury (Vermont) Station and Holden (Vermont) Auxil-
iary Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman, $1,200; fish-culturist,
- $900; skilled laborer, $720; four laborers, at $600 each; in all,
$6,720.

Gloucester (Massachusetts) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200.

Woods Hole (Massachusetts) Station: Superintendent, $1,500;
machinist, $960; fish-culturist, $900; pilot and collector, $720; three
firemen, at $600 each; four laborers, at $600 each; in aﬂ, $8,280.

Cape Vincent (New York) Station: Superintendent, $1,500;
skilled laborer, $720; machinist, $960; two firemen, at $720 each;
two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $5,820. : '

Bryans Point (Maryland) Station: Custodian, $360.

Wrytheville (Virginia) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$900; fish-culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,500.

Put in Bay_ (Ohio) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$1,000; machinist, $960; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,660.

orthville (Michigan) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$960; fish-culturist, $900; four laborers, at $600 each; in all, $5,760.
- Alpena ((%lichigan) Station: Foreman, $1,200; fish-culturist, $900;
in all, $2,100.

Duluth (Minnesota) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$900; fish-culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,500.

Neosho (Missouri) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman, $900;
gkilled laborer, $720; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,320.

Leadville (Colorado) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$1,200; two fish-culturists, at $900 each; skilled laborer, $720; two
laborers, at $600 each; cook, $480; in all, $6,900.

San Marcos (Texas) Station: éuperintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$1,200; fish-culturist, $900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all,

$5,400.

Baird (California) and Battle Creek (California) Stations: Super-
intendent, $1,500; foreman, $1,080; foreman, $900; three laborers,
at $600 each; in all, $5,280.

Clackamas (Orefon) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-cul-
;urist, $900; skilled laborer,

4,320.

Manchester (Iowa) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-culturist,
$900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200.

Bozeman (Montana) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-cul-
turist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

Erwin (Tennessee) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-culturist,
$900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200.

Nashua (New Hampshire) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

Edenton (North Carolina) Station:egglxl)erintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 ; in all, $3,600.

Baker Lake (Washington) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

Puget Sound (Washington) Stations: Three foremen, at $1,200
each; nine laborers, at $600 each; in all, $9,000.

Coiq Springs (Georgia) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish
culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

$720; two laborers, at $600 each; in all,-

Station employees.
Central station, D.C.
Green Lake, Me.
Craig Brook, Me.
Saint Johusbury and
Holden, Vt. v
Gloucester, Mags.

‘Woods Hole, Mass.

Cape Vincent, N. Y.
Bryans Point, Md,
‘Wytheville, Va.

Put in Bay, Ohio.
Northville, Mich.
Alpena, Mich.
Duluth, Minn,
Neosho, Mo.

Leadville, Colo.

San Maroos, Tex.

Baird and Battle
Creek, Cal.

Clackamas, Oreg,

Manchester, Iowa.
Bozeman, Mont.
Erwin, Tenn.
Nashua, N. H.
Edenton, N. C.
Baker Lake, Wash.
Puget Sound, Wash.

Cold Springs, Ga.



62
Spearfish, 8. Dak.

White Sulphur
Springs, W. Va.

Tupelo, Miss.

Boothbay Harbor,
Me.

Mammoth Springs,
Ark.

Yes Bay, Alaska.

Afognak, Alaska.

Homer, Minn.

Louisville, Ky.
Orangeburg, 8. C.
Saratoga, Wyo.

Biological statlons.
, Iowa.

Beaufort, N. C.

Employees at large.

Distributfon em-
ployees.

Division of inquiry.

Diviston of statistics,
ete.

Vessel service.
““Albatross.”

“ Fish Hawk.”?
“QOgsprey.”

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

Spearfish (South Dakota) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

White Sulphur Springs (West Virginia) Station: Superintendent,
$1,500; fish-culturist, $900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all,
$4,200. .

Tupelo (Mississippi) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-culturist,
$900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200.

Boothbay Harbor (Maine) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; engineer, $1,100; skilled laborer, $780; three fire-
men, at $600 each; custodian of lobster pounds, $720; two laborers,
at $600 each; in all, $8,000. . . :

Mammoth Spring (Arkansas) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; three laborers, at $600 each; in all, $4,200.

Yes Bay (Alaska) Hatchery: Superintendent, $1,500; foreman,
$1,200; two skilled lahorers, at $960 each; three laborers, at $900
each; cook, $900; in all, $8,220.

Afognak (Alaska) Station: mintendent, $1,500; foreman, $1,200;
two skilled laborers, at $960 ; three laborers, at $900 eacl’l; cook,
$900; in all, $8,220.

Homer (Minnesota) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; scientific
assistant, $1,400; scientific assistant, $1,200; foreman, $1,200; engi-
neer, $1,000; two firemen, at $600 each; two laborers, at $600 ;
in all, $8,700. )

Louisville (Kentucky) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

Orangeburg  (South Carolina) Station: Superintendent, $1,500;
fish-culturist, S(%)O; two lab(érers, at SS(‘SOO each; (lln all, $3,600.

Saratoga yoming) Station: Superintendent, $1,500; fish-
culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each; in all, $3,600.

Biological station, Fairport, Iowa: Director, $1,800; superintend-
ent of fish culture, $1,500; scientific assistant, $1,400; scientific assist~
ant, $1,200; foreman, $1,200; shell expert, $1,200; engineer, $1,000;
two firemen, at 8600 each; two laborers, at $600 each ; mall, $11,700,

. Biological station, Beaufort, North Carolina: Superintendent and
gllfeggogbgl,m; fish culturist, $900; two laborers, at $600 each: in

Employees at large: Two field station superintendents, at $1,800
each; two fish-culturists, at $960 each; two ﬁsh-culturisés, at $900
each; five machinists, at $960 each; two coxswains, at $720 each; in
all, $13,560,
istribution employees: Five car captains, at $1,200 each; six car
messengers, at $1,000 each; five assistant car messengers, at $900
:ﬁd;;z g‘;%O car laborers, at $720 each; five car cooks, at $600 each; in

’ P .

Division of inquiry respecting food fishes: Assistant in ¢ X
$2,700; assistants—one $2,500, one $1,600, two at $1,200 each, two
ghs&%) each; clerks—one of class one, two at $900 each; in all,

Division of statistics and methods of the fisheries: Assist i
charge, $2,500; clerks—-twq of class four, one of class two, t;?g f:
$1,000 each, one $900; statistical agents—one $1,400, two at $1.000
each (one transferred to office of Secretary of Commerce and Labor);
local a%fnts—one at Boston, Massachusefts, $300; one at Gloucester,
g{la5ss3%<(:) usetts, $600; one at Seattle, Washington, $600; in allz

Vessel service: Steamer Albatross: Naturalist, $1 800 neral
assistant, $1,200; fishe expert, $1,200; cler; non- ooty &2

gteamer F(‘;lzh Hawl}'(lz—y()abm boy, $480. k. $1,000; m all, $5,200.

teamer Osprey: Master, $1,500; engi eer, $1 ; $600:
two firemen, at $720 each: seaman, 8600% all, §5,’21£3’ cook, ?



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

Schooner Grampus: Master, $1,500; first mate, $1,080; second
mate, $840; engineer, $840; cook, $600; three seamen, at $600 each;
cabin boy, $420,; in all, $7,080.

Steamer Pha.fa.rope: Master, $1,200; engineer, $1,100; fireman,
$720; two seamen, at $600 each; cook, $600; in all, $4,820.

Steamer Curlew: Pilot, $1,100; engineer, $1,100; fireman, $720;
cook, $600; in all, $3,520.

Steamer Gannet: Master, $1,200; engineer, $1,100; fireman, $720;
two seamen, at $600 each; in all, $4,220. :

Division of Alaska Fisheries: Chief of division, $3,500; assistant,
$1,800; clerks—one of class two, one of class one, one $900; two agents
and caretakers, at $2,000 each; naturalist, fur-seal fisheries, $3,000;
janitor service, fur-seal fisheries, $480; two lf))hysicians, Pribilof

ands, at $1,500 each; two scflool—teachers, ribilof Islands, at
$1,200 each; storekeeper, Pribilof Islands, $1,800; for the following
to be appointed by the Secretary of Commerce and Labor—agent,
Alaska salmon fisheries, $2,500; inspector, Alaska salmon fisheries,
$1,800; assistant agent, Alaska salmon ﬁ’sheries, $2,000; assistant
agent, Alaska salmon fisheries, $1,800; warden, Alaska service,
$1,200; four deputy wardens, Alaska service, $900 each; in all
$36,380. A :

Expenses of administration: For expenses of the office of the com-
missioner, including stationery, scientific and reference books and
periodic'afs, and newspapers, for library, furniture, telegraph and tele-
ﬁhone service, repairs to and heating, lighting, and equipment of

uildings, and compensation of temporary employees, and all other
necessary expenses connected therewith, $10,000.

Propagation of food fishes: For maintenance, equipment, and
operations of the fish-cultural stations of the bureau, the general
propagation of food fishes and their distribution, including the move-
ment, maintenance, and repairs of cars, purchase of equipment and
apparatus, contin; enmns&, and temporary labor, $335,000.

)

aintenance of .v For maintenance of the vessels and .M

launches, including the purchase and repair of boats, apparatus,
machinery, and other facilities required for use with the same, hire
of vessels, and all other necessary expenses in connection therewith,
$60,000.

Inquiry respecting food fishes: For expenses of the inquiry into
the c%uulsrg;s of the decrease of food fishes in the waters of &\e nited
States, and for investigations and experiments in respect to the
aquatic animals, plants, and waters, in the interests of fish culture
and the fishery mdustries, including expenses of travel and prepara-
tion of reports, and for all other necessary expenses in connection
therewith, $40,000.

. Statistical inquiry: For expenses in the collection and- compila-
tion of the statistics of the fisheries and the study of their methods
and relations, including travel and preparation of reports and all
other necessary expenses in connection therewith, $7,500.

Protecting the s nge fisheries: For expenses in protecting the
sponge fisheries, including employment of inspectors, watchmen, and
temporary assistants, hire of boats, rental of office and storage, care
of seized sponges and other property, travel, and all other expenses
necessary to carry out the provisions of the Act of June twentieth,
nineteen hundred and six, to regulate the sponfe fisheries, $3,500.

o

-

To complete the investfation of the method of fishing known as !

beam or otter trawling and to report to Congress whether or not this
method of fishing is destructive to the fish species or is otherwise
harmful or undesirable, $5,000, or so much thereof as may be neces-
SAry.

63

¢ Grampus.”’

¢‘ Phalarope.”
“Curlew.”

‘‘ Gannet.”

Division of Alasks
fisheries.

Fur seals,

Wardens.

Administrative ex-
Vol. 37, p. 788.

Propagation ex-
penses.

Maintenance of ves.

togg Bahae, "*eTeCH08
Field expenses.

Statistical inquiry.

8 fisherjes.
Protection.
Vol. 34, p. 313.

Beam or otter trawl-
investigation.



64

Alaska fisheries.
Protecting seal fish-

eries.
Food to natives, etc.

Expenses under
treaty obligations.
Vol. 37, p. 499.

Salmon fisheries.

Distribution cars.

“Albatross.”
Overhas

»
:Great Britain and

]
g:x;ment underjoint
convention.

Vol. 37, p. 499.

Utah.,
Establishing fish-cul-
taral station in.

Rhode Island.
Establishingfish-cul-
tural station in.

Provisos.
Subject to Statelegis-
Iation.

Suspension.

Miscellaneous.
Immigrant statious.

Eilis Island, N. Y.
Buildings, ete.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss. I. Cm.3. 1913.

Alaska fur-seal fisheries.protection and support: For protect
the seal fisheries of Alaska, including the furnishing of food, fuel,
clothing, and other necessities of life to the natives of the Pribilof
Tslands of Alaska, transportation of supplies to and from the islands
traveling expenses and subsistence for caretakers while on said
islands, and for all other expenses necessary to carry out the pro-
visions of the Act apProved ugust twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred
and twelve, entitled ' An Act tzdgive effect to the convention between
the Governments of the United States, Great Britain, Japan, and
Russia for the preservation and fprotection of the fur seals and sea
otter which uent the waters of the north Pacific Ocean, concluded
at Washington July seventh, nineteen hundred and eleven,” and for
the protection of the salmon fisheries of Alaska, including travel,
hire of boats, employment of temporary labor, and all other necessary
expevaﬂns?ls connected therewith, $75,000, one-half to be immediately
available.

For the construction of two steel cars for the distribution of useful
food fishes to take the place of cars numbered two and five, obsolete
and unsafe, $30,000.

For overhauling and making necessary repairs to the steamer Alba-
tross, including new work where necessary, and eﬁui ment, $40,000.

For payments to be made to Great Britain and Japan under the
terms of article eleven of the convention for protection and preser-
vation of the fur seal and sea otters in lieu of their share of sealskins
for the ea.rldy seasons of nineteen hundred and twelve and nineteen
hundreii and thirteen, and in accordance with the Act of August
twenty-fourth, nineteen hundred and twelve, to give effect to the
above-named convention, of which amount the sum of $20,000 shall
be immediately available, $40,000.

For the establishment of a fish-cultural station in the State of
Utah, including purchase of site, construction of buildings and ponds,
and equipment, at some suitable point to be selected by the Secretary
of Commerce and Labor, $25,000. :

For the establishment of a fish-cultural station, including purchase
of site, construction of buildings and ponds, and equipment, at some
suitable point in the State of Rhode Island, to be selected by the
Secretary of Commerce and Labor, $25,000: Provided, That before any
final steps shall have been taken for the construction of a fish-cultural
station in accordance with this Act, the State of Rhode Island
through appropriate legislative action, shall accord to the United
States Commissioner of Fisheries and his duly authorized agents the
right to conduct fish hatching and all operations connected therewith
in any manner and at any time that may by them be considered nec-
essary and proper, any fishery laws of the State to the contrary not-
withstanding: And provided further, That the operations of said
hatchery may be suspended by the Secretary of Commerce and
ﬁlabfoighwherlﬁezer,tu& his ];Jﬁigm?int, the laws and regulations affecting

e fishes cultivated are allowed to remain so inad i i
the efficiency of said hatchery. equate as to tmpair

MISCELLANEOUS OBJECTS, DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE AND LABOR.
IMMIGRATION STATIONS.

Immigration station, Ellis Island, New York Harbor:
For construction of a fireproof building on number one island for
carpenter stmp,t})akegy, and storage, $50,000;
or construction o i i ildi
$60 0. new story on southeast wing of main building,
. For renovating interior of old hospital on number two tsland,
cluding new plumbing and sanitary fittings and new floors, $25,000;



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm.3. 1913.

For inclosing in glass the two-story corridor of contagious-disease
hospital, together with incidental work, $28,000;

o complete the sea wall on the northeast side of the basin, $16,000;

In all, $184,000.

For rent, including heat, and furnishing and equipment for the
immigrant station at Chicago, Illinois, $20,000.

Immigration station, Galveston, Texas: The Secretary of War is
hereby authorized to use for replacing and repajringhthe electric-light
and telephone cables and the water main between the city of Galves-
ton, Texas, and the immigration station on Pelican Spit, the unex-
pended balances of the appropriations for construction of water
main to supply water to the immigration station at Galveston, Texas,
and for locating and correcting leak in said water main; and said
unexpended balances are hereby made available for said purposes.

IMMIGRATION SERVICE.

Expenses of regulating immigration: For all expenses of the en-
forcement of the laws regulating the immigration of aliens into the
United States, including the contract-labor laws; for the costs of the
Teports of decisions of the Federal courts, and digests thereof, for the
use of the Commissioner General of Immigration; for salaries and
-expenses of all officers, clerks, and employees appointed to enforce
said laws; for the enforcement of the grovisions of the Act of Feb-
ruary twentieth, nineteen hundred and seven, entitled “An Act to
regulate the immigration of aliens into the United States,” and Acts
amendatory thereof; for expenses of necessary supplies, including
exchange of typewriting machines, alterations, and repairs, and for
all other expenses authorized by said Act; also for preventing the
‘unlawful entry of Chinese into the United States, by the appointment
of suitable officers to enforce the laws in relation thereto, and the ex-
})enseg of retumilﬁ to China all Chinese persons found to be unlaw-

ully in the United States, including the cost of imprisonment and
actual expense of conveyance of Chinese persons to the frontier or
seaboard for deportation, and for the refunding of head tax upon
presentation of evidence showing conclusively that collection was
made through error of Government offieers; all to be expended under
the direction of the Secretary of Commerce and Labor, $2,550,000:
Provided, That from and after July first, nineteen hundred and thir-
teen, all Chinese persons ordered deported under judicial writs shall
be delivered by the marshal of the district or his deputy into the
custody of any officer designated for that purpose by the Secretary
of Commerce and Labor, for conveyance to the frontier or seaboard
for deportation in the same manner as aliens deported under the
immigration laws.

Miscellancous expenses, Division of Naturalization: For comg)en—
sation, to be fixed by the Secretary of Commerce and Labor, of ex-
aminers, interpreters, clerks, and stenogrsighers, for the purpose of
carrying on the work of the Division of Naturalization, Bureau of
Immigration and Naturalization, provided for by the Act of Congress
approved June twenty-ninth, nineteen hundred ‘and six, entitled ““An
Act to establish a Bureau of Immigration and Naturalization and to
provide for a uniform rule for the naturalization of aliens throughout
the United States” and for their actual necessary traveling expenses
while absent from their official stations, ineludinistreet car fare on
official business at official stations, subject to such rules and regula-
tions as the Secretary of Commerce and Labor may prescribe; and
for the actual necessary traveling expenses of the o£cers and em-
ployees of the Division of Naturalization in Washington while absent
-on official duty outside of the District of Columbia; for telegrams,

91006°—voL 38— 1~—;5

65

C , TiL
Rent,equipment, ete.
Galveston, Tex.
Electric cable, ete.

Vol. 36, p. 764; Vol.
37, p. 614.

Immigration Service.
Enfercing laws regu-
lating immigration of
aliens.
Vol. 37, p. 788.

Vol. 34, p. 808.
Vol. aﬁ,p.ﬂéa. B

Chinese exclusjon,

Refunding head tax.

Dotz 4 aliens to be
ens
delivered to immigm-
tion officers.

Naturalization Bao-
reau.
etSpecinl examiners,
.
Vol. 37, p. 737.
Vol. 34, p. 59.

Traveling expenses,
ete.



66 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm.3. 1913,

verifications to legal papers, telephone service in offices outside of the
District of Columbia; not to exceed $3,800 for rent of offices outside
o ctorke OF, the District of Columbia where suitable quarters can not be ob-
of courts. tained in public buildings; and for the purpose of carrying into effect
Vol. 34, p. 600. section thirteen of the Act of June twenty-ninth, nineteen hundred
Vol. 3. b. &0, and six (Thirty-fourth Statutes, page six hundred), as amended by
oL%.P-80%  the Act approved June twenty-fifth, nineteen hundred and ten, and
that the expenditures from this appropriation shall be in the manner
and under such regulations as the tary of Commerce and Labor
ma'xly prescribe, $225,000.

Barbara Kanflela. o pay to Barbara Kauffels for information that led to the collection
ortaers fee. of $3,000 in penalties from the Bloomsburg Silk Mills, of Lock Haven,
Pennsylvania, for importing aliens under contract, in violation of the

immigration laws, $1,000.

Bureau of Standards. BUREAU OF STANDARDS.

Workshop, atc. For the construction of a suitable fireproof workshop and store-
house, $45,000.

Departmentof State. UNDER THE DEPARTMENT OF STATE.

W P eenn _ INTERNATIONAL JOINT ComMIssION, UNITED STATES AND GREAT
podlaries and ex- Bm:g;iefoz s:lhl:kl:s an&i eapenses, 1mcluding sqlag;igs l;)f :ﬁmmlss' ion-
ers, s of clerks, and other employees appoin e commis-
sioners on the part of the United éi.&tes wi&p(t’he apprS:)vaI solely of
the Secretary of State, including rental of offices at Washington,
District gf Columbia, expense of pmnn%in%mhm of books, period-
Vol. 36, p. 2445, icals, and papers, and all necessary traveling and other expenses, and
for the one-half of all reasonable and necessary joint expenses of the
International Joint Commission incurred under the terms of the
ne- 6F boundary waters betwoen the Unived Statan ang Coran one
waters between the Uni ates and Canad
other purposes, mf_ned January eleventh, nineteen hundred 1;:(1&11{:11116,
310&000, to be disbursed under the direction of the Secretary of
ate.
Legislative. UNDER LEGISLATIVE.

Statement of appro-  Statement of appropriations: For ti d irecti
e 0 : preparation, under the directio:
of the Committees on Appropriations gf the Senate and House o!;
Representatives, of the statements showing appropriations made, new
offices created, offices the salaries of which have been omitted
increased, or reduced, indefinite ap{)ro‘priations, and contracts author-
ized, together with a chronological history of the regular a ropria-

- tion bills passed during the third session o?,the Sixty-second Congress

- 25, p. 587 as required by the Act approved October nineteenth, eighteen hun.
dred and eighty-eight, $4,000, to be paid to the persons designated

Botanic Garden. DY, the chairmen of said committees to do said work.

Repairs, ete. Botanic Garden: For general repairs to buildings, heating appara-
tus, one new boiler for ﬂegnhouse number seven, south s1de%gary-
land Avenue painting, glazing, repairs to footwalks and roadways
general repairs to paci{mg s}_1e<is, storerooms, and stables, under the

on o direction of the Jom¢ Committee on the Library, $6,000.

Vora piss e The appropriation in the sundry civil Act a provéd March fourth
nineteen hundred and eleven, for removing Kence and wall around
the Botanic Garden, and for such adm% soiling, seeding, and sod-
ding as may be incident thereto, is hereby made available for said

Sote pusrgosiz fo}}’ othe: ihscal year ﬁmeteen hundred and fourteen.

exing committee nate: For mdexing, when necessary, re i
Teporis, etc. Senate committees and joint oommittemryof th%ogteiaizix?cf ii%)nugsi gg



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm.3. 1913.

Representatives, under the direction of the Committee on Appro-
priations of the Senate, $2,000, or so much thereof as may be
necessary.

Senate Office Building: For maintenance, miscellaneous items and
supplies, and for all necessary personal and other services for the
care and operation of the Senate Office Building, under the direction
and supervision of the Senate Committee on Rules, $46,000.

House Office Building: For maintenance, including miscellaneous
items, and for all necessary services, $43,092.

Capitol power plant: For lighting the Capitol, Senate and House
Office Builgi(;:gs, and Congressional Library Building, and the grounds
about the same, Botanic Garden, Senate stables and engine house
House stables, Ma.ltby Buildinf, and folding and storage rooms of
the Senate; pay of superintendent of meters, at the rate of $1,600
per annum, who shall mspect all gas and electric meters of the Gov-
ernment in the District of Columbia without additional compensa-
tion; for necessary personal and other services; and for materials and
labor in connection with the maintenance and operation of the heat-
ing, lighting, and power plant, and substations connected therewith,
$90,000. : v

For fuel, oil, and cotton waste, and advertising for the power plant
which furnishes heat and light for the Capitol and Congressional
buildings, $83,000. This and the foregoing a%yro riations shall be
expended by the Superintendent of the Capitol Building and Grounds
under the supervision and direction of the commission in control of
the House O&e Building, appointed under the Act approved March
fourth, nineteen hundred seven, and without reference to section
four of the Act approved June seventeenth, nineteen hundred and
telao concerpigﬁl urchases fOI'l; executive departments, . 4

ngressio : For expenses of com ﬂln%, reparing, an
indexing an edition of ge Congi}g’sional Directlc))ry OIP th% first ses-
sion of the Sixty-third Congress, to be immediately available, and to
be expended under the direction of the Joint Committee on Printing,

$800.
GOVERNMENT PRINTING OFFICE.
PUBLIC PRINTING AND BINDING.

Office of the Public Printer: Public Printer, $5,500; purchasing
agent, $3,600; chief clerk, $2,500; accountant, $2,500; assistant
purchasing agent, $2,500; cashier and paymaster, $2,500; clerk in
charge of the Congressional Record at the Capitol, $2,500; assistant
accountant, $2,250; chief timekeeper, $2,000; paying teller, $2,000;
telegrapher and clerk, $1,800; clerks—two at $2,000 each, nine o
class four, eleven of class three, six of class two, six of class one, nine
at $1,000 each, five at $900 each, sixteen at $840 each; paymaster’s
guard, $1,000; chief doorkeeper, $1,200; doorkeeper, $1,200; six
assistant doorkeepers, at $1,000 each; messengers, two at $840 each;
chief delivery man, $1,200; five delivery men, at $950 each; telephone
switchboard operator, $720; three assistant telephone switchboard
gpggaggl(-)s, at ;600 each; six messenger boys, at $420 each; in all,

132,060.

Office of the Deputy Public Printer: Deputy Public Printer, $4,500;
clerks—two of class one, one at $900; chemist, $1,600; messenger, $340;
in all, $10,240.

Watch force: Captain, $1,200; two lieutenants, at $900 each;
sixty-four watchmen, at $720 each; in all, $49,080.

olidafys: To enable the Public Printer to comply with the pro-
visions of the law granting holidays and the Executive order %:Etmg
half holidays with pay to the employees of the Government ting
Office, $185,000.

67

Senate Office Build-

tenance.

House Office Build-

intenance.
Capitol power plant.
Maintenance, etc.

Fuel, ofl, ete.

Purchases not re-

cted to com-
mittee, supply

Vol. 34, p. 1365.

Vol. 36, p. 531.

nggngmssional Direc-
dition for lst son-
slon 63d Congress.

Government Print.
ing Office.

Public Printer, pur<
chasing agent, ete.

Deput Publie
Printer, et{.

‘Watch force.

Holidays.



68

Leaves of absence.

Public printing and
Dinding, D HRE
Aggregate amount.

Office expenses.

Miseellaneous items,
ete.

Total.

Allotments.
Congress.

Departments, otc.

Proviso.
Army medical bul-
fetins.

American Praetical
Navigator.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm.3. 1913.

Leaves of absence: To enable the Public Printer to comply with
the provisions of the law granting thirty days’ annual leave to the
employees of the Government Printing Office, $320,000.

or the public printi.ni, for the public binding, and for paper for
the public printing and binding, mclu¢n§hme cost of printing the
debates ang proceedings of Congress in the Congressional Record
and for lithographing, mapping, and engraving, for both Houses o
Congress, the Supreme Court of the United étg,tes, the Supreme
Court of the District of Columbia, the Court of Claims, the Library of
Congress, the Smithsonian Institution, the Interstate Commerce
Commission, the International Bureau of American Republics, the
Executive Office, and the departments; for salaries, compensation,
or wages, of all necessary employees additional to those herein spe-
cific appropriated for, including the compensation of theforeman
of binding, ang the foreman of printing; rents, fuel, gas, electric cur-
rent, gas and electric fixtures, and ice; bicycles, horses, wagons,
harness, electrical vehicles, and the care, driving, and subsistence of
the same, to be used only for official purposes, including the pur-
chase, maintenance, and driving of horses and vehicles for official
use of the officers of the Government Printing Office when in wntlnﬁ
ordered by the Public Printer; freight, expressage, telegraph an
telephone service; furniture, tyxewritem, and carpets; traveli
expenses, stationery, postage, and advertising; directories, techni
books, and books of reference, not excee[gi;iiw; adding and num-

machines, timestamps, and other machines of similar character;

machinery (not exceeding $100,000); eqmgment, and for repairs to
machinery, implements, and buildings, and for minor alterations to
buildings; necessary equipment, maintenance, and supplies for the
emergency room for the use of all emnpiloyees in the Government
Printing Office who may be taken suddenly 1l or receive injury while
on duty; other necessary contingent and miscellaneous items author-
ized by the Public Printer; and for all the necessary materials and
eqml?ment needed in the prosecution and delivery and mailing of the
work, $4,463,820;
In all, for pubilc printing and binding, including salaries of office
force, payments for holidays and leaves of absence, and the last-
named sum, $5,160,200; and from the said sum printing and binding
shall be done by the Public Printer to the amounts following,
respectively, name(l{yl:) inding for Co

or printing and binding for Congress, including the proceedin gs
and debates, $1,750,000. And printing and bindi f<1>)r Congress
charégablq to this appropriation, when recommended to be done by
the Committee on Printing of either House, shall be so recommended
in a report containing an approximate estimate of the cost thereof,
together with a statement from the Public Printer of estimated
approximate cost, of work previously ordered by Congress, within the
fiscal year for which this appropriation is made. .

For the State Department, $35,000.

For the Treasury Department, $340,000.

For the War Department, $190,000: Provided, That the sum of
33,8(}0, or so much thereof as may be necessary, may be used for the
publication, from time to time, of bulletins prepared under the
direction of the Surgeon General of the Army, for the instruction of
medical officers, when approved by the Secretary of War.

For the Navy Department, $153,000, including not exceeding
$33,000 for the Hydrographic Office, of which latter sum not exceed-
H‘li% tri!iS,O()Oflstfor . }(: use egclgswe{ly in d%)erénhng and binding a revised
e on of two OUSAI ve hun i 1
Practical Navigator, Bowditel, coples of the American



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Skss. I. Cm.3. 1913.

For the Interior Department, including not exceeding $45,000 for
the Civil Service Commission, and not exceeding $25,000 for the
publication of the Annual Report of the Commissioner of Education,
$295,000.

For the Patent Office, as follows: For printing the weekly issue of
Fatents, designs, trade-marks, and labels, exclusive of illustrations;

or printing and binding the monthly volumes of patents, and for
printing, engraving illustrations, and binding the Official Gazette,
mcluding weekly, monthly, blmonthlsy, and annual indexes, $440,000.

For the United States Geological Survey, as follows:

For engraving the illustrations necessary for the Annual Report
of the Director, and for the monographs, professional papers, bulle-
tins, water—sugply papers, and the re]kl)gart on mineral resources, and for
printing and binding the same publications, of which sum not more
than $45,000 may be used for engraving, $175,000.

For the Smithsonian_Institution, for printing and binding the
Annual Reports of the Board of Regents, with general appendixes,
$10,000; under the Smithsonian Institution, for the Annual Reports
of the National Museum, with general appendixes, and for printing
labels and blanks, and for the Bulletins and Proceedi of the
National Museum, the editions of which shall not exceed four thou-
sand copies, and binding, in half morocco or materisl not more expen-
sive, scientific books and pamphlets presented to or acqﬁired by the
National Museum Library, $37,500; for the Annual Reports and
Bulletins of the Bureau of American Ethnology, and for miscellaneous
printing and binding for the bureau, $21,000; for miscellaneous

rinting and binding for the International Exchanges, $200; the
ternational Catalogue of Scientific Literature, $100; the National
Zoological Park, $200; for miscellaneous printing and i)mding for the
Astrophysical Observatory, $200: Provided, That any une:;pended
balance of the allotment for nineteen hundred and thirteen o
for one thousand five hundred copies of volume three of the Annals of
the Astrophysical Observatory is hereby made available for the
fiscal year ending June thirtie:g, nineteen hundred and fourteen, and
for the Annual Report of the American Historical Association, $7,000;
in all, $76,200.

For the Department of Justice, $35,000.

For the United States Court of Customs Appeals, $1,500.

For the Post Office Department, exclusive of the money-order
office, $290,000. )

For the Department of Agriculture, including not to exceed $47,000
for the Wea&xer Bureau, and including the Annual Report of the
Secretary of Agriculture, as required by the Act approved January
twelfth, eighteen hundred and ninety-five, and in pursuance of the
gpvisions of Public Resolution Numbered Thirteen of the first session

ifty-ninth Congress, and also including not to exceed $137,500 for
farmers’ bulletins, which shall be adapted to the interests of the
peofple of the different sections of the country, an equal proportion
of four-fifths of which shall be delivered to or sent out under the
addressed franks furnished by Senators, Representatives, and
Delegates in Congress, as they direct, $490,000.

For the Department of Commerce and Labor, including the Coast
;?d5 g}(?(c))detlc Survey, the Census Office, and Children’s Bureau,

25,000.

For the Supreme Court of the United States, $15,000; and the
printing for the Supreme Court shall be done by the printer it may
employ unless it shall otherwise order.

or the Supreme Court of the District of Columbia, $1,500.
gor tﬁe Ei%m o ?léms A th ht office, and th
or the Library of Congress, including the copyright office, and the
publication of the Catalogue of Title Entries of the copyngimt office,

$2,000 ©

Proviso,

69

Astrophysical
tory Annals.
Vol. 37, p. 481.



70 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1613.

and binding, rebinding, and repairing of library books, and for build-
i anddgxiuogunds, Lib of Congress, $200,000.
mi’or the Executive ce, $3,000. .

For the Interstate Commerce Commission, $100,000, of which sum
$4,500 shall be available to print and furnish to the States report-form

blanks.
For the International Union of American Republics, $20,000.
Restriction. That no more than an allotment of one- of the sum hereb

appropriated for the public printing and for the publie binding shall
bg%xgended in the ﬁ?st twop uagtongrs of the fiscal year, and no more
than one-fourth thereof may ended in either of the last two
quarters of the fiscal year, except that, in addition thereto, in either
of said last quarters the une ded balances of allotments for pre-
ing quarters may be expended; and no department or Government
estab ent shall consume in any such period a greater percentage
of its allotment than can be lawfully expended during the same period
of the whole appropriation. .

Apportionment of  Aj] nditures from appropriations made herein under Govern-
execated. ment Printing Office, except appropriations for salaries and for stores
and general expenses in and for the office of superintendent of docu-
ments, shall be equitably apportioned and charged, by the Publie
Printer, to each publication or work executed under any of the fore-
going allotments so that the total charges for work done from the
appropriations aforesaid shall not be less than the total amount actu-

y expended from all of said appropriations.

(2o of Superin- OFFICE OF THE SUPERINTENDENT OF DOCUMENTS,
Superintendent, as-  Superintendent, $3,500; assistant superintendent, $2,500; clerks—
sistant, ete. two of class four, three of class three, four of class two, eight of class

one, eight at $1,000 each, six at $900 each, ten at $720 each: cata-
loguer n charge, $1,800; cataloguers—two at $1,500 each, three at
$1,200 each, one $1,100, seven at $1,000 each, three at $900 each;
cashier, $1,600; librarian, $1,500; shipper in charge, $1,400; stock
keepers—one $1,100, three at $1,000 each, five at $900 each, two at
$720 each; two assistant messengers, at $720 each ; three mailers, at
$840 each; janitress, $626; two folders, at $626 each; eleven laborers,
at $626 each; five messenger boys, at $420 each; in all, $98,764.
Contlngent expenws.  For furniture and fixtures, typewriters, carpets, labor-saving
machines and accessories, time stamps, adding and numbering
machines, awnings, curtains, books of reference, directories, books,
miscellaneous office and desk supplies; paper; twine, glue, envelopes,
postage, car tickets, soa ,. toilet ;iaper, towels, disinfectants, and
ice; drayage, express, freight, telephone and telegraph service;
repairs to building, elevators, and machinery; preserving sanitary
condition of building, light, heat, and power; stationery and office
?nntmg, including blanks, ‘price lists, and bibliographies, $30,000;
or catalogues and indexes, not exceeding $16,000; for bindi

reserve remainders, and for supplying books t : DA
$94,000; in all, $140,000.  TrO 8 o depository libraries,

tic focumente. ° P*>  Distribution_of public documents: For the work of addressing,
Vol. 37, p. 414, wrapping, mailing, or otherwise dispatching Government, publica.l

tions for public distribution and for the equipment. mat ials, and
z?gyphes Esed in ﬁ?e ;vg}fk,A as p¥oz1'ded in sgaplt),er three hu?ﬁireé :gd
, section e of the Act o t ~thi i -
fifty, sect twehli ; ugust twenty-third, nineteen hun
. For the following now authorized and being paid £ i
tions for printing and binding: Order clerk, gslr:()oo; rc%gkzp*ng'%n:;
$900 each, seven at $720 each; helpers—one $870, three at $750 each;
forty-one skilled laborers, at $626 each; ten unskilled laborers, at

Employees.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Ca.3. 1913.

$626 each; messenger boys—eleven at $500 each, eleven at $375
each; for labor necessary to handle the current periodicals, $16,000;
in all, $68,511.

For equipment, materials, and supplies, $15,000.

For necessary enlargement of the heating, lighting, and power
gla.nt of the Government Printing Office to a capacity sufficient to

eat, light, and furnish power for the new gost office building in

Wasi:ington, District of Columbia, including the cost of construction
of necessmg tunnels, conduits, and for each and every other purpose
necessary hereunder, $120,000, or so much thereof as may be
necessary.

THE PANAMA CANAL.

To continue the construction of the Panama Canal, to be expended
under the direction of the President, in accordance with an Act
entitled “An Act to provide for the construction of a canal connecting
the waters of the Atlantic and Pacific Oceans,” approved June
twenty-eighth, nineteen hundred and two, and Acts amendatory
thereof or sup lementa% thereto: '

First. For sn.Em'es of officers and emﬁloyees of the Isthmian Canal
Commission, including assistant purchasing and shipping agents,
and all other employees in the United States, $153,393;

Second. For incidental expenses, including rents, cable and tele-
graph service, supplies, stationery and printing, and actual neces-
sary travelin; nses in the United States (including rent of the
Panama Canal building in the District of Columbia, $7,500, textbooks
and books of reference, $1,000, and additional compensation to the
Auditor for the War Department for extra services in auditing
accounts of the Panama Canal, $1,000), $63,000;

Third. For pay of members of the commission and officers and
emfjloyees on the Isthmus, other than skilled and unskilled labor,
including civil engineers, superintendents, instrumentmen, transit-
men, levelmen, rodmen, draftsmen, timekeepers, mechanical and
electrical engineers, quartermasters, clerks, accountants, stenogra-
phers, storekeepers, messengers, office boys, foremen and subforemen,
wagon masters, watchmen, and stewards, including those temporarily
detailed for duty away from the Isthmus, in the departments of construc-
tion and engineering, quartermaster’s, subsistence, disbursements and
examination of accounts, and for those employed in connection with
the preservation of plans, drawings, and other records, $2,725,000:
Provided, That not more than $5,000 of this appropriation shall be
paid as compensation to the secretary of the commission;

Fourth. For skilled and unskilled labor on the Isthmus, including
engineers, conductors, firemen, brakemen, electricians, teamsters,
cranesmen, machinists, blacksmiths, and other artisans, and their
helpers; ija,nit,ors, sailors, cooks, waiters, and dairymen, for the depart-
ments of construction and engineering, quartermaster’s, subsistence,
disbursements and examination of accounts, $6,125,000;

Fifth. For the purchase and delivery of material, supplies, and
equipment, including cost of inspecting material and of paying travel-
ing expenses incident thereto, whether on the Isthmus or elsewhere,
and such other expenses not i the United States as the commission
deems necessary to best promote the construction of the Panama
Canal, including the construction in the United States in Government
or private yards, in accordance with plans and specifications to be
prepared by the Navy Department, and to have a cargo cal;()naclty of
twelve thousand tons of coal and a speed of at least fourteen knots per
hour, two colliers to cost not exceedmiSI,OO0,000 each, and including
the payment of damages caused to the owners of private lands, or
private property of any kind, by reason of the grants contained in the

71

Equipment, otc.

Enlarging power
plant to serve new
post office building.

Panama Canal.

Construction.
Vol. 32, p. 442.
Vol. 37, p. 560.

Canal Commission.
Salaries in United
States.

Incidentsl
in United Stlgu.w

Construction, ets.,
departments.
ommissioners and
employees on the Isth-
mus.

Proviso.
Pay of Seoretary.
Labor.

Purchase of mate-
rials, ete.

Construction of two
colliers.

mPs);i:g damages to
va perty.
Vol. ,p.myt



72

Pa; t for land.
Vol. 37, p. 561.

Misoellaneous.

Civil administration
department.

Commissioner, offi-
cers, ete.

Additional from
‘water revenues, etc.

Labor.
From water reve-
Dues, ete.

Materlals, ete.

Additional from
water revenues, etc.

Ssnitation depart-
ment.

Commissfoner, offi-
cers, ete.

Labor.

Materials, construc-
tion, etc.

Quarantine station.

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Smss. I. Cn.3. 1913.

treaty between the United States and the Republic of Panama pro-
claimed February twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred and four, or by rea-
son of the operations of the United States, its agents or employees, or
by reason of the construction, maintenance, operation, sanitation, and
protection of the said canal or of the works of sanitation and protec-
tion therein provided for, whether compromised by agreement between
the claimant and the chairman of the commission or allowed by a joint
commission, and the ﬂ;l):yment for land and land under water as
suthorized in section three of the Panama Canal Act, for the depart-
ments of construction and engineering, quartermaster’s, subsistence,
disbursements, and examination of accounts, $5,000,000;

Sixth. For miscellaneous expenditures, cable and telegraph service,
stationery and printing, local railway transportation, special trains,
including pay-train service; transportation of%urrency to the Isthmus,
recruiting and transporting laborers, transporting employees from
the United States, repatriating laborers and employees, actual neces-
Sary travc_alm_% expenses while on the Isthmus on official business;
expenses incident to conducting hearings and examining estimates
for appropriations on the Isthmus, and all other incidental and con-
tingent expenses not otherwise provided for, for the departments of
construction and engineering, quartermaster’s, subsistence, disburse-
ments and examination of accounts, $725,000;

Seventh. For pay of the member of the commission in charge of
the department of civil administration, of officers and employees,
other than skilled and unskilled labor, including foremen, subfgremen
watchmen, messengers, and storekeepers, of the departments of civil
administration and law, including those necessarily and temporarily
detailed for duty away from the Isthmus, together with the necessary
portion of such sums as shall be paid as water rentals or directly by
the Government of Panama for the maintenance of waterworks,
sewers, and pavements in the cities of Panama and Colon, $500,000;

Eighth. For skilled and unskilled labor for the department of civi
administration, the necessary portion of such sums as shall be paid as
water rentals or directly by the Government of Panama for the main-
tenance of waterworks, sewers, and pavements in the cities of Panama
and Colon; .

Ninth. For material, supplies, equipment, construction and Tepairs
of buildings, and contingent expenses of the departments of civil
administration and law, including not exceeding $500 for law books
together with the necessary tEori;lon of such sums as shall be paid 28
:mter rent?,ls ortdlrect%{); by the Gover(xllment of Panama for the main-

enance of waterworks, sewers, and paveme i iti

P“,I‘iamﬁ axlx“d Colon,f$71;1,000; y P nts in the cities of

enth. For pay of the member of the commission in charge of offi-
cers and employees other than skilled and unskilled labor,%ncﬁugifxilig
hospital dispensers, internes, nurses, attendants, messengers, office
boys, foremen and subforemen, watchmen, and stewards, of the depart-
ment of sanitation on the Isthmus, including those temporarily
detailed for duty away from the Isthmus, $450,000;

Eleventh. For skilled and unskilled labor of every grade and kind
for the department of sanitation on the Isthmus, $150,000; ’

Twelfth. For material, supplies, equipment, construction and re-
pairs of buildings, medical aid and support of the insane, and of indi-
gent persons fpermanenﬂy disabled, while in the line of duty and in
the employ of the Isthmian Canal Commission, from earning a liveli-
hood, and contingent expenses of the department of sanitation on the

Isthmus, including not exceeding $100,000 £ .
quarantine station, $300,000; ’ or the construction of a



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm.3. 1913. 73

The foregoing sums, 8o far as necessary, shall be available for the Jee fot gperation, or-
operation of the canal, for the permanent organization authorized to ferminal,etc. cilities,
be established under the Panama Canal Act, for dry docks, repair 2™thorized:
shops, yards, docks, wharves, warehouses, storehouses, and other
necessary facilities and appurtenances, for the purpose of providing
coal and other materials, labor, repairs and supplies, for office Euildings,
quarters, and other necessary buildings, for the payment of claims
arising out of injuries or deaths of employees, and for the consolida-
tion and preservation of the files of papers and other records which
have accumulated or may accumulate during the construction of the
canal and needed or useful or having a permanent value or historical
interest;

In alf, $16,265,393, the same to be immediately available and to Amount avafianie
continue available until expended: Provided, That all expenditures ™popended.
from the appropriations heretofore, herein, and hereafter made for  Expenditures to be
the construction of the Panama Canal, including any portion of ceedsofbonds. *
such appropriations which may be used for the construction of dry
docks, repair shops, yards, docks, wharves, warehouses, storehouses,
and other necessary facilities and appurtenances, for the purpose of
providing coal and other materials, labor, repairs, and supplies, for
the construction of office buildings and quarters, and other necessary .
buildings, exclusive of fortifications, and exclusive of the amount
used for operating the canal and for the permanent organization
after the canal is opened for use and operation, shall be paid from or
reimbursed to the Jl)‘reas of the United States out of the proceeds Vel 3z, p. ¢ss.
of the sale of bonds authorized in section eight of the said Act
approved June twentﬁ—eighth, nineteen hundred and two, and Vel36p.1z
section thirty-nine of the tariff Act approved August fifth, nineteen
hullédred and nine. . diti be ¢ to Numbor of

xcept in cases of emergency, or conditions arising su uent to Number of em-

and unforeseen at the tinigg of ctie passage of this Act, and :chept for Riatea: | mitedto st
those empl(f)g‘ed in connection with the construction of permanent

uarters, offices and other necess buildings, dry docks, repair
shops, yards, docks, wharves, warehouses, storehouses, and other
necessary facilities and appurtenances, for the purpose of providing
coal and other materials, labor, repairs and supplies, and except for mﬂ“m‘;&?m
the permanent operating organization under which the compensation Vol.37,p.51.
of tge various positions is%.imited by section four of the Panama
Canal Act, there shall not be employed at any time during the fiscal
year nineteen hundred and fourteen under any of the foregoing
a};l)gropriations for the Panama Canal, any greater number of persons
than are specified in the notes submitted respectively in connection
with the estimates for each of said asﬁwpropria/cions in the annual
Book of Estimates for said year, nor shall there be paid to any of such gades "=t ™
persons during that fiscal year any greater rate of compensation
than was authorized to be paid to persons occu};lymgrthe same or like
positions on the first day of Julgr, nineteen hundred and twelve;
and all employments made or compensation increased because -of
emergencies or conditions so arising shall be specifically set forth,
with the reasons therefor, by the chairman of the commssion in his
report for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen.

In cases of emergencies arising subsequent to and unforeseen at the poroangable ap-
time of submitting the annual estimates to Congress, ten per centum
of the foregoing amounts shall be available interchangeably for

enditure on objects named; but not more than ten per centum
shall be added to any one item of the appropriation. )

No part of the foregoing appropriations for the Panama Canal shall , (et , stiow
be applied to the payment of allowances for lox‘lﬁ,'ewt service, or
lay-over days other than such as may have accumulated under exist-
ing orders of the commission, prior to July first, nineteen hundred and
nine.



74 SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Smss. I. Cu.3. 1913.

Fortifications, FORTIFICATIONS, PANAMA CANAL.

For the following for fortifications and armament thereof for the
Panama Canal, to be immediately available and to continue available
until expended, namely:

Surveys. Surveys: For detailyed surveys of the areas on the Canal Zone
required for military purposes, mcluding the cost of marking perma-
nently the boundaries of such areas, $12,000;

Purchase of land. Purchase of land: For the purchase of land on the Canal Zone

uired for military purposes, $50,000;

Seacoast batteries. ast batteries: For the construction of seacoast batteries on
the Canal Zone, $2,365,000; . .
Electric plants. Electric light and power plants: For the purchase and installation

of électric light and power plants for the seacoast fortifications on the

Canal Zone, $173,000; . . .
Searchlights. Searchlights: For the purchase and installation of searchlights for

the seacoast fortifications on the Canal Zone, $285,000; . .
Sanitary cleating 3t Sanitary clearing: For sanitary clearing, filling, and drainage in

pos vicinity of camps, posts, and defensive works on the Canal Zone, as
follows:
Margarita Island. Margarita Island—
For ﬁ%lmg swa.mdp in rear defensive works, $180,000 ;i aell 4
Mirafiores. For clearing and improving permanent post site and drill groun
at Miraflores, $30,000;

Armament.

Seacoast cannon. Armament of fortifications: For the purchase, manufacture, and
test of seacoast cannon for coast defense, including their carriages,
sights, implements, equipments, and the machinery necessary for

] their manufacture at arsenals, to cost ultimately not to exceed
Rrovist. of 1oimen $2,506,000, $1,000,000: Provided, That the Chief of Ordnance is
gun. authorized to transfer to and use in the fortifications of the Panama
Canal one sixteen-inch gun and carriage, procured, or to be procured,
out of appropriations heretofore made under armament of fortifica-

tions for continental United States;

Ammunition. For the purchase, manufacture, and test of ammunition for seacoast
cannon, including the necessary experiments in eonnection therewith,
2151?5 161(1)% machinery necessary for its manufacture at the arsenals,

? )

Firecontrolstations.  Fire control: For the construction of fire-control stations and the
purchase and installation of accessories therefor, $200,000;

In all, specifically for fortifications and armament thereof for the

Barracks and quac- Panama Canal, $4,870,000.

ters, The Secretary of War is authorized and directed to cause to be
mivted for, on cansi Prepared and submit to Congress on or before December fifteenth
Zoneandin Hawaii.  pineteen hundred and thirteen, complete plans for, and detailed
estimates of, barracks and quarters for the mobile army and seacoast
artillery on the Canal Zone and in the Hawaiian Islands.
ZonsenputionofCenal  SgC. 2. That all funds collected by the government of the Canal

Ante, p. 2. Zone from rentals of public lands and bui dings in the Canal Zone
and the cities of Panama and Colon, and from the zone ostal serv-
ice, and from court fees and fines, and collected or raised y taxation
in whatever form under the laws of the government of the Canal
Zone, are hereby appropriated until and including June thirtieth,
nineteen hundred and fourteen, as follows: The revenues derived
from the postal service to the maintenance of that service; the
remaimng revenues, including any balances unexpended in iu'ior
years, after setting aside a miscellaneous and contingent fund of
not exceeding ten thousand dollars, to the maintenance of the
public-school system in the zone; to the construction and mainte-
nance of public improvements within the zone ; to the maintenance



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sgss. I. Cu. 3. 1913. 75

of the administrative districts; and for the expenses of the subdi- siaxpenses of subdivi-
visions of the Canal Zone after they are established under section *¥ai. 37, p. so1.
seven of the Panama Canal Act; to the maintenance of Canal Zone

charity patients in the hospitals of the Isthmian Canal Commission,

and to the maintenance of administrative district prisoners. A Sttement to Con-
detailed and classified statement of all receipts and expenditures :
without the duplication of items under this paragraph shall be

submitted to Congress after the close of the %)sca.l year nineteen

hundred and fourteen.

Sec. 3. That hereafter the head of each executive department Estimates of appro-
and other Government establishment shall, on or before July first ™omont to bo desiz.
in every fiscal year, designate from among the officials employed T w0 Saperviseand
therein one person whose duty it shall be to supervise the classifica- partmeit, etc.
tion and compilation of all estimates of apg)ropriations, includin
supplemental and deficiency estimates to be submitted by suc
department or_establishment. In the performance of their duties Duties.
persons so designated shall have due regard for the requirements
of all laws respectinﬁlthe preparation of estimates, including the
manner and time of their submission through the Treasury Depart-
ment to Congress; they shall also, as nearly as may be practicable,
eliminate from all such estimates unnecessary words and make
uniform the language commonly used in expressing purposes or
-conditions of appropriations.

Sec. 4. That all of the records relating to naturalization or declara- Naturalization.
tions of intention to become citizens of the United States and all pS=fiseiperers o,
certificates of naturalization filed, recorded, or issued prior to an Te‘!;i»;f, court.
Act to validate certain certificates of naturalization approved June i
twenty-ninth, nineteen hundred and six, in or from the county
court of Davidson County, Tennessee, shall for all purposes be
deemed to be and to have been made, filed, recorded, or issued by
a court with jurisdiction to naturalize aliens, but shall not be by
this Act further validated or legalized.

Sec. 5. That libraries heretofore designated by law as depositaries Public Iibrary de-
to receive books and other Government publications shall hereafter, Poitres., pablica-
during their existence, continue such receipt; and new designations “‘;@g;@dm os.
may be made when libraries heretofore chosen shall cease to exist or
other designations shall hereafter be authorized by law.

Skc. 6. That all sums appropriated by this Act for salaries of officers peims for salaries to
and employees of the Government shall be in full for such salaries ’
for the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen, and all laws or
parts of laws in conflict with the provisions of this Act are repealed.

Skoc. 7. That section eight of the District of Columbia appropriation ,\tteadance at meet-
Act, approved June twenty-sixth, nineteen hundred and twelve, shall meesriction on pey.
not take effect or be operative during the fiscal ls]rfar nineteen hundred and dhes. -
and fourteen except to the extent that it prohibits the payment of Vo.37.p.1s.
membership fees or dues in societies or associations: Provided, That Zrovie. authority
during the fiscal year nineteen hundred and fourteen expenses of required for incurring
attendance of officers or employees of the Government at any meeting **792% expenses.
or convention of members o¥ any society or association shall be
mcurred only on the written authority and direction of the heads of
executive departments or other Government establishments or the
Government of the District of Columbia; and a detailed statement Statement to Con-
of all such expenses incurred from June thirtieth until December first, &=
nineteen hundred and thirteen, shall be submitted to Congress on or
before January first, nineteen hundred and fourteen.



76
m%m‘! In-
thon.. Fixpost-

QGovernment, particl-
pation suthorized.

Creation of Govern-
ment Exhibit Board.

Composition.

Dutles,
Post, p. 669,

Officers.

Allowance for ex-
penses.

Army and Navy offi-
oers.

Details permitted.

Pay of employees.

Disbursing  officer,
bond, ete. € ’

Advances,

SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cm. 3. 1913.

TO PROVIDE FOR THE PARTICIPATION OF THE UNITED
STATES IN THE PANAMA-PACIFIC INTERNATIONAL
EXPOSITION.

There shall be exhibited at the Panama-Pacific International
Exposition, to be held at San Francisco in nineteen hundred and fif-
teen, such articles and materials as illustrate the function and admin-
istrative faculty of the Government of the United States tending to
demonstrate the nature and growth of our institutions, their adapta~
tion to the wants of the people, and the progress of the Nation in the
arts of peace and war; and the President is authorized to provide for
the collection and exhibition of such articles and materials under the
direction of a board, which is hereby created, to be known as the Gov-
ernment Exhibit Board, which shall be composed of three members
to be named by the President from persons in the executive depart-
ments, who after consultation with the heads of the executive depart-
ments and the Regents of the Smithsonian Institution, the Isthmian
Canal Commission, the Interstate Commerce Commission, the Civil
Service Commission, the Commissioners of the District of Columbia,
the American National Red Cross, the Commission of Fine Arts, the
Librarian of Co , the Public I;rinter, the Governor of Porto Rico
the Governor of Alaska, the Governor of Hawaii, and the United
States Geographic Board, shall determine, the nature, character, and
extent of the exhibits to be made, and shall be charged with the
selection, purchase, preparation, safe-kee ing, exhibition, and return
of such articles and materials as said board may decide shall be
exhibited. Before any obligations are incurred of any nature, said
board shall have arranged the scope of such exhibits so as to provide
for the collection, exhibition, and return of such articles and materials
at a cost, which together with all other expenses herein authorized,
shall not exceed the amount hereinafter appropriated. The Presi-
dent shall designate one member of said boarg as chairman, and from
persons in the employ of the United States Government may desig-
nate a secretary and a disbursing officer for said board, and may also
detail such other persons, including officers of the Army and Navy,
as he may deem mnecessary to assist said board. Al officers and
employees of the Government who may be detailed as aforesaid shall
receive no compensation in addition to their regular salaries, but shall
be allowed their actual and necessary travelin expenses, together
with a per diem in lieu of subsistence, to be ﬁxeg by the Secretary of
the Treasury, but in no case to exceed $5 per day while necessaril
absent from their homes erﬁgaged upon the business of the boardyr
Any officer of the Army or Navy so detailed shall receive this allow-
ance in lieu of the transportation and mileage now allowed him by
law. Any 1provmon of law which may prohibit the detail of persons
in the employ of the United States to other service than that which
they customarily perform shall not apply to persons detailed to duty
I connection with said Panama-Pacific International Exposition.
Employees of the board not otherwise employed by the Government
shall be entitled to such compensation as the board may determine:
Provided, That compensation shall not be paid to any such employee
at a rate 1n exc $3 i i ployes

t L excess of $3,000 per annum, e disbursing officer shall
give bond in the sum of $30,000 for the faithful performance of his
duties, said bond to be approved by the Secretary of the Treasury.
The Secretary of the Treasury shall advance to said officer from time
to time, under such regulations as the Secretary of the Treasury ma
prescribe, a sum of money from the appropriation herein made for the
governmental participation in the exposition, not exceeding at any
one time the penalty of his bond, to enable him to pay the expenses
of exhibition as authorized by the exhibit board.



SIXTY-THIRD CONGRESS. Sess. I. Cms.3,4. 1913. 71

Suitable buildings for the housing of all said exhibits shall be Buildings.
provided by the Panama Pacific International Exposition Company
’vsvithout expense of any kind to the Government of the United

tates. :

For the of inaugurating, installing, maintaining, and ,ARPropristionforex-
returni sa.gi overnment egﬁ)its, together with all other expenses L
of every kind connected therewith, $500,000. Said sum shall be paid
by the Secretary of the Treasury from time to time under such regu-
lations as he may prescribe.

The President of the United States js authorized to detail three Nstional Exposition
civilian officers or employees from the executive departments as ~Detail of members.
members of a commission which jis hereby constituted as the National % p- 6.

osition Commission. One of said commissioners, who shall be the
chairman of said commission, shall be detailed from the Department
of State. Vacancies in said commission shall be filled in the sarae
manner as original appointments. Each commissioner shall receive Allowances.
in addition to his original compensation his actual necessary travel-
ing expenses and an allowance of $10 per day in lieu of subsistence. '
Said eommissioners may appoint a secretary at $2,500 per annum, Secretary,ete.
and the sum of $15,000, or so much thereof as may be necessary
may be ex;xmded for clerical, office, and other necessary and actual

of said commission.

gg’d commission shall be authorized and empowered t0 act a8 &y oraed, 22, 8k
board of arbitration to settle and determine any and all disputes kreien comumissicners
arising between the commissioners of foreign Governments and the pany. T o %
directors of said Panama-Pacific International Exposition, whenever
a formal request for such action is made by any foreign commis- :
sioner; and said National Exposition Commission shall represent the Additional duty.
Government of the Unijted States at said exposition in the reception
and care of persons officially representing foreign Governments.

Said National Exposition Commissioners shall be detailed not Term ofservice.
earlier than July first, nineteen hundred and fourteen, and their term
of service as said commissioners shall not extend beyond July first,
nineteen hundred and sixteen, and the President may terminate said
commission at any time after January first, nineteen hundred and
sixteen.

Approved, June 23, 1913.

of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, for fulfilling treaty stipulations with various ___[E-B. 1917
tribes, and for other purposes, for the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nine-  [Public, No. 4]
teen hundred and fourteen.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives of the United
States of America in Congress assembled, That the followinfg sums be, speroprationa
and they are hereby, appropriated, out of any money in the Treasury
not, otherwise appropriated, for the purpose of paying the current
and contingent enses of the Bureau of Indian Affairs, for ful-
filling treaty stipulations with various Indian tribes, and in full
compensation for all offices the salaries for which are provided for
herein for the service of the fiscal year ending June thirtieth, nine-
teen hundred and fourteen, namely: i
For the survey, resurvey, classification, appraisement, and allot- 1, jrerne eLottine
ment of lands in severalty under the provisions of the Act of February Vol 24 p.38.
eighth, eighteen hundred and eighty-seven, entitled “An Act to
provide for the allotment of lands in severalty to Indians,” and under
any other Act or Acts rovidinﬁ for the survey and allotment of 4, 00 reserva
lands in severalty to In ; and for the survey and subdivision of tions, etc., for aliet-
Indian reservations and lands to be allotted” to Indians under

CHAP. 4.—An Act Making appropriations for the current and contingent  June 30, 1913.
exponses



